4R74=AL

Gebrauchsanweisung ............cccccoeveininnne 3
[ENJ Instructions for Use .......coovevvevnveenneennennn. 6
Instructions d'utilisation..............c..coeeeees 10
Istruzioni per 1'USo .......coccvvevieeeiiiiiiiieeeen, 14
Instrucciones de USO.........ccoevvviviiiiennnnns 18
Manual de utilizag80.........ccccuvieiiiiineeennnn. 22
INL| Gebruiksaanwijzing............cccouvereeeiinnnnn. 26
Bruksanvisning..........ccooeveiiiiiniiiiiineenn, 30
Brugsanvisning .........ccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeees 34
INOI Bruksanvisning...........cooeeevuuvunnieeeeenennnnn 37
KAYHOON]E ..o 41

[PL] Instrukcja uzytkowania.............coeeeeeeeenennn. 45

ottobock.

Hasznalati utasitas .........coeveveveveiiineennnnn, 49
[CSI Navod k pOUZiti.....ccceeeeeeeeeieieieieieieieeeen 53
Instructiuni de utilizare.............cccoeeeiveeenn. 56
Upute za uporabu ..........ccceveeeinnicinieneennn. 60
Navodila za uporabo ............ccceuvviiineeennns 64
Navod na pouZivanie ..........ccceeevveiinneeenenns 68
BG| MHCTpyKumMs 32 ynoTpeta..........ccceevevvnee.. 72
Kullanma talimati ......covvveviriieiiieiieieennn, 76
OBNYIEG XPAONG -evvvvvvrrriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienees 79
RU| PykoBoACTBO MO NMPUMEHEHUIO ........vvenee. 83
FERTRBA D e 88
KOl AFE ARHM. . 91



2 | Ottobock



Deutsch

1 Produktbeschreibung

2.3 Umgnf bedi gung

Datum der letzten Aktualisierung: 2015-04-22

» Lesen Sie dieses Dokument vor Gebrauch des Produkts auf-
merksam durch.

» Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise, um Verletzungen und
Produktschaden zu vermeiden.

» Weisen Sie den Benutzer in den sachgeméaBen und gefahrlosen
Gebrauch des Produkts ein.

» Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument auf.

1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion

Schaftadapter werden als Bauelemente in Modular-Beinprothesen
eingesetzt. Sie verbinden den Schaftanschluss einer Ober- oder Un-
terschenkelprothese mit den distalen Prothesenkomponenten. Diese
Gebrauchsanweisung gilt fiir folgende Schaftadapter:

h hedi

Zulassige U
Einsatztemperaturbereich -10 °C bis +60°C

Zulassige relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 0 % bis 90 %, nicht kondensie-
rend

U BGiesiae U h hodi

Mechanische Vibrationen oder StoBe

SchweiB, Urin, StiBwasser, Salzwasser, Sauren
Staub, Sand, stark hygroskopische Partikel (z. B. Talkum)

2.4 Nutzungsdauer

Diese Prothesenkomponente ist nach ISO 10328 vom Hersteller mit 3
Millionen Belastungszyklen geprift. Dies entspricht, je nach Aktivitats-
grad des Patienten, einer Nutzungsdauer von 3 bis 5 Jahren.

3 Sicherheit

1.2 Kombinationsméglichkeiten

Diese Prothesenkomponente ist Teil des Ottobock Modularsystems.
Sie kann gemaB ihrer Konstruktion mit anderen Prothesenkomponen-
ten des Modularsystems kombiniert werden. Mogliche Einschrankun-
gen finden Sie in diesem Kapitel. Bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie den
Hersteller.

2 Verwendung

2.1 Verwendungszweck
Das Produkt ist ausschlieBlich fiir die prothetische Versorgung der
unteren Extremitat einzusetzen.

2.2 Einsatzgebiet
Zugelassen bis max. 136 kg Korpergewicht.

K ich Anschluss distal 3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik
4R74=AL iL;s(;(Lerkern mit Bohrung fiir Shuttle A VORSICHT| Warnung vor moglichen Unfall- und Verletzungsge-
fahren.

Warnung vor méglichen technischen Schaden.

HiNwers |

3.2 Allg

Unzuldssige Kombination von Prothesenkomponenten

Sturz durch Bruch oder Verformung des Produkts

» Kombinieren Sie das Produkt nur mit Prothesenkomponenten,
die gemaB dem Kapitel ,Kombinationsmoglichkeiten* dafiir zuge-
lassen sind.

» Prifen Sie anhand der Gebrauchsanweisungen der Prothesen-
komponenten, ob sie auch untereinander kombiniert werden diir-
fen.

Sicherheitshi

Ottobock | 3



Uberb b des Produkt:

Sturz durch Bruch tragender Teile

» Setzen Sie die Prothesenkomponenten gemaB der Klassifizie-
rung ein (siehe Kapitel ,Einsatzgebiet").

Uberschreitung der Nutzungsdauer

Sturz durch Funktionsveranderung oder Funktionsverlust sowie Be-

schadigungen am Produkt

» Sorgen Sie dafur, dass die geprifte Nutzungsdauer nicht Uber-
schritten wird (siehe Kapitel ,Nutzungsdauer").

Verwendung unter unzula

Sturz durch Schaden am Produkt

» Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen unzuldssigen Umgebungsbedin-
gungen aus (siehe Kapitel ,Umgebungsbedingungen®).

» Wenn das Produkt unzulassigen Umgebungsbedingungen aus-
gesetzt war, prifen Sie es auf Schaden.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt bei offensichtlichen Schaden oder
im Zweifelsfall nicht weiter.

» Sorgen Sie im Bedarfsfall fiir geeignete MaBnahmen (z. B. Reini-
gung, Reparatur, Ersatz, Kontrolle durch den Hersteller oder ei-
ne Fachwerkstatt, etc.).

U h hedi

Mechanische Beschidi des Produkt

Verletzungen durch Funktionsveranderung oder -verlust

» Arbeiten Sie sorgfaltig mit dem Produkt.

» Prifen Sie ein beschadigtes Produkt auf Funktion und Ge-
brauchsfahigkeit.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt bei Funktionsveranderungen oder -
verlust nicht weiter (siehe ,Anzeichen von Funktionsveranderun-
gen oder -verlust beim Gebrauch" in diesem Kapitel).

» Sorgen Sie im Bedarfsfall fir geeignete MaBnahmen (z. B. Re-
paratur, Austausch, Kontrolle durch den Kunden-Service des
Herstellers, etc.).

 HINWEIS |

Uberbel

Funktionseinschrankungen durch mechanische Beschadigung

» Priifen Sie das Produkt vor jeder Verwendung auf Beschadigun-
gen.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht bei Funktionseinschrankun-
gen.

» Sorgen Sie im Bedarfsfall fir geeignete MaBnahmen (z. B. Re-
paratur, Austausch, Kontrolle durch den Kunden-Service des
Herstellers, etc.).

Anzeichen von Funktionsverdnderungen oder -verlust beim Ge-
brauch

Funktionsverdnderungen koénnen sich z. B. durch ein veréndertes
Gangbild, eine veranderte Positionierung der Prothesenkomponenten
zueinander sowie durch Gerauschentwicklung bemerkbar machen.

4 Lieferumfang

Folgende Einzelteile und Zubehdorteile sind in der angegebenen Men-
ge im Lieferumfang enthalten und als Einzelteil (i), Einzelteil mit Min-
destbestellmenge (4) oder im Einzelteile-Pack (@) nachbestellbar:

4R74=AL Schaftadapter
Abb. | Pos. | Menge | B Kennzeich
- - 1 ([l) | Gebrauchsanweisung |-
1 - 1 Schaftadapter -
- - |- (M) | Senkschraube 501541=M6x12

4 | Ottobock




4R74=AL Schaftadapter

Abb. | Pos. | M B Kennzeichen
- - - (M) | Senkschraube 501S541=M6x25
- - |- (A) | Senkschraube 501541=M6x30

5 Herstellung der Gebrauchsfihigkeit

Fehlerhafter Aufbau oder Montage
Sturzverletzungen durch Schaden an Prothesenkomponenten
» Beachten Sie die Aufbau- und Montagehinweise.

Fehlerhafte M der Schr

Sturz durch Bruch oder Losen der Schraubverbindungen

» Reinigen Sie die Gewinde vor jeder Montage.

» Halten Sie die vorgegebenen Montage-Anzugsmomente ein.

» Beachten Sie die Anweisungen in Bezug auf die Sicherung der
Schraubverbindungen und die Verwendung der richtigen Lange.

bhind

5.1 Montieren des Adapters

> Empfohlenes Werkzeug:
Drehmomentschliissel 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) Wenn die Justierkernaufnahme oder der Justierkern drehbar
ist: Die Druckplatte auf dem Adapter platzieren.

2) Den Adapter an die Anschlusskomponente ansetzen.

3) Optional: Die Justierkernaufnahme oder den Justierkern ausrich-
ten.

4) Die Schrauben mit Loctite® sichern.

Die 2 posterior liegenden Senkschrauben einschrauben und anzie-

hen (Montage-Anzugsmoment: 12 Nm).

6) Die 2 anterior liegenden Senkschrauben einschrauben und anzie-
hen (Montage-Anzugsmoment: 12 Nm).

o

5.2 Verbinden von Justierkern und Justierkernaufnahme
Der Justierkern wird mit den Gewindestiften der Justierkernaufnahme
fixiert.
> Benotigte Werkzeuge und Materialien:
Drehmomentschlissel 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Anprobe:
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.

Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel anziehen
(10 Nm).

2) Definitive Montage:
Die Gewindestifte mit Loctite® sichern.
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.
Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschliissel vorziehen
(10 Nm) und anziehen (15 Nm)

3) Die Gewindestifte, die zu weit herausstehen oder zu tief einge-
schraubt sind, durch passende Gewindestifte ersetzen (siehe Aus-
wahltabelle).

A hitabelle fiir Gewindestifte
K icl Léange (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justierung

Die Gewindestifte der Justierkernaufnahme ermdoglichen statische
Korrekturen wahrend des Aufbaus, der Anprobe und nach Fertigstel-
lung der Prothese.

A h und D g

Die eingestellte Position der Prothesenkomponente kann bei Aus-
tausch oder Demontage beibehalten werden. Dazu die beiden am
tiefsten eingeschraubten, nebeneinanderliegenden Gewindestifte her-
ausschrauben.

Ottobock | 5



6 Reinigung

1) Das Produkt mit einem feuchten, weichen Tuch reinigen.
2) Das Produkt mit einem weichen Tuch abtrocknen.

3) Die Restfeuchtigkeit an der Luft trocknen lassen.

7 Wartung

der War

Verletzungen durch Funktionsverdnderung oder -verlust sowie Be-
schadigung des Produkts

» Beachten Sie die Wartungshinweise.

» Die Prothesenkomponenten nach den ersten 30 Tagen Gebrauch
einer Inspektion unterziehen.

» Die komplette Prothese wahrend der normalen Konsultation auf
Abnutzung tberprifen.

» Jahrliche Sicherheitskontrollen durchfihren.

8 Entsorgung

Das Produkt darf nicht Gberall mit unsortiertem Hausmiill entsorgt
werden. Eine nicht den Bestimmungen des Verwenderlands entspre-
chende Entsorgung kann sich schadlich auf die Umwelt und die Ge-
sundheit auswirken. Die Hinweise der fiir das Verwenderland zustan-
digen Behorde zu Riickgabe-, Sammel- und Entsorgungsverfahren
beachten.

9 Rechtliche Hinweise

9.1 Haftung

Der Hersteller haftet, wenn das Produkt gemaB den Beschreibungen
und Anweisungen in diesem Dokument verwendet wird. Fiir Schaden,
die durch Nichtbeachtung dieses Dokuments, insbesondere durch
unsachgemaBe Verwendung oder unerlaubte Veranderung des Pro-
dukts verursacht werden, haftet der Hersteller nicht.

6 | Ottobock

9.2 CE-Konformitat

Das Produkt erfillt die Anforderungen der europaischen Richtlinie
93/42/EWG fur Medizinprodukte. Aufgrund der Klassifizierungskriteri-
en nach Anhang IX dieser Richtlinie wurde das Produkt in die Klasse |
eingestuft. Die Konformitéatserklarung wurde deshalb vom Hersteller in
alleiniger Verantwortung gemaB Anhang VIl der Richtlinie erstellt.

9.3 Garantie

Der Hersteller gewahrt auf das Produkt eine Garantie ab Kaufdatum.
Von der Garantie sind Mangel umfasst, die nachweislich auf Material-,
Fertigungs- oder Konstruktionsfehlern beruhen und innerhalb des Ga-
rantiezeitraums dem Hersteller gegeniiber geltend gemacht werden.
Nahere Informationen zu den Garantiebedingungen erteilt die zustan-
dige Vertriebsgesellschaft des Herstellers.

10 Technische Daten

Ki ick 4R74=AL
Gewicht [g] 70
Systemho6he [mm] -7
Material Aluminium
Max. Korpergewicht [kg] 136

1 Product Description English

Last update: 2015-04-22

» Please read this document carefully before using the product.

» Follow the safety instructions to avoid injuries and damage to the
product.

» Instruct the user in the proper and safe use of the product.

» Please keep this document in a safe place.




1.1 Construction and Function

Socket adapters are used as components in modular lower limb pros-
theses. They connect the socket connector of a transfemoral or transt-
ibial prosthesis to the distal components of the prosthesis. These
instructions for use apply to the following socket adapters:

Distal connection
Pyramid adapter with bore for shuttle
lock

Reference number
4R74=AL

1.2 Combination Possibilities

This prosthetic component is part of the Ottobock modular system. As
a result of its design, it may be combined with other prosthetic com-
ponents of the modular system. You can find possible restrictions in
this section. Contact the manufacturer with questions.

2 Application
2.1 Indications for use
The product is to be used solely for lower limb prosthetic fittings.
2.2 Area of Application
Approved for a body weight of up to 136 kg (300 Ibs).
2.3 Environmental Conditions
All bl i | conditions
Temperature range for use: -10 °C to +60°C
Allowable relative humidity 0 % to 90 %, non-condensing

patient's activity level, this corresponds to a service life of 3 to 5
years.

3 Safety

3.1 Explanation of Warning Symbols

Warning regarding possible risks of accident or
injury.

3.2 General Safety Instructions

Unallowable ion of pr P

Fall due to breakage or deformation of the product

» Only combine the product with prosthesis components that are
approved according to the section "Combination Possibilities".

» Based on the instructions for use of the prosthesis components,
verify that they may be combined with each other.

Warning regarding possible technical damage.

hi h

Excessive strain on the product

Fall due to breakage of load-bearing components

» Use the prosthetic components according to the classification
(see section "Area of Application").

| conditions
Mechanical vibrations or impacts

envir

A CAUTION

Perspiration, urine, fresh water, salt water, acids
Dust, sand, highly hygroscopic particles (e.g. talcum)
2.4 Service Life

This prosthetic component has been tested by the manufacturer for 3
million load cycles according to ISO 10328. Depending on the

E ding the service life

Fall due to change in or loss of functionality and damage to the

product

» Ensure that the approved service life is not exceeded (see sec-
tion "Service life").

Ottobock | 7



Use under envir | conditions

Fall due to damaged product

» Do not expose the product to unallowable environmental condi-
tions (see the section "Environmental conditions").

» If the product has been exposed to unallowable environmental
conditions, check it for damage.

» If damage is apparent or in case of doubt, do not continue using
the product.

» Take suitable measures if required (e.g. cleaning, repair,
replacement, inspection by the manufacturer or a specialist

Signs of changes in or loss of functionality during use

Among other factors, changes in functionality can be indicated by an
altered gait pattern, a change in the positioning of the prosthetic com-
ponents relative to each other and by the development of noises.

4 Scope of Delivery

The following single components and accessories are included in the
scope of delivery in the specified quantities and are available for
reordering as single components (Jll), single components with minim-
um order quantities () or single-component packs (@):

4R74=AL socket adapter

workshop etc.). Fig. | ltem Ql-!;iym- D ;e: num-
i
- - 1 (W) | Instructions for use -
1 - 1 Socket adapter

Mechanical damage to the product

Injuries due to changes in or loss of functionality

» Use caution when working with the product.

» If the product is damaged, check it for proper function and readi-
ness for use.

» In case of changes in or loss of functionality, do not continue
using the product (see "Signs of changes in or loss of functional-
ity during use" in this section).

» Take any necessary measures (e.g. repair, replacement, inspec-
tion by the manufacturer's customer service, etc.).

| NoTicE

Mechanical overload

Impaired functionality due to mechanical damage

» Check the product for damage prior to each use.

» Do not use the product if its functionality has been impaired.

» Take any necessary measures (e.g. repair, replacement, inspec-
tion by the manufacturer's customer service, etc.).

8 | Ottobock

501S41=M6x12

- - - (A) | Countersunk head
screw

- - - (A) | Countersunk head 501S41=M6x25
screw

- - - (A) | Countersunk head 501S41=M6x30
screw

5 Preparation for Use

Incorrect alignment or assembly
Injuries due to fall resulting from damaged prosthesis components
» Observe the alignment and assembly instructions.

A\ CAUTION

Improper assembly of the screw connections
Fall due to breakage or loosening of the screw connections
» Clean the threads before every installation.




» Apply the specified installation torque values.

Selection table for set screws

» Observe the instructions for securing the screw connections and Reference number Length (mm)
the use of the correct length. 506G3=M8X12-V 12
5.1 Mounting the adapter 506G3=M8x14 14
> Recommended tools: 506G3=M8X16 16
710D4 torque wrench, 636K13 Loctite® Alignment

PRrR

1) If the pyramid receiver or the py i pter is rc
Place the pressure plate on the adapter.

2) Place the adapter on the connecting component.

3) Optional: Align the pyramid receiver or the pyramid adapter.

4) Secure the screws with Loctite®.

5) Screw in the 2 posterior countersunk head screws and tighten
them (mounting tightening torque: 12 Nm).

6) Screw in the 2 anterior countersunk head screws and tighten them
(mounting tightening torque: 12 Nm).

bl

5.2 Connecting the pyramid adapter and pyramid receiver
The pyramid adapter is fixed with the set screws of the pyramid receiv-
er.

> Required tools and materials:

710D4 torque wrench, 636K13 Loctite®

Trial fitting:

Screw in the set screws.

Use the torque wrench to tighten the set screws (10 Nm).
Definitive mounting:

Use Loctite® to secure the set screws.

Screw in the set screws.

Pre-tighten the set screws with the torque wrench (10 Nm) and
then tighten them (15 Nm)

Replace any set screws that are protruding or recessed too much
with suitable ones (see selection table).

1

2

@

The set screws in the pyramid receiver can be used to make static
adjustments during alignment, trial fittings and after the prosthesis is
finished.

Renbl bl

p and di y
The set position of the prosthetic component can be maintained dur-
ing replacement or disassembly. In order to do this, unscrew the two
set screws that are screwed in the furthest and located next to each
other.

6 Cleaning

1) Clean the product with a damp, soft cloth.

2) Dry the product with a soft cloth.

3) Allow to air dry in order to remove residual moisture.

7 Maintenance

re to follow the instr

Injuries due to changes in or loss of functionality and damage to the
product

» Observe the maintenance instructions.

» The prosthetic components should be inspected after the first 30
days of use.

» Inspect the entire prosthesis for wear during normal consultations.

» Conduct annual safety inspections.

Ottobock | 9



8 Disposal

This product may not be disposed of with regular domestic waste in
all jurisdictions. Disposal that is not in accordance with the regula-
tions of the country where the product is used may have a detrimental
impact on health and the environment. Please observe the information
provided by the responsible authorities in the country of use regarding
return, collection and disposal procedures.

9 Legal Information

9.1 Liability

The manufacturer will only assume liability if the product is used in
accordance with the descriptions and instructions provided in this
document. The manufacturer will not assume liability for damage
caused by disregard of this document, particularly due to improper
use or unauthorised modification of the product.

9.2 CE Conformity

This product meets the requirements of the European Directive 93/42/
EEC for medical devices. This product has been classified as a class |
device according to the classification criteria outlined in Annex IX of
the directive. The declaration of conformity was therefore created by
the manufacturer with sole responsibility according to Annex VII of the
directive.

9.3 Warranty

The manufacturer warrants this device from the date of purchase. The
warranty covers defects that can be proven to be a direct result of
flaws in the material, production or construction and that are reported
to the manufacturer within the warranty period.

Further information on the warranty terms and conditions can be
obtained from the competent manufacturer distribution company.

10 Technical data

\ Reference number \ 4R74=AL \
[ Weight [g] \ 70 |

10 | Ottobock

Reference number 4R74=AL
System height [mm] -7
Material Aluminium
Max. body weight [kg] 136

Francais

1 Description du produit

Date de la derniére mise a jour : 2015-04-22

» Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité de ce document avant
d'utiliser le produit.

» Respectez les consignes de sécurité afin d'éviter toute blessure
et endommagement du produit.

» Apprenez a I'utilisateur a bien utiliser son produit et informez-le
des consignes de sécurité.

» Conservez ce document.

1.1 Cc ion et foncti
Les adaptateurs d’emboiture sont utilisés comme composants dans
les prothéses de jambe modulaires. lls relient le raccord d’emboiture
d'une prothése fémorale ou tibiale aux composants prothétiques dis-
taux. Les présentes instructions d'utilisation s'appliquent aux adapta-
teurs d’emboiture suivants :

Référence Raccord distal
4R74=AL Pyramide avec pergage pour prise ra-
pide
1.2 Combi NS pc¢ ibl

Ce composant prothétique fait partie du systéme modulaire Ottobock.
Selon sa construction, il peut étre associé a d'autres composants pro-
thétiques du systeme modulaire. Les éventuelles restrictions sont indi-
quées dans ce chapitre. En cas de questions, contactez le fabricant.



2 Utilisation

2.1 Usage prévu
Le produit est exclusivement destiné a 'appareillage prothétique des
membres inférieurs.

2.2 Domaine d’application
Admis pour les patients dont le poids n’excéde pas 136 kg.

2.3 Conditions d’environnement

Conditions d’envir t autorisées
Plage de température de fonctionnement -10°C a +60°C

3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

/A PRUDENCE

Combinaison non autorisée des composants prothétiques

Chute occasionnée par une rupture ou une déformation du produit

» Combinez le produit uniquement avec des composants prothé-
tiques autorisés conformément au paragraphe « Combinaisons
possibles ».

» Vérifiez a I'aide des instructions d'utilisation des différents com-
posants prothétiques que leur combinaison est bien autorisée.

Humidité relative de I'air admise 0 % a 90 %, sans condensation

Conditions d’envir non autorisées

Vibrations mécaniques ou chocs

Sueur, urine, eau douce, eau salée, acides

Poussiéres, grains de sable, particules hygroscopiques (talc par
ex.)

2.4 Durée d’utilisation

Conformément a la norme 1SO 10328, le fabricant a contrélé le com-
posant prothétique en le soumettant a 3 millions de cycles de charge.
Ceci correspond, en fonction du degré d'activité du patient, a une du-
rée d'utilisation de 3 a 5 ans.

3 Sécurité
3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde

A PRUDENCE| Mise en garde contre les éventuels risques

d'accidents et de blessures.
l:| Mise en garde contre les éventuels dommages

techniques.

Sollicitation excessive du produit

Chute occasionnée par une rupture des piéces porteuses

» Utilisez les composants prothétiques conformément a la classifi-
cation (voir chapitre « Domaine d'application »).

/A PRUDENCE

Dépassement de la durée d’utilisation

Chute provoquée par une modification de fonctionnalité ou une

perte de fonctionnalité et des dégradations du produit

» Veillez a ce que la durée d'utilisation définie ne soit pas dépas-
sée (voir chapitre « Durée d'utilisation »).

Utilisation dans des conditions d’environnement non autori-

sées

Chute provoquée par des dégradations du produit

» N'exposez pas le produit a des conditions d’environnement non
autorisées (voir chapitre « Conditions d'environnement »).

» En cas d'exposition a des conditions d'environnement non auto-
risées, vérifiez que le produit n'a subi aucun dommage.

Ottobock | 11



» Cessez d'utiliser le produit en cas de dommages évidents ou en
cas de doute.

» Si besoin, prenez les mesures nécessaires (par ex. nettoyage,
réparation, remplacement, contréle par le fabricant ou un atelier
spécialisé, etc.).

Dégradation mécanique du produit

Blessures dues a une modification ou une perte de fonctionnalité

» Manipulez le produit avec précaution.

» Tout produit endommagé doit étre vérifié afin de juger s'il est en-
core fonctionnel.

» En cas de modification ou perte de fonctionnalité, cessez
d'utiliser le produit (voir dans le présent chapitre le point
« Signes de modification ou de perte de fonctionnalité détectés
lors de I'utilisation »).

» Si besoin, prenez les mesures nécessaires (par ex. réparation,
remplacement, contréle par le service aprés-vente du fabricant,
etc.).

| avis |

Surcharge mécanique

Fonctions limitées en raison d'un endommagement mécanique

» Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le produit n'est pas endom-
magé.

» N'utilisez pas le produit si ses fonctions sont limitées.

» Si besoin, prenez les mesures nécessaires (par ex. réparation,
remplacement, contréle par le service aprés-vente du fabricant,
etc.).

I"émission de bruits constituent des exemples de signes qui
confirment des modifications de la fonctionnalité.

4 Contenu de la livraison

Les piéces détachées et les accessoires suivants sont contenus dans
la livraison dans la quantité indiquée et sont disponibles pour toute
commande supplémentaire sous forme de piéces détachées (l)), de
piéces détachées avec quantité minimale de commande (4) ou de kit
de piéces détachées (@) :

Adaptateur d’emboiture 4R74=AL

L. Pos. | Quan- | D Dafa
tité

- - 1 () | Instructions _

d'utilisation
1 - 1 Adaptateur _

d’emboiture
- - |- (A) |Vis atéte fraisée 501S41-M6x12
- - - (A) | Vis a téte fraisée 501541=M6x25
- - | - (A) | Vis atéte fraisée 501541=M6x30

5 Préparation a l'utilisation

Alignement ou montage incorrect

Blessures suite a une chute provoquée par des dégradations des
composants prothétiques

» Respectez les consignes relatives a I'alignement et au montage.

Signes de modification ou de perte de fonctionnalité détectés
lors de l'utilisation

Une modification de la démarche, un changement du positionnement
des composants prothétiques les uns par rapport aux autres ainsi que

12 | Ottobock

Montage incorrect des vissages

Chute provoquée par une rupture ou un desserrage des vissages
» Nettoyez les filets avant chaque montage.

» Respectez les couples de serrage indiqués pour le montage.




» Suivez les consignes relatives a la fixation des vissages et a Tableau de sélection des tiges filetées
I'utilisation de la longueur appropriée. Référence Longueur (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
5.1 Montage de I’adaptateur G
> Outil recommandé : 506G3=M8x14 14
Clé dynamométrique 710D4, Loctite® 636K13 506G3=M8X16 16

A:

1) Si le logement pour pyramide ou la pyramide est ori :

placez la plaque de pression sur I'adaptateur.

2) Positionnez I'adaptateur sur le composant de raccordement.

3) En option : alignez le logement pour pyramide ou la pyramide.

4) Bloquez les vis avec de la Loctite®.

5) Vissez et serrez les 2 vis a téte fraisée placées a I'arriere (couple
de serrage pour le montage : 12 Nm).

6) Vissez et serrez les 2 vis a téte fraisée placées a I'avant (couple de
serrage pour le montage : 12 Nm).

5.2 Raccordement de la pyramide et du logement pour py-
ramide

La pyramide est fixée avec les tiges filetées du logement pour pyra-
mide.

> Outils et matériel nécessaires :

Clé dynamométrique 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

Essayage :

Vissez les tiges filetées.

Serrez les tiges filetées a I'aide de la clé dynamométrique
(10 Nm).

Montage définitif :

Bloquez les tiges filetées avec de la Loctite®.

Vissez les tiges filetées.

Préserrez (10 Nm), puis serrez (15 Nm) les tiges filetées a |'aide
de la clé dynamométrique.

Remplacez les tiges filetées qui dépassent trop ou qui sont trop
enfoncées par d'autres tiges filetées appropriées (voir tableau de
sélection).

1

2)

@

Les tiges filetées du logement pour pyramide permettent d'effectuer

des corrections statiques pendant I'alignement et I'essayage de la

prothése ainsi qu'apres sa finition.

Remplacement et démontage

En cas de remplacement ou de démontage, le réglage de la position

du composant prothétique peut étre maintenu. Pour cela, dévissez les

deux tiges filetées qui sont vissées le plus profondément et qui sont
placées cote a cote.

6 Nettoyage
1) Nettoyez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux humide.
2) Séchez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

3) Laissez sécher I'humidité résiduelle a I'air.

7 Maintenance

Non-resp des i de

Blessures dues a une modification ou a une perte de fonctionnalité
ainsi qu'a une dégradation du produit

» Veuillez respecter les consignes de maintenance.

» Faites examiner les composants prothétiques aprés les 30 pre-
miers jours d'utilisation.

» Controlez la présence de traces d'usure sur I'ensemble de la pro-
these au cours d'une consultation habituelle.

» Effectuez des contréles de sécurité une fois par an.

Ottobock | 13



8 Mise au rebut

Il est interdit d’éliminer le produit en tous lieux avec les ordures ména-
géres non triées. Une élimination non conforme aux dispositions en vi-
gueur dans le pays d'utilisation peut avoir des effets néfastes sur

10 Caractéristiques techniques

I"'environnement et la santé. Veuillez respecter les consignes des auto-
rités compétentes du pays d'utilisation concernant les procédures de
retour, de collecte et de recyclage des déchets.

9 Informations légales

9.1 Responsabilité

Le fabricant est responsable si le produit est utilisé conformément aux
descriptions et instructions de ce document. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité pour les dommages découlant d'un non-respect
de ce document, notamment d'une utilisation non conforme ou d'une
modification non autorisée du produit.

9.2 Conformité CE

Ce produit répond aux exigences de la directive européenne 93/42/
CEE relative aux dispositifs médicaux. Le produit a été classé dans la
classe | sur la base des critéres de classification d'aprés I'annexe IX
de cette directive. La déclaration de conformité a donc été établie par
le fabricant sous sa propre responsabilité, conformément a
I'annexe VI de la directive.

9.3 Garantie commerciale

Le fabricant accorde pour ce produit une garantie commerciale a par-
tir de la date d’achat. La garantie commerciale couvre les vices avérés
découlant d'un défaut de matériau, de fabrication ou de construction.
Ces vices doivent étre signalés au fabricant pendant la période de va-
lidité de la garantie commerciale.

La société de distribution du fabricant compétente dans votre pays
vous donnera de plus amples informations sur les conditions de la ga-
rantie commerciale.

14 | Ottobock

Référence 4R74=AL
Poids [g] 70
Hauteur du systéme [mm] -7
Matériau Aluminium
Poids corporel max. [kg] 136

1 Descrizione del prodotto Italiano

INFORMAZIONE

Data dell'ultimo aggiornamento: 2015-04-22

» Leggere attentamente il presente documento prima di utilizzare il
prodotto.

» Attenersi alle indicazioni di sicurezza per evitare lesioni e danni al
prodotto.

» Istruire |'utente sull'utilizzo corretto e sicuro del prodotto.

» Conservare il presente documento.

1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento

Gli attacchi per I'invasatura sono impiegati come componenti per pro-
tesi modulari d'arto inferiore. Essi collegano |'attacco dell'invasatura
di una protesi di arto superiore o inferiore con i componenti distali del-
la protesi. Queste istruzioni per |'uso sono valide per i seguenti attac-
chi per l'invasatura:

Codice
4R74=AL

Attacco distale

Piramide di registrazione con foro per
attacco Shuttle Lock

1.2 Possibilita di combinazione

Questo componente protesico & parte del sistema modulare
Ottobock. Pud essere combinato con altri componenti protesici del si-
stema modulare in base alla sua costruzione. In questo capitolo sono



riportate le possibili limitazioni. Per eventuali domande rivolgersi al
produttore.

2 Utilizzo

2.1 Uso previsto
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per la protesizzazione
di arto inferiore.
2.2 Campo d'impiego
Indicato per un peso corporeo fino a max. 136 kg.
2.3 Condizioni ambientali

Condizioni ambi m tite

Intervallo di temperatura -10 °C ... +60 °C

Umidita relativa ammissibile 0% ... 90%, senza condensa

Condizioni bi li non tite
Vibrazioni meccaniche o urti

3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

A CAUTELA

Combi non ita di p i della protesi

Caduta a seguito di rottura o deformazione del prodotto

» Combinare il prodotto solo con i componenti protesici apposita-
mente omologati indicati al capitolo "Possibilita di combinazio-
ne".

» Controllare anche in base alle istruzioni per I'uso dei componenti
protesici, se possono essere combinati tra di loro.

Sollecitazione eccessiva del prodotto

Caduta dovuta a rottura di parti portanti

» Utilizzare i componenti della protesi in base alla classificazione
(vedere il capitolo "Campo d'impiego").

Sudore, urina, acqua dolce, acqua salmastra, acidi

[A cauTELA]

Polvere, sabbia, particelle igroscopiche (p. es. talco)

Super della durata di utilizzo

2.4 Durata di utilizzo

Questo componente della protesi & stato sottoposto dal produttore a
tre milioni di cicli di carico, in conformita alla norma ISO 10328. Cio
corrisponde, a seconda del livello di attivita del paziente, ad un perio-
do di utilizzo che va da 3 a 5 anni.

3 Sicurezza

3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati

A CAUTELA| Avvertenza relativa a possibili pericoli di incidente e
lesioni.

Avvertenza relativa a possibili guasti tecnici.

Caduta dovuta a cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita e danneggia-

menti al prodotto

» Assicurarsi che non sia superata la durata di utilizzo testata del
prodotto (vedere il capitolo "Durata di utilizzo").

Utilizzo in condizioni ambientali non consentite

Caduta dovuta a danni al prodotto

» Non sottoporre il prodotto a condizioni ambientali non consentite
(vedere il capitolo "Condizioni ambientali").

» Se il prodotto ¢ stato sottoposto a condizioni ambientali non con-
sentite, controllare se e danneggiato.

» Non utilizzare piu il prodotto in caso di danni evidenti o in caso di

dubbio.

Ottobock | 15



» Se necessario, prendere provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. pulizia,
riparazione, sostituzione, controllo da parte del produttore o di
un'officina specializzata, ecc.).

Danno meccanico del prodotto

Lesioni dovute a cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita

» Utilizzare il prodotto con cura.

» In caso di prodotto danneggiato controllarne il funzionamento e
le possibilita di utilizzo.

» Non utilizzare pi il prodotto in caso di cambiamento o perdita di
funzionalita (vedere "Segni di cambiamento o perdita di funziona-
lita durante I'utilizzo" in questo capitolo).

» Se necessario, prendere provvedimenti adeguati (ad es. ripara-
zione, sostituzione, controllo da parte del servizio

4 Fornitura

| seguenti componenti e accessori singoli sono compresi nella fornitu-
ra nella quantita indicata e sono ordinabili come componente singolo
(. componente singolo con quantita minima ordinabile (&) oppure
confezione di componenti singoli (@):

Attacco per l'invasatura 4R74=AL

cliente del produttore, ecc.).

Fig. | Pos. | Quan- | Denominazione Codice
tita

- - 1 (W) | Libretto di istruzioni -

per I'uso
1 - 1 Attacco per l'invasatu- | —

ra
- - — (M) | Vite a testa svasata 501S41=M6x12

za al - - — ( A) | Vite a testa svasata 501S41=M6x25

- - — (A) | Vite a testa svasata 501S41=M6x30

[ avviso

Sovraccarico meccanico

Limitazioni funzionali dovute a danno meccanico

» Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare che il prodotto non presenti dan-
ni.

» Non utilizzare piu il prodotto in caso di limitazioni funzionali.

» Se necessario, prendere provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. ripara-
zione, sostituzione, controllo da parte del servizio assistenza al
cliente del produttore, ecc.).

5 Preparazione all'uso

Allineamento o montaggio errato

Lesioni dovute a caduta causata dal danneggiamento di componenti
della protesi

» Osservare le indicazioni per I'allineamento e il montaggio.

/A CAUTELA

M ggio errato dei collegamenti a vite

Segni di cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita durante I'utilizzo
| cambiamenti funzionali sono riconoscibili ad esempio attraverso
un'alterazione dell'andatura, un diverso posizionamento dei compo-
nenti della protesi e la produzione di rumori.

16 | Ottobock

Caduta dovuta a rottura o allentamento dei collegamenti a vite

» Pulire la filettatura prima di ogni montaggio.

» Rispettare i momenti di serraggio prescritti per il montaggio.

» Osservare le istruzioni in materia di serraggio dei collegamenti a

vite e I'impiego della giusta lunghezza.




5.1 Montaggio dell'attacco
> Utensili consigliati:
Chiave dinamometrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

Se l'alloggiamento piramide di registrazione o la piramide di
registrazione possono essere ruotati: collocare la piastra di
pressione sul traslatore.

Collocare il traslatore sul componente di collegamento.

In alternativa: allineare |'alloggiamento piramide di registrazione
o la piramide di registrazione.

4) Fissare le viti con del Loctite®.

5) Avvitare le 2 viti a testa svasata posteriori e serrarle (coppia di ser-
raggio: 12 Nm).

Avvitare le 2 viti a testa svasata anteriori e serrarle (coppia di ser-
raggio: 12 Nm).

e

Lp

6

5.2 Collegamento della piramide di registrazione e dell'al-
loggiamento di registrazione
La piramide di registrazione viene fissata con i perni filettati dell'allog-
giamento della piramide di registrazione.
> Utensili e materiali necessari:

Chiave dinamometrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Prova:

Avvitare i perni filettati.

Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaggio definitivo:
Bloccare i perni filettati con del Loctite®.
Avvitare i perni filettati.
Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica prima a 10 Nm
e quindi a 15 Nm.
Sostituire i perni filettati che sporgono eccessivamente o che sono
avvitati troppo in profondita con perni adeguati (vedere la tabella di
selezione).

@

Tabella di selezione per perni filettati
Codice Lunghezza (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Registrazione

| perni filettati dell'alloggiamento della piramide di registrazione con-
sentono di eseguire correzioni statiche durante I'allineamento, la pro-
va e dopo |'ultimazione della protesi.

S ione e smc

La posizione regolata del componente protesico puo essere mantenu-
ta in caso di sostituzione o smontaggio. A tale scopo svitare e rimuo-
vere i due perni filettati avvitati piu in profondita e uno vicino all'altro.

6 Pulizia

1) Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e umido.
2) Asciugare il prodotto con un panno morbido.

3) Lasciare asciugare |'umidita rimanente all'aria.

7 Manutenzione

Mancata osservanza delle i ioni per la ione
Lesioni dovute a cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita e danno del
prodotto

» Osservare le indicazioni per la manutenzione.

™

» Sottoporre ad ispezione i componenti della protesi dopo i primi
30 giorni di utilizzo.

» In occasione della normale ispezione, € necessario verificare lo
stato di usura dell’intera protesi.

» Eseguire controlli annuali di sicurezza.

Ottobock | 17



8 Smaltimento

Il prodotto non puo essere smaltito ovunque con i normali rifiuti dome-
stici. Uno smaltimento non conforme alle norme del Paese d'utilizzo
puo avere ripercussioni sull'ambiente e sulla salute. Attenersi alle
istruzioni delle autorita locali competenti relative alla restituzione e alla
raccolta.

9 Note legali

9.1 Responsabilita

Il produttore risponde se il prodotto ¢ utilizzato in conformita alle de-
scrizioni e alle istruzioni riportate in questo documento. Il produttore
non risponde in caso di danni derivanti dal mancato rispetto di quanto
contenuto in questo documento, in particolare in caso di utilizzo im-
proprio o modifiche non permesse del prodotto.

9.2 Conformita CE

Il prodotto & conforme ai requisiti previsti dalla direttiva europea
93/42/CEE relativa ai prodotti medicali. In virtu dei criteri di classifica-
zione ai sensi dell'allegato IX della direttiva di cui sopra, il prodotto &
stato classificato sotto la classe I. La dichiarazione di conformita & sta-
ta pertanto emessa dal produttore, sotto la propria unica responsabili-
ta, ai sensi dell’allegato VII della direttiva.

9.3 Garanzia commerciale

Su questo prodotto, il produttore concede una garanzia a decorrere
dalla data di acquisto. La garanzia copre imperfezioni inequivocabil-
mente attribuibili a difetti di materiale, produzione o costruzione e de-
ve essere fatta valere nei confronti del produttore entro il periodo di
garanzia commerciale.

Informazioni piu dettagliate sulle condizioni di garanzia vengono forni-
te dalla societa di distribuzione del produttore nel relativo paese.

10 Dati tecnici

[ Codice \ 4R74=AL \
[ Peso [g] \ 70 |

18 | Ottobock

Codice 4R74=AL
Altezza del sistema [mm] -7
Materiale Alluminio
Peso corporeo max. [kg] 136

Espanol

1 Descripcion del producto

Fecha de la dltima actualizacion: 2015-04-22

» Lea este documento atentamente y en su totalidad antes de utili-
zar el producto.

» Siga las indicaciones de seguridad para evitar lesiones y dafios
en el producto.

» Explique al usuario cémo utilizar el producto de forma correcta y
segura.

» Conserve este documento.

1.1 Construccion y funcion

Los adaptadores de encaje se emplean como componentes en prote-
sis de pierna modulares. Ellos unen la conexién de encaje de una pré-
tesis transfemoral o transtibial con los componentes protésicos dista-
les. Estas instrucciones de uso se aplican a los siguientes adaptado-
res de encaje:

Referencia Conexion distal

4R74=AL

Nucleo de ajuste con orificio para lan-
zadera de bloqueo

1.2 Posibilidades de combinacion

Este componente protésico es parte del sistema modular de
Ottobock. En funcion de su estructura, se puede combinar con otros
componentes protésicos del sistema modular. En este capitulo encon-
trara mas informacion sobre posibles limitaciones. Si tiene alguna du-
da, péngase en contacto con el fabricante.



2 Uso

2.1 Uso previsto

El producto esta exclusivamente indicado para protetizaciones de ex-
tremidad inferior.

2.2 Campo de aplicacion

Para usuarios con un peso max. de 136 kg.

2.3 Condici i |

Condici hi 1

permitidas

Rango de temperatura de uso de -10 °C a +60 °C

3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

/A PRECAUCION

Combinacion no permitida de componentes protésicos

Caidas debidas a la rotura o la deformacion del producto

» Combine el producto tnicamente con componentes protésicos
permitidos tal y como se describe en el capitulo "Posibilidades
de combinacién”.

» Consulte las instrucciones de uso de los componentes protési-
cos para verificar si estos se pueden combinar entre si.

Humedad atmosférica relativa permitida de 0 % a 90 %, sin con-
densacién

Condici he T

no permitidas

Vibraciones mecanicas o golpes

Sudor, orina, agua dulce, agua salada, acidos

Polvo, arena, particulas altamente higroscépicas (p. €j., polvos de
talco)

2.4 Vida qtil

El fabricante ha probado este componente protésico conforme a la
norma ISO 10328 con 3 millones de ciclos de carga. Esto equivale a
una vida util de 3 a 5 afios dependiendo del grado de actividad del
paciente.

3 Seguridad
3.1 Significado de los simbolos de advertencia

A PRECAUCION| Advertencias sobre posibles riesgos de acciden-
tes y lesiones.

Advertencias sobre posibles dafos técnicos.

Sobrecarga del producto

Caidas debidas a la rotura de piezas de soporte

» Utilice los componentes protésicos de acuerdo con la clasifica-
cion (véase el capitulo "Campo de aplicacion").

Superacion de la vida uatil

Caidas debidas a cambios o pérdidas funcionales, asi como dafos

en el producto

» Procure no exceder la vida (til comprobada (véase el capitulo
"Vida util").

Uso en condiciones ambientales no permitidas

Caidas debidas a dafios en el producto

» No exponga el producto a condiciones ambientales no permiti-
das (véase el capitulo "Condiciones ambientales").

» Compruebe que el producto no presente dafos en caso de ha-
ber estado expuesto a condiciones ambientales no permitidas.

» No siga usando el producto en caso de que presente dafos evi-
dentes o en caso de duda.

Ottobock | 19



» Tome las medidas pertinentes en caso necesario (p. ej., limpie-
za, reparacion, repuesto, envio del producto al fabricante o a un
taller especializado para su revision, etc.).

Dafio mecanico del producto

Lesiones debidas a alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento

» Tenga sumo cuidado al trabajar con el producto.

» Compruebe si el producto dafiado funciona y si esta preparado
para el uso.

» No continte usando el producto en caso de que presente altera-
ciones o fallos en el funcionamiento (véase el apartado "Signos
de alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento durante el uso" en
este capitulo).

» Tome las medidas pertinentes en caso necesario (p. €j., repara-
cién, recambio, envio del producto al servicio técnico del fabri-
cante para su revision, etc.).

aviso]

Sobrecarga mecanica

Funcionalidad limitada debida a dafios mecénicos

» Compruebe si el producto presenta dafios antes de cada uso.

» No utilice el producto en caso de que presente una funcionali-
dad limitada.

» Tome las medidas pertinentes en caso necesario (p. €j., repara-
cién, recambio, envio del producto al servicio técnico del fabri-
cante para su revision, etc.).

4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro

Las siguientes piezas y accesorios se incluyen en el suministro en las
cantidades indicadas, y se podran pedir posteriormente ya sea como
piezas individuales (Jll), una cantidad minima de piezas individuales
(A) o bien como kit de componentes (@):

Adaptador de encaje 4R74=AL

Fig. | Pos. | Canti- | D Ref i
dad
- - 1 ([l) | Instrucciones de uso -
1 - 1 Adaptador de encaje | -
- - —(A) | Tornillo avellanado 501S41=M6x12
- - — ( A) | Tornillo avellanado 501S41=M6x25
- - — (A) | Tornillo avellanado 501S41=M6x30

5 Preparacion para el uso

RECAUCION
Alineacion o montaje incorrecto

Lesiones por caidas debidas a dafios en los componentes protési-
cos

» Tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de alineacion y montaje.

Signos de alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento durante el
uso

Las alteraciones en el funcionamiento pueden ponerse de manifiesto
en forma de, p. e]., un modelo de marcha distinto, un posicionamiento
distinto de los componentes protésicos entre si, asi como la aparicion
de ruidos.

20 | Ottobock

Montaje incorrecto de las uniones de tornillos

Caidas debidas a la ruptura o al aflojamiento de las uniones de tor-
nillos

» Limpie las roscas antes de cada montaje.

» Aplique estrictamente los pares de apriete de montaje indicados.
» Tenga en cuenta las instrucciones relativas al aseguramiento de

las uniones de tornillos y a la utilizacion de la longitud adecuada.




5.1 Montaje del adaptador

> Herr r
Llave dinamométrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

Si el alojamiento del nicleo de ajuste o el niicleo de ajuste
es giratorio: coloque la placa de presion sobre el adaptador.

Fije el adaptador en el componente de conexion.

Opcional: oriente el alojamiento del nicleo de ajuste o el nicleo
de ajuste.

4) Fije los tornillos con Loctite®.

5) Enrosque los 2 tornillos avellanados situados en la cara posterior y
apriételos (par de apriete de montaje: 12 Nm).

Enrosque los 2 tornillos avellanados situados en la cara anterior y
apriételos (par de apriete para el montaje: 12 Nm).

e

Lp

6

5.2 Unié6n del niicleo de > del nicleo
de ajuste
El nicleo de ajuste se fija con las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del
nicleo de ajuste.
> Herramientas y materiales necesarios:

Llave dinamométrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Prueba:

Enrosque las varillas roscadas.

Apriete las varillas roscadas con la llave dinamométrica (10 Nm).

juste y del aloj

2) Montaje definitivo:
Fije las varillas roscadas con Loctite®.
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete previamente las varillas roscadas con ayuda de la llave di-
namométrica (10 Nm) y luego apriételas mas fuerte (15 Nm).

3) Sustituya las varillas roscadas que sobresalgan demasiado o estén
insertadas con demasiada profundidad por varillas roscadas ade-
cuadas (véase la tabla de seleccion).

Tabla de seleccion para varillas roscadas
Referencia ‘ L d (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V [12

Tabla de seleccion para varillas roscadas
Referencia Longitud (mm)
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ajuste

Las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del nicleo de ajuste permiten
realizar correcciones estaticas durante el alineamiento, durante las
pruebas y también tras el acabado de la protesis.

Recambio y desmontaje

La posicién ajustada del componente protésico puede mantenerse en
caso de recambio o desmontaje. Para ello, desenrosque las dos vari-
llas roscadas que se han insertado mas profundamente y que se en-
cuentran una junto a la otra.

6 Limpieza

1) Limpie el producto con un pafo himedo y suave.
2) Seque el producto con un pafio suave.

3) Deje secar al aire la humedad residual.

7 Mantenimiento

p de las instr de imi

Lesiones debidas a alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento, asi
como dafos en el producto

» Siga las instrucciones de mantenimiento.

» Pasados los primeros 30 dias de utilizacion, los componentes pro-
tésicos deben ser sometidos a inspeccion.

» Durante la revision normal se ha de comprobar si la prétesis pre-
senta desgastes.

» Realizar inspecciones anuales de seguridad.

Ottobock | 21



8 Eliminacion

En algunos lugares este producto no puede desecharse junto con la
basura doméstica. En caso de que se deshaga de este producto sin
tener en cuenta las disposiciones legales correspondientes del pais
donde se use, podra estar danando al medio ambiente y a la salud.
Por eso le rogamos que respete las indicaciones que la administra-
cion del pais en cuestion tiene en vigencia respecto a la recogida se-
lectiva y eliminacion de desechos.

9 Aviso legal

9.1 Responsabilidad

El fabricante se hace responsable si este producto es utilizado confor-
me a lo descrito e indicado en este documento. El fabricante no se
responsabiliza de los dafios causados debido al incumplimiento de
este documento y, en especial, por los dafios derivados de un uso in-
debido o una modificacién no autorizada del producto.

9.2 Conformidad CE

El producto cumple las exigencias de la Directiva europea 93/42/CEE
relativa a productos sanitarios. Sobre la base de los criterios de clasi-
ficacion segun el anexo IX de la directiva, el producto se ha clasifica-
do en la clase |. La declaracion de conformidad ha sido elaborada por
el fabricante bajo su propia responsabilidad segin el anexo VIl de la
directiva.

9.3 Garantia

El fabricante ofrece una garantia para este producto a partir de la fe-
cha de compra. Esta garantia abarca cualquier defecto cuya causa
demostrable se deba a deficiencias del material, de la fabricacion o
de la construccion del producto y se podra hacer valer frente al fabri-
cante mientras perdure el plazo de vigencia de la garantia.

Para obtener informacion mas detallada sobre las condiciones de ga-
rantia consulte a la empresa de distribucion del fabricante.

22 | Ottobock

10 Datos técnicos

Referencia 4R74=AL
Peso [g] 70
Altura del sistema [mm] -7
Material Aluminio
Peso corporal max. [kg] 136

1 Descricao do produto Portugués

Data da Ultima atualizagdo: 2015-04-22

» Leia este documento atentamente antes de utilizar o produto.

» Observe as indicagbes de seguranca para evitar lesdes e danos
ao produto.

» Instrua o usuario sobre a utilizagao correta e segura do produto.

» Guarde este documento.

1.1 Construcao e funcionamento

Os adaptadores de encaixe sdo utilizados como componentes em
préteses modulares de membro inferior, unindo a conexdo do encaixe
de uma prétese transfemoral ou transtibial com os componentes pro-
téticos distais. Este manual de utilizagdo é valido para os seguintes
adaptadores de encaixe:

Conexao distal
Nucleo de ajuste com orificio para shut-
tle lock

Caodigo
4R74=AL

1.2 Possibilidades de combinacao

Este componente protético é parte integrante do sistema modular
Ottobock, podendo ser combinado com outros componentes protéti-
cos deste sistema modular com base em sua construgéo. Este capitu-
lo contém as possiveis restricoes. Em caso de duvidas, contate o fa-
bricante.



2 Uso

2.1 Finalidade

Este produto destina-se exclusivamente a protetizagao das extremida-
des inferiores.

2.2 Area de aplicagio

Autorizado para o peso corporal max. de 136 kg.

2.3 Condicoes ambientais

Condica iR PR ——

Faixa de temperatura para o uso -10°C a +60°C
Umidade relativa do ar admissivel 0 % a 90 %, ndo condensante

Condico e Py ——y

Vibrages mecanicas ou batidas
Suor, urina, agua doce, agua salgada, acidos
Poeira, areia, particulas fortemente higroscépicas (por ex., talco)

2.4 Vida util

Este componente protético foi testado pelo fabricante segundo a nor-
ma ISO 10328 com 3 milhdes de ciclos de carga. Isto corresponde,
em fungdo do grau de atividade do paciente, a uma vida Util de 3 a
5 anos.

3 Seguranca
3.1 Significado dos simbolos de adverténcia

3.2 Indicacoes gerais de seguranca

Combinacdo néo autorizada de componentes protéticos

Queda devido a quebra ou deformagédo do produto

» Combine este produto apenas com os componentes protéticos
autorizados para este fim, de acordo com o capitulo "Possibilida-
des de combinagao".

» Consulte os manuais de utilizagdo dos componentes protéticos,
a fim de verificar se estes também podem ser combinados entre
si.

Carga excessiva sobre o produto

Queda devido a quebra de pegas de suporte

» Utilize os componentes de prétese de acordo com a classifica-
¢éo (veja o capitulo "Area de aplicagdo").

Utilizacao além da vida qtil

Queda devido a alteragéo da fungéo ou perda de fungédo bem como

danos ao produto

» Certifique-se de ndo utilizar o produto além da vida util testada
(veja o capitulo "Vida datil").

A cuiDADO| Aviso sobre potenciais riscos de acidentes e lesdes.
:l Aviso sobre potenciais danos técnicos.

A\ CUIDADO

Uso sob

Queda devido a danificag6es do produto

» Nao exponha o produto a condigdes ambientais inadmissiveis
(consulte o capitulo "Condigdes ambientais").

» Caso o produto tenha sido exposto a condi¢Ges ambientais inad-
missiveis, verifique-o quanto & presenga de danos.

= e P

Ottobock | 23



» Na ddvida ou em caso de danos evidentes, ndo continue usando
o produto.

» Se necesséario, tome as medidas adequadas (por ex., limpeza,
reparo, substituigao, revisdo pelo fabricante ou por uma oficina
especializada, etc.).

Danificagcao mecanica do produto

Lesdes devido a alteragdo ou perda da funcao

» Trabalhe cuidadosamente com o produto.

» Teste o funcionamento e a operacionalidade de um produto da-
nificado.

» Em caso de alteragdes ou perda de funcionamento ndo continue
usando o produto (consulte "Sinais de alteracdes ou perda de
funcionamento durante o uso" neste capitulo).

» Se necessario, tome as medidas adequadas (por ex., reparo,
substituicdo, revisdo pelo servico de assisténcia do fabricante,
etc.).

| INDICACAO

Sobrecarga mecénica

Restrigoes funcionais devido a danos mecéanicos

» Examine o produto antes de cada uso quanto a danos.

» Nao use o produto em caso de limitagdes da fungéo.

» Se necessario, tome as medidas adequadas (por ex., reparo,
substituicao, revisdo pelo servico de assisténcia do fabricante,
etc.).

Sinais de alteracoes ou perda de funcionamento durante o uso
As alteragdes de funcionamento podem manifestar-se, por exemplo,
através de um padrao de marcha alterado, um posicionamento altera-
do dos componentes da prétese entre si, assim como através do apa-
recimento de ruidos.

24 | Ottobock

4 Material fornecido

Os seguintes acessorios e pecas avulsas estdo contidos no material
fornecido na quantidade especificada e podem ser encomendados
posteriormente como pegca avulsa (i), peca avulsa com pedido mini-
mo (4) ou pacote de pecas avulsas (@):

Adaptador de encaixe 4R74=AL

Fig. | Pos. | Qtde. | Denominacao Caodigo
- - 1 ([l) | Manual de utilizagao -
1 - 1 Adaptador de encaixe | -
- - - ( A) | Parafuso escareado 501541=M6x12
= - - ( A) | Parafuso escareado 501S541=M6x25
- - — (A) | Parafuso escareado 501S41=M6x30

5 Estabelecimento da operacionalidade

Alinh ou g incorretos

Lesdes decorrentes de queda devido a danos aos componentes
protéticos

» Observe as indicagdes de alinhamento e montagem.

Montagem defeituosa das conexdes roscadas

Queda devido a ruptura ou ao desaperto das conexdes roscadas

» Limpe as roscas antes de cada montagem.

» Cumpra os torques de aperto de montagem especificados.

» Observe as instrucdes relativas a fixacdo das conexdes roscadas
e ao uso do comprimento correto.




5.1 Montagem do adaptador
> Ferr r dada:

Chave dinamométrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Se o encaixe do niicleo de ajuste ou o niicleo de ajuste for
rotatorio: colocar a placa de presséao sobre o adaptador.
Colocar o adaptador no componente de conexao.
Opcionalmente: alinhar o encaixe do nicleo de ajuste ou o nd-
cleo de ajuste.
4) Fixar os parafusos com Loctite®.
5) Inserir e apertar os 2 parafusos escareados posteriores (torque de
montagem: 12 Nm).
Inserir e apertar os 2 parafusos escareados anteriores (torque de
montagem: 12 Nm).

Lp

6

5.2 Conexao do nucleo de aj com o ixe de ajust
O nicleo de ajuste é fixado com os pinos roscados do encaixe do nd-
cleo de ajuste.
> Ferramentas e materiais necessarios:

chave dinamométrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Prova:

Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.

Apertar os pinos roscados com a chave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montagem definitiva:
Fixar os pinos roscados com Loctite®.
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Efetuar um pré-aperto dos pinos roscados com a chave dinamo-
métrica (10 Nm) e depois aperta-los (15 Nm).
Substituir os pinos roscados que estejam muito salientes ou que
se aprofundaram demais por outros adequados (ver tabela de se-
legdo).

3

Tabela de selecao para pinos roscados
Céodigo ‘ Comprimento (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V |12

Tabela de selecao para pinos roscados
Céodigo Comprimento (mm)
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ajuste

Os pinos roscados do encaixe do nicleo de ajuste permitem efetuar
corregOes estaticas durante o alinhamento, a prova e apés a confec-
¢ao da proétese.

Substituicao e desmontagem

A posigdo ajustada do componente de prétese pode ser mantida na
substituicdo ou desmontagem. Para isso, retirar os dois pinos rosca-
dos, colocados lado a lado e aparafusados mais profundamente.

6 Limpeza

1) Limpar o produto com um pano macio umedecido.
2) Secar o produto com um pano macio.

3) Deixar secar ao ar para eliminar a umidade residual.

7 Manutencao

Nao observancia das indicacoes de a

Lesdes devido a alterag@o ou perda da fungao, bem como danifica-
Gao do produto

» Observe as indicagoes de manutengao.

» Apos os primeiros 30 dias de uso, submeter os componentes pro-
téticos a uma inspegao.

» Verificar a protese completa quanto a presenga de desgastes du-
rante a consulta de rotina.

» Executar revises de seguranga anuais.

Ottobock | 25



8 Eliminacao

Em alguns locais, ndo é permitida a eliminagdo deste produto junta-
mente com o lixo doméstico comum. Uma eliminagao contraria as res-
pectivas disposi¢cdes nacionais pode ter consequéncias nocivas ao
meio ambiente e a satde. Observar as indicagdes dos 6rgaos nacio-
nais responsaveis pelos processos de devolugao, coleta e eliminagao.

9 Notas legais

9.1 Responsabilidade

O fabricante se responsabiliza, se o produto for utilizado de acordo
com as descrigbes e instrugdes contidas neste documento. O fabri-
cante ndo se responsabiliza por danos causados pela ndo observan-
cia deste documento, especialmente aqueles devido a utilizagao ina-
dequada ou a modificagdo do produto sem permissao.

9.2 Conformidade CE

Este produto preenche os requisitos da Diretiva europeia 93/42/CEE
para dispositivos médicos. Com base nos critérios de classificagao
dispostos no anexo IX desta Diretiva, o produto foi classificado como
pertencente a Classe |. A Declaragdo de Conformidade, portanto, foi
elaborada pelo fabricante, sob responsabilidade exclusiva, de acordo
com o anexo VIl da Diretiva.

9.3 Garantia contratual

O fabricante concede uma garantia contratual sobre o produto a par-
tir da data de compra. Esta garantia contratual abrange defeitos com-
provadamente causados por erros de material, fabricagdo ou constru-
¢do e reclamados ao fabricante dentro do prazo de garantia.

A sociedade distribuidora responsavel do fabricante podera dar mais
informagdes sobre as condigdes de garantia contratual.

10 Dados técnicos

Codigo 4R74=AL
Peso [g] 70
Altura do sistema [mm] -7

26 | Ottobock

Caodigo 4R74=AL
Material Aluminio
Peso corporal max. [kg]l 136
Nederlands

1 Productbeschrijving

Datum van de laatste update: 2015-04-22

» Lees dit document aandachtig door voordat u het product in
gebruik neemt.

» Neem de veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht om persoonlijk letsel en
schade aan het product te voorkomen.

» Leer de gebruiker hoe hij correct en veilig met het product moet
omgaan.

» Bewaar dit document.

1.1 Constructie en functie

Kokeradapters worden gebruikt als constructie-elementen in modulai-
re beenprothesen. Ze verbinden de kokeraansluiting van een boven-
of onderbeenprothese met de distale prothesecomponenten. Deze
gebruiksaanwijzing geldt voor de volgende kokeradapters:

Productcode Aansluiting distaal
4R74=AL piramideadapter met boorgat voor
shuttle lock
1.2 Combinati gelijkhed

Deze prothesecomponent is onderdeel van het modulaire systeem van
Ottobock. Dankzij de constructie kan de component met andere pro-
thesecomponenten van het modulaire systeem worden gecombineerd.
Eventuele beperkingen vindt u in dit hoofdstuk. Neem bij vragen con-
tact op met de fabrikant.



2 Gebruik

2.1 Gebruiksdoel

Het product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt als onderdeel van pro-
thesen voor de onderste ledematen.

2.2 Toepassingsgebied

Goedgekeurd tot een lichaamsgewicht van max. 136 kg.

2.3 Omgevingscondities

Toeg gevingscondities

Gebruikstemperatuur tussen -10 °C en +60°C

Toegestane relatieve luchtvochtigheid 0% tot 90%, niet-condense-
rend

geving: dities

Mechanische trillingen en schokken

Zweet, urine, zoet water, zout water, zuren

Stof, zand, sterk hygroscopische deeltjes (bijv. talkpoeder)

2.4 Gebruiksduur

Deze prothesecomponent is naar ISO 10328 getest door de fabrikant
met drie miljoen belastingscycli. Afhankelijk van de mate van activiteit
van de patiént komt dit overeen met een gebruiksduur van drie tot vijf
jaar.

3 Veiligheid
3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwingssymbolen

3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

A\ VOORZICHTIG

Niet-toeg bil van proth p

Vallen door breuk of vervorming van het product

» Combineer het product uitsluitend met prothesecomponenten
waarvoor dit volgens het hoofdstuk "Combinatiemogelijkheden"
is toegestaan.

» Controleer aan de hand van de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de
prothesecomponenten of deze ook met elkaar mogen worden
gecombineerd.

Overbelasting van het product

Vallen door breuk van dragende delen

» Gebruik de prothesecomponenten in overeenstemming met de
classificatie (zie het hoofdstuk "Toepassingsgebied").

A\ VOORZICHTIG

Overschrijding van de gebruiksduur

Vallen door functieverandering of functieverlies en beschadiging van

het product

» Zorg ervoor dat de geteste gebruiksduur niet wordt overschre-
den (zie het hoofdstuk "Gebruiksduur").

/A VOORZICHTIG

A VOORzICHTIG| Waarschuwing voor mogelijke ongevallen- en let-
selrisico's.

Waarschuwing voor mogelijke technische scha-
de.

Gebruik bij niet-toeg omgeving: ditie:

Vallen door schade aan het product

» Stel het product niet bloot aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn
toegestaan (zie het hoofdstuk "Omgevingscondities").

» Wanneer het product heeft blootgestaan aan omgevingscondi-
ties die niet zijn toegestaan, controleer het dan op beschadiging.

Ottobock | 27



» Bij zichtbare schade en in geval van twijfel mag u het product
niet langer gebruiken.

» Zorg er zo nodig voor dat er adequate maatregelen worden
getroffen (bijv. reiniging, reparatie, vervanging, controle door de
fabrikant of bij een orthopedische werkplaats, enz.).

T

van het product

Letsel door functieveranderingen of -verlies

» Ga zorgvuldig met het product om.

» Controleer een beschadigd product op zijn functionaliteit en
bruikbaarheid.

» Bij functieveranderingen of -verlies mag het product niet langer
worden gebruikt (zie "Tekenen van functieveranderingen of -ver-
lies tijdens het gebruik" in ditzelfde hoofdstuk).

» Zorg er zo nodig voor dat er adequate maatregelen worden
getroffen (bijv. reparatie, vervanging, controle door de klanten-
service van de fabrikant, enz.).

Exa

Mechani

Functiebeperkingen door mechanische beschadiging

» Controleer het product telkens voor gebruik op beschadigingen.

» Gebruik het product niet wanneer het functiebeperkingen heeft.

» Zorg er zo nodig voor dat er adequate maatregelen worden
getroffen (bijv. reparatie, vervanging, controle door de klanten-
service van de fabrikant, enz.).

heol
over

4 Inhoud van de levering
De volgende onderdelen en accessoires maken in de aangegeven
hoeveelheid deel uit van de levering en kunnen als los onderdeel (ll),
onderdeel met een minimale bestelhoeveelheid (4) of onderdelen-
pakket (@) worden nabesteld:

4R74=AL kokeradapter

Afb. | Pos. | Aantal | Omschrijving Productcode
- - 1 (W) | gebruiksaanwijzing -
1 - 1 kokeradapter -
- - — (M) | platverzonken bout 501S41=M6x12
= - - ( A) | platverzonken bout 501S541=M6x25
- - - (A) | platverzonken bout 501S541=M6x30

5 Gebruiksklaar maken

A VOORZICHTIG

Verkeerde opbouw of montage

Letsel door vallen als gevolg van beschadiging van prothesecompo-
nenten

» Neem de opbouw- en montage-instructies in acht.

Tel van f i deringen of -verlies tijdens het gebruik
Functieveranderingen kunnen bijvoorbeeld tot uiting komen in een
verandering van het gangbeeld, een verandering van de positionering
van de prothesecomponenten ten opzichte van elkaar en geluidsont-
wikkeling.

28 | Ottobock

Verkeerde van de schroefverbi

Vallen door breuk of losraken van de schroefverbindingen

» Voordat u schroeven en bouten gaat monteren, moet u altijd
eerst de schroefdraad reinigen.

» Houd u bij de montage aan de aangegeven aanhaalmomenten.

» Neem de aanwijzingen met betrekking tot het borgen van de
schroefverbindingen in acht en gebruik schroeven en bouten van

s

de juiste lengte.




5.1 Adapter monteren

> Aanbevolen gereedschap
momentsleutel 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) W; de ad luiting of de piramidead draai-

baar is: zet de drukplaat op de adapter.
2) Zet de adapter op de aansluitcomponent.
3) Optioneel: richt de adapteraansluiting of de piramideadapter uit.
4) Borg de bouten met Loctite®.
5) Schroef aan de posterieure zijde twee platverzonken bouten in de
adapter en draai deze aan (aanhaalmoment: 12 Nm).
Schroef aan de anterieure zijde twee platverzonken bouten in de
adapter en draai deze aan (aanhaalmoment: 12 Nm).

6

5.2 Piramideadapter en piramideadap g verbin-
den
De piramideadapter wordt gefixeerd met de stelbouten van de adap-
teraansluiting.
> Benodigd gereedschap en materiaal:
momentsleutel 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Passen:
Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten aan met de momentsleutel (10 Nm).
Definitieve montage:
Borg de stelbouten met Loctite®.
Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten met de momentsleutel eerst halfvast (10 Nm)
en daarna helemaal aan (15 Nm).
3) Vervang stelbouten die te ver uitsteken of te diep zijn ingeschroefd
door passende stelbouten (zie de keuzetabel).

2

K bel voor stelbout
Artikel Lengte (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14

h

K bel voor

Artikel \ Lengte (mm)
506G3=M8X16 |16
Afstellen

Met de stelbouten van de piramideadapteraansluiting kunnen tijdens
de opbouw, het passen en na voltooiing van de prothese statische
correcties worden uitgevoerd.

Ver ingend g

De ingestelde positie van de prothesecomponent kan bij vervanging of
demontage behouden blijven. Schroef daarvoor de twee diepst inge-
schroefde stelbouten die naast elkaar liggen eruit.

6 Reiniging

1) Reinig het product met een vochtige, zachte doek.

2) Droog het product af met een zachte doek.

3) Laat het achtergebleven vocht aan de lucht opdrogen.

7 Onderhoud

Niet naleven van de onderhoudsinstructies

Verwondingen door veranderingen in - of verloren gaan van - de
functie of beschadiging van het product

» Neem de onderhoudsinstructies in acht.

» Inspecteer de prothesecomponenten na de eerste 30 dagen dat ze
zijn gebruikt.

» Controleer de complete prothese bij de normale consultatie op slij-
tage.

» Voer eens per jaar een veiligheidscontrole uit.

8 Afvalverwerking
Het product mag niet overal worden meegegeven met ongesorteerd
huishoudelijk afval. Wanneer het weggooien van afval niet gebeurt vol-

Ottobock | 29



gens de daarvoor in het land van gebruik geldende bepalingen, kan
dat schadelijke gevolgen hebben voor het milieu en de gezondheid.
Neem de aanwijzingen van de in het land van gebruik bevoegde
instantie voor terugname- en inzamelprocedures in acht.

9 Juridische informatie
9.1 Aansprakelijkheid

De fabrikant is aansprakelijk, wanneer het product wordt gebruikt vol-
gens de beschrijvingen en aanwijzingen in dit document. Voor schade
die wordt veroorzaakt door niet-naleving van de aanwijzingen in dit
document, in het bijzonder door een verkeerd gebruik of het aanbren-
gen van niet-toegestane veranderingen aan het product, is de fabri-
kant niet aansprakelijk.

9.2 CE-conformiteit

Het product voldoet aan de eisen van de Europese richtlijn
93/42/EEG betreffende medische hulpmiddelen. Op grond van de
classificatiecriteria volgens bijlage IX van deze richtlijn is het product
ingedeeld in klasse |. De verklaring van overeenstemming is daarom
door de fabrikant geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid opgemaakt
volgens bijlage VIl van de richtlijn.

9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

De fabrikant verleent garantie op het product vanaf de aankoopdatum.
Deze garantie is van toepassing op gebreken die aantoonbaar berus-
ten op materiaal-, productie- of constructiefouten en binnen de garan-
tieperiode kenbaar worden gemaakt aan de fabrikant.

Voor nadere informatie over de garantievoorwaarden kunt u contact
opnemen met het verkoopkantoor van de fabrikant voor uw land.

10 Technische gegevens

Productcode 4R74=AL
Gewicht [g] 70
Systeemhoogte [mm] -7
Materiaal aluminium

30 | Ottobock

\ 4R74=AL \
icht kgl | 136 |

\ Productcode
‘ Max. lich

Svenska

1 Produktbeskrivning

INFORMATION

Datum for senaste uppdatering: 2015-04-22

» Las igenom detta dokument noggrant innan anvandningen av
produkten.

» Beakta sékerhetsanvisningarna for att undvika person- och pro-
duktskador.

» Instruera brukaren om korrekt och ofarlig anvandning av produk-
ten.

» Forvara detta dokument.

1.1 Konstruktion och funktion

Hylsadaptrar anvands som komponenter i moduldra benproteser. De
férbinder hylsanslutningen pé en lar- eller underbensprotes med de
distala proteskomponenterna. Den har bruksanvisningen géller for fol-
jande hylsadaptrar:

Artikel Distal I

4R74=AL Pyramidkoppling med hal fér Shuttle
Lock

1.2 Kombi 1smojligh

Denna proteskomponent ingar i Ottobocks modulsystem. Beroende
pa dess konstruktion kan den kombineras med andra proteskompo-
nenter fran modulsystemet. Information om eventuella begransningar
finns i det har kapitlet. Kontakta tillverkaren om du har fragor.



2 Anvéandning
2.1 Avsedd anvandning

Produkten ar uteslutande avsedd fér protesforsorjning av de nedre ex-

tremiteterna.

2.2 Anvandningsomrade
Tillaten upp till maximalt 136 kg kroppsvikt.

2.3 Omgivningsforhallanden

» Kombinera produkten endast med proteskomponenter som tillats
enligt kapitlet "Kombinationsmajligheter”.

» Ta hjélp av proteskomponenternas bruksanvisningar och kontrol-
lera att komponenterna far kombineras med varandra.

Falland

Tillatna omgivningsfér

Omgivningstemperatur vid anvandning -10 °C till +60 °C

Bverbel ing av pr

Fall till foljd av att barande delar gar av

» Anvand proteskomponenterna enligt klassificeringen (se kapitlet
"Anvandningsomrade”).

Tillaten relativ luftfuktighet O % till 90 %, ej kondenserande

/\ OBSERVERA

halland

Otillatna omgivningsfor

Mekaniska vibrationer eller stétar

Svett, urin, sétvatten, saltvatten, syror

Damm, sand, starkt hygroskopiska partiklar (t.ex. talk)

2.4 Produktens livslangd

Den hér proteskomponenten har testats av tillverkaren enligt I-
SO 10328 med 3 miljoner belastningscykler. Det motsvarar en livs-

langd pa 3 till 5 ar, beroende pa brukarens aktivitetsniva.

3 Sakerhet
3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydelse

Overskridande av anvindningstiden

Fallrisk till foljd av funktionsférandring och funktionsférlust eller ska-

dor pa produkten

» Se till att den godkénda anvandningstiden inte 6verskrids (se ka-
pitlet "Produktens livslangd”).

Varning fér méjliga olycks- och skaderisker.

Varning for mojliga tekniska skador.

 AnvisninG

3.2 Allmanna sakerhetsanvisningar

A OBSERVERA
"

Otillaten k bination av pr p
Fall till foljd av att produkten gér sénder eller deformeras

Anvindning under otillditna omgivningsférhallanden

Fallrisk till foljd av skador pa produkten

» Utsatt inte produkten for otillatna omgivningsférhallanden (se ka-
pitlet "Omgivningsférhallanden”).

» Kontrollera om produkten har skadats om den har utsatts for o-
tillatna omgivningsférhallanden.

» Anvénd inte produkten om du tror att den ar skadad eller om den
har synliga skador.

» Vidta vid behov lampliga atgarder (t.ex. rengdring, reparation,
byte, kontroll hos tillverkaren eller i en fackverkstad).

Ottobock | 31



Mekaniska skador pa produkten

Skador till f6ljd av férandrade eller forlorade funktioner

» Arbeta forsiktigt med produkten.

» Kontrollera produktens funktion och funktionsduglighet om den
ar skadad.

» Anvand inte produkten mer om dess funktioner har férandrats el-
ler gatt forlorade (se "Tecken pa férandrad eller forlorad funktion
vid anvandning” i det har kapitlet).

» Vidta vid behov lampliga atgarder (t.ex. reparation, byte eller
kontroll hos tillverkarens kundtjanst).

Mekanisk 6verbelastning

Funktionsbegréansningar till foljd av mekaniska skador

» Kontrollera alltid att produkten inte ar skadad innan den anvénds.
» Anvand inte produkten om dess funktion ar begransad.

» Vidta vid behov lampliga atgarder (t.ex. reparation, byte, kontroll

hos tillverkarens kundtjénst och sa vidare).

4R74=AL hylsadapter

Bild | Pos. | Kvan- | Benamning Artikelnummer
titet

- - 1 ([l) | Bruksanvisning -

1 - 1 Hylsadapter

- - —(A) | Skruv med forsankt 501S41=M6x12
huvud

- - — ( A) | Skruv med forsankt 501S41=M6x25
huvud

- - - (A) | Skruv med forsankt 501541=M6x30
huvud

5 Idrifttagning

A\ OBSERVERA

Felaktig inriktning eller montering
Fallskador till foljd av skador pa proteskomponenter
» Observera anvisningarna for inriktning och montering.

AC ERA

Tecken pa foérindrad eller férlorad funktion vid anvindning
Funktionsforandringar kan goéra sig markbara genom exempelvis for-
andrad gangbild, forandrad positionering av proteskomponenter i for-
hallande till varandra och féréandrade ljud under anvéndning.

4 | leveransen

Foljande separata delar och tilloehor ingar i leveransen i angiven
mangd och kan i efterhand bestallas som separat del (i), som sepa-
rat del med foreskriven minsta bestallningsméangd (4) eller som for-
packning med flera exemplar av samma del (@):

32 | Ottobock

Felaktig montering av skruvforband

Fallrisk om skruvférbanden lossnar eller gar sénder

» Rengér gangan fore varje montering.

» Folj de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten vid montering.

» Beakta anvisningarna avseende sékringen av skruvférbindelserna
och att ratt langd anvands.

5.1 Montering av adaptern
> Rekommenderat verktyg:
Momentnyckel 710D4 Loctlte® 636K13
1) Om pyrami ppNings eller pyr
vridbar(t): placera tryckplattan pa adaptern.
2) Satt adaptern pa anslutningskomponenterna.

ar



3) Valfritt: rikta in pyramidkopplingséppningen eller pyramidkopp-
lingen.

4) Sékra skruvarna med Loctite®.

5) Skruva i och dra at de tva posteriora skruvarna med férsankt huvud
(monteringsatdragningsmoment: 12 Nm).

6) Skruva i och dra at de tva anteriora skruvarna med férsankt huvud
(monteringsatdragningsmoment: 12 Nm).

5.2 Forbinda pyramidkoppling och 6ppning fér pyramid-
koppling
Pyramidkopplingen fixeras med géangstiften till pyramidkopplings6pp-
ningen.
> Verktyg och material som behovs:
Momentnyckel 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Provning:
Skruva in gangstiften.
Dra at gangstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm).
2) Definitiv montering:
Sakra gangstiften med Loctite®.
Skruva in gangstiften.
Fordra forst gangstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm) och
sedan slutligt (15 Nm).
3) Byt ut géngstift som sticker ut eller har skruvats in for mycket mot
andra passande gangstift (se urvalstabell).

Urvalstabell for gangstift
Artikel Langd (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justering

Gangstiften for pyramidkopplingarnas fasten mojliggér statiska korrek-
turer under inriktningen, provningen och aven efter fardigstallande av
protesen.

Byte och demontering

Proteskomponentens instéllda position kan bibehallas vid byte eller
demontering. Fér att gora det ska de bada géngstiften som &r djupast
iskruvade och som befinner sig bredvid varandra, skruvas loss.

6 Rengoring

1) Rengor produkten med en fuktig och mjuk trasa.
2) Torka produkten med en mjuk trasa.

3) Lat resterande fuktighet torka bort i luften.

7 Underhall

/A OBSERVERA

Underlatenhet att félja underhallsanvisningarna

Risk for skador till féljd av funktionsférandring eller funktionsférlust
samt skador pa produkten

» Folj underhallsanvisningarna.

» Proteskomponenterna bor inspekteras efter de forsta 30 dagarna.

» Under den normala konsultationen ska den kompletta protesen
kontrolleras med avseende pa slitage.

» Genomfor arliga sakerhetskontroller.

8 Avfallshantering

Pa vissa platser far den har produkten inte kastas tillsammans med o-
sorterade hushallssopor. Om inte avfallshanteringen sker i enlighet
med bestdammelserna och lagarna i landet kan det skada miljén och
halsan. Ta hansyn till de anvisningar som géller for aterlamning, in-
samling och avfallshantering i landet dar produkten anvands.

9 Juridisk information

9.1 Ansvar

Tillverkaren ansvarar om produkten anvands enligt beskrivningarna
och anvisningarna i detta dokument. Fér skador som uppstar till féljd
av att detta dokument inte beaktats ansvarar tillverkaren inte.

Ottobock | 33



9.2 CE-6verensstimmelse

Produkten uppfyller kraven for medicintekniska produkter i EG-direkti-
vet 93/42/EEG. P4 grund av klassificeringskriterierna enligt bilaga IX i
direktivet har produkten placerats i klass I. Forklaringen om 6verens-
stdmmelse har darfor skapats av tillverkaren som enskilt ansvar enligt
bilaga VII i direktivet.

9.3 Garanti

Tillverkarens garanti for produkten géller fran och med ink6psdatumet.
Garantin omfattar defekter som bevisligen kan hérledas till material-,
tillverknings- eller konstruktionsfel och som anmaéls inom den garanti-
tid som tillverkaren har angivit.

N&rmare information om garantikraven kan fas fran tillverkarens ansva-
riga representant.

10 Tekniska uppgifter

1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
Hylsteradaptere anvendes som forbindelseselementer til modul-ben-
proteser. Forbind hylstertilslutningen pa en lar- eller underbensprote-
se med de distale protesekomponenter. Denne brugsanvisning gzel-
der for felgende hylsteradaptere:

Identifikation Distal tilsl
4R74=AL Pyramideadapter med boring til Shuttle
Lock
1.2 Kombinati lighed

Disse protesekomponenter er del af Ottobock's moduleere system. De
kan iht. de pageeldende konstruktion kombineres med modulsyste-
mets andre protesekomponenter. Mulige begreensninger fremgar af
dette kapitel. | tilfeelde af spergsmal bedes du kontakte producenten.

2 Anvendelse

1 Produktbeskrivelse Dansk

Produktet ma kun anvendes til protesebehandling af de nedre ekstre-

e 4R74=AL delsesformal
Vikt [g] 70 2-1 All' mail
Systemhdjd [mm] -7 miteter.

Material Aluminium 2.2 Anvendelsesomrade
Maximal kroppsvikt [kg] 136

Godkendt til en kropsveegt pa maks. 136 kg.

2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser
Tilladte givelsesbeti I

Dato for sidste opdatering: 2015-04-22

» Lees dette dokument opmaerksomt igennem fer produktet tages i
brug.

» Folg sikkerhedsanvisningerne for at undga person- og produkt-
skader.

» Instruer brugeren i, hvordan man anvender produktet korrekt og
risikofrit.

» Opbevar dette dokument til senere brug.

34 | Ottobock

Anvendelsestemperaturomrade -10 °C til +60°C

Tilladt relativ luftfugtighed 0 % til 90 %, ikke kondenserende

Ikke tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser

Mekaniske vibrationer eller sted

Sved, urin, ferskvand, saltvand, syrer

Stev, sand, steerkt hygroskobiske partikler (f.eks. talkum)




2.4 Brugstid

Disse protesekomponenter har producenten afprevet med 3 millioner
belastningscyklusser iht. ISO 10328. Dette svarer, alt efter patientens
aktivitetsgrad, til en brugstid pa 3 til 5 ar.

3 Sikkerhed
3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning

Advarsel om risiko for ulykke og personskade.

3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

Ikke tilladt kombination af pr p

Fald pa grund af brud eller deformation af produktet

» Produktet ma kun kombineres med protesekomponenter, der er
godkendt til det iht. kapitel "Kombinationsmuligheder".

» Kontroller i brugsanvisningerne til de forskellige protesekompo-
nenter, om de ma kombineres med hinanden.

Overbel g af produk

Fald pa grund af brud pa baerende dele

» Anvend protesekomponenterne iht. klassificeringen (se kapitel
"Anvendelsesomrade").

Overskridelse af brugstiden

Fald pa grund af funktionsaendring eller funktionssvigt samt beska-

digelser pa produktet

» Serg for, at den kontrollerede og godkendte brugstid ikke over-
skrides (se kapitel "Brugstid").

Advarsel om mulige tekniske skader.

Anvendelse under ikke tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser

Fald pa grund af skader pa produktet

» Udsaet ikke produktet for ikke tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser (se
kapitel "Omgivelsesbetingelser").

» Kontroller produktet for skader, hvis det er blevet udsat for ikke
tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.

» Hold op med at anvende produktet ved tydelige skader eller i
tvivistilfeelde.

» Sorg efter behov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. rengering,
reparation, udskiftning, kontrol hos producenten eller et autorise-
ret bandageri osv.).

Mekanisk beskadigelse af produktet

Tilskadekomst som felge af funktionsaendring eller -svigt

» Arbejd omhyggeligt med produktet.

» Kontroller et beskadiget produkt for funktion og brugbarhed.

» Hold op med at anvende produktet ved funktionseendringer eller -
svigt (se "Tegn pa funktionsaendringer eller -svigt under brug" i
dette kapitel).

» Sorg efter behov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. reparation,
udskiftning, kontrol hos producentens kundeservice osv.).

Mekanisk overbelastning

Funktionsbegraensninger pga. mekanisk beskadigelse

» Kontroller produktet for beskadigelser, inden det tages i brug.

» Produktet ma ikke anvendes, hvis der forekommer funktionsbe-
greensninger.

» Sorg efter behov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. reparation,
udskiftning, kontrol hos producentens kundeservice osv.).

Ottobock | 35



Tegn pa funktionszendringer eller -svigt under brug
Funktionsaendringer kan vise sig f.eks. pa grund af et sendret gang-
monster, en &ndret positionering af protesekomponenterne i forhold
til hinanden samt stejudvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Folgende enkelt- og tilbehersdele er med ved leveringen i den angivne
maengde og kan efterbestilles som enkeltdele (Jl), enkeltdele med
mindste bestillingsmaengde (&) eller i en enkeltkomponent-pakke

@:
5 Indretning til brug

4) Skruerne sikres med Loctite®.

5) De 2 posterior placerede underseaenkskruer skrues i og fastspaen-
des (tilspaendingsveerdi for montering: 12 Nm).

6) De 2 anterior placerede undersaenkskruer skrues i og fastspaendes
(tilspaendingsveerdi for montering: 12 Nm).

5.2 Tilslutning af pyramideadapter og pyramideadapterhol-
der

Pyramideadapteren fikseres med pyramideadapter-holderens ge-
vindstifter.

> Nedvendigt veerktoj og materialer:

Momentnegle 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

. .

Forkert opbygning eller montering
Tilskadekomst pa grund af skader pa protesekomponenter
» Folg opbygnings- og monteringsanvisningerne

Forkert montering af skrueforbindelserne

Fald pa grund af brud eller lesning af skrueforbindelserne

» Renger gevindet for hver montering.

» Overhold de fastlagte tilspaendingsmomenter for montering.

1) Pr g:
Skru gevindstifterne i.

Fastspaend gevindstifterne med momentnaglen (10 Nm).
2) Endelig montering:
Sikr gevindstifterne med Loctite®.
Skru gevindstifterne i.
Spaend gevindstifterne forud med momentneglen (10 Nm) og
fastspeend herefter endeligt (15 Nm).
Gevindstifter, der rager for langt ud eller er blevet skruet for langt
ind, skal udskiftes med passende gevindstifter (se tabel til valg).

@

Tabel til valg af gevindstifter

» Folg anvisningerne mht. sikringen af skrueforbindelserne og an- Identifikation Laengde (mm)
vendelsen af den rigtige leengde. 506G3=M8X12-V 12
5.1 Montering af adapteren 506G3=M8X14 14
> Anbefalet veerktoj: 506G3=M8X16 16
Momentnegle 710D4, Loctite® 636K13 Justering

1) Hvis holderen til pyramideadapteren kan drejes: Anbring tryk-
pladen pa adapteren.

2) Anbring adapteren pa tilslutningskomponenterne.

3) Som option: Juster holderen til pyramideadapteren eller pyramide-
adapteren.

36 | Ottobock

Pyramideadapterholderens gevindstifter giver mulighed for, at der kan
udferes statiske korrektioner under opbygningen, prevningen og efter
feerdiggerelsen af protesen.



Udskiftning og afmontering

Protesekomponentens indstillede position kan bibeholdes ved udskift-
ning eller afmontering. Til dette fiernes de gevindstifter, der er skruet
dybest i, og som er placeret ved siden af hinanden.

6 Rengering

1) Renger produktet med en fugtig, bled klud.
2) Ter produktet af med en bled klud.

3) Den resterende fugtighed Iuftterres.

7 Vedligeholdelse

Tilsid telse af vedlig
Tilskadekomst som felge af funktionsaendring eller -svigt samt be-
skadigelse af produktet

» Overhold vedligeholdelsesanvisningerne.

holdel

» Protesekomponenterne skal inspiceres efter de forste 30 dages
brug.

» Under den normale undersegelse skal den komplette protese kon-
trolleres for slitage.

» Gennemfer arlige sikkerhedskontroller.

8 Bortskaffelse

Produktet ma ikke bortskaffes som usorteret husholdningsaffald i alle
lande. Bortskaffelse, som ikke er i overensstemmelse med de lokale
bestemmelser, kan skade miljget og helbredet. Overhold venligst an-
visningerne fra den lokale kompetente myndighed om returnering og
indsamling.

9 Juridiske oplysninger

9.1 Ansvar
Producenten patager sig kun ansvar, hvis produktet anvendes i over-
ensstemmelse med beskrivelserne og anvisningerne i dette dokument.

Producenten patager sig intet ansvar for skader, som er opstaet ved
tilsideseettelse af dette dokument og iseer forarsaget af ukorrekt anven-
delse eller ikke tilladt zendring af produktet.

9.2 CE-overensstemmelse

Produktet opfylder kravene i det europeeiske direktiv 93/42/EQF om
medicinsk udstyr. Produktet er klassificeret i klasse | pa baggrund af
klassificeringskriterierne i henhold til dette direktivs bilag IX. Derfor
har producenten eneansvarligt udarbejdet overensstemmelseserklee-
ringen i henhold til direktivets bilag VII.

9.3 Garanti

Producenten yder garanti pa dette produkt fra kebsdato. Garantien
daekker mangler, der paviseligt skyldes materiale-, fremstillings- eller
konstruktionsfejl, og som geres geeldende over for producenten inden
for denne garantiperiode.

Yderligere oplysninger om garantibetingelserne kan fas hos produ-
centens ansvarlige distributer.

10 Tekniske data

Identifikation 4R74=AL
Vaegt [g] 70

Sy hgjde [mm] -7
Materiale Aluminium
Maks. kropsvaegt [kg] 136

1 Produktbeskrivelse Norsk

Dato for siste oppdatering: 2015-04-22

» Les noye gjennom dette dokumentet for du tar i bruk produktet.

» Vennligst overhold sikkerhetsanvisningene for a unngé person-
skader og skader pa produktet.

» Instruer brukeren i riktig og farefri bruk av produktet.

Ottobock | 37



» Tavare pa dette dokumentet.

1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon

Hylseadaptere brukes som byggeelementer i modulsere benproteser.
De forbinder hylsetilkoblingen pa en lar- eller leggprotese med de dis-
tale protesekomponentene. Denne bruksanvisningen gjelder for fol-
gende hylseadaptere:

2.4 Brukstid

Denne protesekomponenten er testet av produsenten i henhold til
1SO 10328 med 3 millioner belastningssykluser. Dette tilsvarer, alt et-
ter aktivitetsgraden til pasienten, en brukstid pa 3 til 5 ar.

3 Sikkerhet
3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning

Merking Tilkobling distalt Advareel P g

4R74=AL Justeringskjerne med hull for Shuttle [A ForsikmiG] Advarsel mot mulige ulykker og personskader.
Lock LES pETTE]| Advarsel om mulige tekniske skader.

1.2 Kombinasj ligh

Denne protesekomponenten er en del av Ottobocks modulaersystem.
Pa grunn av sin konstruksjon kan den kombineres med andre protese-
komponenter fra modulaersystemet. Mulige begrensninger finner du i
dette kapittelet. Kontakt produsenten hvis du har spersmal.

2 Bruk

2.1 Bruksformal

Produktet skal utelukkende brukes til proteseutrustning av nedre eks-
tremitet.

2.2 Bruksomrade

Godkjent inntil maks. 136 kg kroppsvekt.

2.3 Miljeforhold

Tillatte miljeforhold

Brukstemperaturomrade -10 °C til +60 °C

Tillatt relativ luftfuktighet 0 % til 90 %, ikke kondenserende

3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

Ikke tillatt | bi av pr p

Fall grunnet brudd eller deformering av produktet

» Produktet ma kun kombineres med protesekomponenter, som er
tillatt for dette i henhold til kapittel ,Kombinasjonsmuligheter*.

» Kontroller ved hjelp av bruksanvisningene til protesekomponente-
ne, om de kan kombineres med hverandre.

Overbel ing av pr

Fare for fall pga. brudd pa baerende deler

» Bruk protesekomponentene i henhold til klassifiseringen (se ka-
pittel "Bruksomrade").

A\ FORSIKTIG

Skadelige miljgforhold

Mekaniske vibrasjoner eller stot

Svette, urin, ferskvann, saltvann, syrer

Stev, sand, sveert hygroskopiske partikler (f. eks. talkum)

38 | Ottobock

Overskridelse av brukstiden

Fare for fall pa grunn av funksjonsendring eller funksjonstap og ska-

der pa produktet

» Serg for at den godkjente brukstiden ikke overskrides (se kapittel
"Brukstid").




Anvendelse ved ikke-tillatte miljgforhold

Far for fall pa grunn av skader pa produktet

» |kke utsett produktet for ikke-tillatte miljgforhold (se kapittel
«Miljeforhold»).

» Hvis produktet er blitt utsatt for ikke-tillatte miljoforhold, mé det
kontrolleres for skader.

» l|kke fortsett a bruke produktet ved apenbare skader eller hvis du
eritvil.

» Om nedvendig ma du serge for egnede tiltak (f.eks. rengjering,

Indikasjon pa funksjonsendringer eller -tap under bruk
Funksjonsendringer kan vises f.eks. ved et forandret gangbilde, en
forandring av protesekomponentenes posisjon i forhold til hverandre,
samt ved steyutvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Folgende enkelt- og tilbehersdeler er inkludert i leveringsomfanget i
angitt mengde, og kan etterbestilles som enkeltdel (Jll), enkeltdeler
med minste bestillingsmengde (4) eller enkeltdelssett (@):

4R74=AL hylseadapter

reparasjon, utskifting, kontroll utfert av produsenten eller fagverk- Fig. | Pos. | Meng- | Betegnelse Merking
de
sted etc.).
- - 1 ([W) | Bruksanvisning -

1 - 1 Hylseadapter -
Mekanisk skade pa produktet - - |- (M) | Senkeskrue 501S41=M6x12
Fare for personskader grunnet funksjonsendring eller -tap - - |- (A) | Senkeskrue 501S41=M6x25
» Vaer noye ved arbeid med produktet. - - — ( A) | Senkeskrue 501S41=M6x30

» Kontroller et skadet produkt for funksjon og bruksevne.

» Ved funksjonsendringer eller -tap skal produktet ikke brukes vi-
dere (se "Indikasjon pa funksjonsendringer eller -tap under bruk"
i dette kapittelet).

» Om nedvendig ma du serge for egnede tiltak (f.eks. reparasjon,
utskiftning, kontroll utfert av produsentens kundeservice osv.).

Mekanisk overbelastning

Funksjonsbegrensning pga. mekanisk skade

» Kontroller produktet for skader fer hver bruk.

» Produktet ma ikke lenger brukes ved funksjonsbegrensninger.

» Om nedvendig ma du serge for egnede tiltak (f.eks. reparasjon,
utskiftning, kontroll gjennom kundeservicen til produsenten osv.).

5 Klargjering til bruk

Feilaktig oppbygging eller montering
Fallskader grunnet skader pa protesekomponenter
» Folg oppbyggings- og monteringsanvisningene.

Feil montering av skruforbindelsene

Fall pa grunn av at skruforbindelsene brekker eller lesner

» Rengjer gjengene for hver montering.

» Overhold de angitte monteringsanvisningene for tiltrekkingsmo-
menter.

Ottobock | 39



» Veer oppmerksom pa anvisningene med hensyn til sikring av Valgtabell for settskruer
skrukoblingene og bruk av riktig lengde. Merking Lengde (mm)
5.1 Montering av adapteren 506G3=MexX14 14
> Anbefalt verktoy: 506G3=M8X16 16
Momentnekkel 710D4, Loctite® 636K13 Justering

1) Hvis justeringskjernemottaket eller justeringskjernen kan
dreies: Plasser trykkplaten pa adapteren.

2) Sett adapteren pa tilkoblingskomponenten.

3) Valgfritt: Rett inn justeringskjernemottaket eller justeringskjernen.

4) Sikre skruene med Loctite®.

5) Skru inn de 2 posteriore senkeskruene og trekk til (tiltrekkingsmo-
ment ved montering: 12 Nm).

6) Skru inn de 2 anteriore senkeskruene og trekk til (tiltrekkingsmo-
ment ved montering: 12 Nm).

5.2 S foyni
kjernemottak
Justeringskjernen fikseres med justeringskjernemottaket settskruer.
> Neodvendige verktoy og materialer:
Momentnekkel 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Proving:
Skru inn settskruene.
Trekk til settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm).
Endelig montering:
Sikre settskruene med Loctite®.
Skru inn settskruene.
Skru ferst fast settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm) og trekk
sa til (15 Nm).
Settskruer som star for langt ut eller er skrudd for dypt inn, ma skif-
tes ut med passende settskruer (se valgtabell).

g av justeri jerne og justerings-

2

3

Valgtabell for settskruer

Merking ‘ Lengde (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V | 12

40 | Ottobock

Settskruene i justeringskjernemottaket gjor det mulig & foreta statiske
korreksjoner under oppbyggingen, previngen og etter ferdigstillelsen
av protesen.

Bytte og demontering

Den innstilte posisjonen til protesekomponenten kan opprettholdes
ved utskiftning eller demontering. Da ma de to settskruene som er
skrudd lengst inn og sitter ved siden av hverandre, skrus ut.

6 Rengjoring

1) Rengjer produktet med en fuktig, myk klut.
2) Terk av produktet med en myk klut.

3) Restfuktigheten luftterkes.

7 Vedlikehold

Ikke-overholdelse av vedlik
Fare for personskader grunnet funksjonsendring eller -tap og ska-
der pa produktet

» Overhold vedlikeholdsanvisningene.

hold.

» La protesekomponentene inspiseres etter de 30 ferste dagene
med bruk.

» Under den normale konsultasjonen skal hele protesen kontrolleres
for slitasje.

» Gjennomfer arlige sikkerhetskontroller.



8 Kassering

Produktet skal ikke kasseres sammen med usortert husholdningsav-
fall. En kassering som ikke er i samsvar med bestemmelsene i bruker-
landet kan skade milje og helse. Folg anvisningene fra myndighetene i
brukerlandet for returnerings-, innsamlings- og kasseringsprosedyre.

9 Juridiske merknader

9.1 Ansvar

Produsenten patar seg ansvar nar produktet blir brukt i samsvar med
beskrivelsene og anvisningene i dette dokumentet. Produsenten patar
seg ikke ansvar for skader som oppstar som felge av at anvisningene i
dette dokumentet ikke har blitt fulgt, spesielt ved feil bruk eller ikke til-
latte endringer pa produktet.

9.2 CE-samsvar

Produktet oppfyller kravene i EU-direktiv 93/42/E@F om medisinsk ut-
styr. Produktet er klassifisert i klasse | pa bakgrunn av klassifiserings-
kriteriene i henhold til dette direktivets vedlegg IX. Samsvarserkleerin-
gen er derfor utstedt av produsenten med eneansvar i henhold til di-
rektivets vedlegg VII.

9.3 Garanti

Produsenten gir en garanti for dette produktet fra kjgpsdato. Garanti-
en omfatter mangler som skyldes feil i materialer, produksjon eller
konstruksjon, og som gjeres gjeldende overfor produsenten innen ut-
lop av garantitiden.

Neaermere informasjon om garantivilkarene kan fas hos produsentens
salgsfirma.

10 Tekniske data

Merking 4R74=AL
Vekt [g] 70
Systemhoyde [mm] -7
Materiale Aluminium
Maks. kroppsvekt [kg] 136

1 Tuotteen kuvaus Suomi

Viimeisimman paivityksen pvm: 2015-04-22

» Lue tama asiakirja huolellisesti |api ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

» Huomioi turvaohjeet valttadksesi tapaturmia ja tuotevahinkoja.

» Perehdyta kayttaja tuotteen asianmukaiseen ja vaarattomaan kayt-
t6on.

» Sailyta tama asiakirja.

1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta

Holkkiadaptereita kdytetdan modulaaristen alaraajaproteesien raken-
neosina. Ne yhdistavat reisi- ja séariproteesin holkkilitannéan distaali-
siin proteesikomponentteihin. Taméa kayttdohje koskee seuraavia holk-
kiadaptereita:

Koodi Distaalinen liitdnta
4R74=AL Pyramidiadapteri, jossa on Shuttle Lock
-reika
1.2 Yhdistel hdolli det

Tama proteesikomponentti on osa Ottobockin modulaarista jarjestel-
maa. Se voidaan rakenteensa mukaan yhdistdd muihin modulaarisen
jarjestelman proteesikomponentteihin. Tasta luvusta |6ydat mahdolliset
rajoitukset. Jos sinulla on kysyttavaa, kaanny valmistajan puoleen.

2 Kaytto

2.1 Kayttotarkoitus
Tuote on tarkoitettu kéytettavaksi yksinomaan alaraajan protetisoinnis-
sa.

2.2 Kayttoalue
Korkein sallittu ruumiinpaino 136 kg.

Ottobock | 41



2.3 Ymparistoolosuhteet

A HUOMIO

Sallitut ymparistoolosuhteet

Kayttlampatila -10 °C...+60 °C

Sallittu suhteellinen ilmankosteus: 0 %...90 %, ei kondensoitumista

Kielletyt ymparistool hteot

Tuotteen ylikuormitus

Kaatuminen kantavien osien murtumisen seurauksena

» Noudata proteesin osien kaytossa luokitusta (katso luku "Kéaytto-
alue").

Mekaaniset varahtelyt tai iskut

Hiki, virtsa, makea vesi, suolainen vesi, hapot

Poly, hiekka, voimakkaasti hygroskooppiset hiukkaset (esim. talkki)

2.4 Kéyttoika

Valmistaja on testannut proteesikomponentit ISO 10328 -standardin
mukaisesti 3 miljoonalla kuormitusjaksolla. Taméa vastaa potilaan aktivi-
teettitason mukaan 3-5 vuoden kaytt6ikaa.

3 Turvallisuus

3.1 Kéyttoohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys

Kayttoian ylitys

Kaatuminen tuotteen toimintojen muuttumisen tai heikkenemisen

seka vaurioitumisen seurauksena

» Huolehdi siita, etta testattu kayttoika ei ylity (katso luku "Kayttoi-
ka").

Mahdollisia tapaturman- ja loukkaantumisvaaroja kos-
keva varoitus.

l:| Mahdollisia teknisié vaurioita koskeva varoitus.

3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet

Pr in osien yhdistel kielletylla ||

Kaatuminen tuotteen murtumisen tai vdéntymisen seurauksena

» Yhdistele tuotetta vain sellaisten proteesin osien kanssa, jotka
ovat luvun "Yhdistelmamahdollisuudet" mukaan sallittuja.

» Tarkista proteesin osien kayttdohjeista, voiko osia yhdistella myos
keskenaan.

42 | Ottobock

Kaytto kielletyissa ympari:

Tuotteen vaurioiden aiheuttama kaatuminen

> Ala altista tuotetta kielletyille ymparistéolosuhteille (katso luku
"Ymparistoolosuhteet").

» Mikali tuote altistuu kielletyille ympaéristolosuhteille, tarkista,
onko tuote karsinyt vaurioita.

» Ala kayta tuotetta, mikali vauriot ovat selkeasti havaittavissa tai et
ole varma tuotteen kunnosta.

» Huolehdi tarvittaessa asiaankuuluvista toimenpiteista (esim. puh-
distus, korjaus, korvaaminen, valmistajan tai erikoiskorjaamon
suorittama tarkastus jne.).

h

Tuotteen mekaaniset vauriot

Vammat toimintojen muuttumisen tai heikkenemisen seurauksena
» Noudata huolellisuutta tyéskennellessasi tuotteen kanssa.

» Tarkista vaurioituneen tuotteen toiminta ja kéyttokunto.




» Ala kayta tuotetta, mikali sen toiminnot ovat muuttuneet tai hei-
kentyneet (katso tamén luvun kohta "Merkkeja toimivuuden muut-
tumisesta tai heikkenemisesta kayton yhteydessa").

» Huolehdi tarvittaessa asiaankuuluvista toimenpiteista (esim. kor-
jaus, vaihto, valmistajan asiakaspalvelun suorittama tarkastus
jne.).

| HuomauTus |

Mekaaninen ylirasitus

Toimintojen rajoitukset mekaanisen vaurion seurauksena

» Tarkasta tuote ennen jokaista kayttoa vaurioiden varalta.

» Al4 kéyta tuotetta, jos sen toiminnot ovat rajoittuneet.

» Huolehdi tarvittaessa asiaankuuluvista toimenpiteista (esim. kor-
jaus, vaihto, valmistajan asiakaspalvelun suorittama tarkastus
jne.).

heikl :

Merkkeja toimi
ton yhteydessa
Toimivuuden muutokset voivat ilmetd esim. siten, ettd kéavelymalli
muuttuu, proteesin komponenttien asennot muuttuvat toisiinsa néhden
seka havaitaan d&nien muodostumista.

muut i tai

4 Kay-

4 Toimituspaketti

Seuraavia yksittdisosia ja lisavarusteita sisaltyy toimitukseen ilmoitettu
kappaleméaara, ja niita voidaan tilata jalkikateen yksittaisosina (i),
yksittaisosina, joita koskee minimitilausmaara (4), tai yksittdisosapak-
kauksena (@):

4R74=AL holkkiad i
Kuv- | Koh- | Maara | Nimi Koodi
a ta
- - - ( A) | Uppokantaruuvi 501S541=M6x25
- ( A) | Uppokantaruuvi 501S41=M6x30

5 Saattaminen kayttokuntoon

Puutteellinen kokoonpano tai asennus
Kaatumisvammat proteesin osien vaurioitumisen seurauksena
» Huomioi kokoonpano- ja asennusohjeet.

Ruuviliitosten vaarénlainen asennus

Ruuviliitosten murtumisesta tai |6ystymisesta aiheutunut kaatuminen

» Puhdista kierteet aina ennen asennusta.

» Noudata asennusta varten mééarattyj tdmomentteja.

» Noudata ruuvilitosten varmistusta ja oikean pituuden kayttamista
koskevia ohjeita.

5.1 Adapterin asennus

> Suositellut tyokalut:
Momenttiavain 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) Jos naarasadapteri tai pyramidiad
painelevy adapterille.

2) Aseta adapteri litantdkomponenttia vasten.

i on kierrettava: aseta

4R74=AL holkkiadapteri
Kuv- | Koh- | Maara | Nimi Koodi
a ta
- - 1 (W) | Kayttoohje -
1 - 1 Holkkiadapteri -
- - — (M) | Uppokantaruuvi 501S41=M6x12

3) Vali i: aseta naarasadapteri tai pyramidiadapteri oikeaan
asentoon.
4) Varmista ruuvit Loctite®-kierrelukitteella.

o

Ruuvaa 2 posteriorista uppokantaruuvia kiinni ja kirista ne (asen-
nuksen kiristysmomentti: 12 Nm).

Ottobock | 43



6) Ruuvaa 2 anteriorista uppokantaruuvia kiinni ja kirista ne (asennuk-
sen kiristysmomentti: 12 Nm).

5.2 Pyramidiadapterin ja naarasadapterin yhdistiminen
Pyramidiadapteri kiinnitetadn paikalleen naarasadapterin kierretapeil-
la.
> Tarvittavat tyokalut ja materiaalit:
Momenttiavain 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Paallesovitus:
Kierré kierretapit sisaan.
Kirista kierretapit momenttiavaimella (10 Nm).
2) Lopullinen asennus:
Varmista kierretapit Loctite®-kierrelukitteella.
Kierra kierretapit sisaan.
Kirista kierretapit alustavasti momenttiavaimella (10 Nm) ja kirista
ne sitten tiukkaan (15 Nm).
3) Vaihda liian pitkalle esiintyontyvat tai liian syvalle kierretyt kierreta-
pit sopiviin kierretappeihin (katso valintataulukko).

Kierretappi li lukko
Koodi Pituus (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Saataminen

Naarasadapterin kierretapit mahdollistavat staattiset korjaukset asen-
nuksen ja paallesovittamisen aikana ja proteesin viimeistelyn jalkeen.
Vaihto ja purkaminen

Proteesikomponentin saéadetty asento voidaan sailyttaa vaihdon tai
purkamisen yhteydessa. Ruuvaa sita varten irti molemmat syvimpéan
kiinnikierretyt, vierekkaiset kierretapit.

6 Puhdistus
1) Puhdista tuote kostealla ja pehmeaélla rievulla.

44 | Ottobock

2) Kuivaa tuote pehmealla pyyhkeella.
3) Anna jéljella olevan kosteuden kuivua itsestaan.

7 Huolto

Huolto-ohjeiden noudattamatta jattaminen

Vammat toimintojen muuttumisen tai heikkenemisen seka tuotteen
vaurioitumisen seurauksena

» Noudata huolto-ohjeita.

» Tarkasta proteesin osat ensimmaisten 30 kayttopaivén jalkeen.

» Koko proteesi on tarkistettava normaalin konsultaation yhteydessa
mahdollisen kulumisen toteamiseksi.

» Suorita vuosittaiset turvallisuustarkastukset.

8 Jatehuolto

Tata tuotetta ei saa havittaa kaikkialla lajittelemattomien kotitalousjat-
teiden mukana. Jos havitat jatteet vastoin maakohtaisia maarayksia, sil-
1a voi olla haitallisia vaikutuksia ympaéristélle ja terveydelle. Huomioi
kyseisen maan vastaavien viranomaisten ohjeet koskien palautus-,
kerays- ja havittamistoimenpiteita.

9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet

9.1 Vastuu

Valmistaja on vastuussa, jos tuotetta kdytetaan tahan asiakirjaan sisal-
tyvien kuvausten ja ohjeiden mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei vastaa vahin-
goista, jotka aiheutuvat tdman asiakirjan noudattamatta jattdmisesta,
varsinkin epaasianmukaisesta kéytosta tai tuotteen luvattomasta muut-
tamisesta.

9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus

Tuote on laakinnallisista laitteista annetun eurooppalaisen direktiivin
93/42/ETY vaatimusten mukainen. Taman direktiivin liitteen IX mukais-
ten luokituskriteerien perusteella tuote on luokiteltu kuuluvaksi luok-



kaan |. Valmistaja on sen vuoksi laatinut vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuu-
tuksen yksin vastuullisena direktiivin liitteen VII mukaisesti.

9.3 Takuu

Valmistaja myontaa tata tuotetta koskevan takuun alkaen ostopéiva-
maarasta. Takuu kattaa todistettavasti materiaali-, valmistus- tai suun-
nitteluvirheista aiheutuvat viat, joita koskevaa korvausta vaaditaan val-
mistajalta takuun voimassaoloajan kuluessa.

Valmistajan vastaava myyntiyhtic antaa yksityiskohtaisempia tietoja
takuuehdoista.

10 Tekniset tiedot

1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja

Adaptery leja sg stosowane jako elementy montazowe w modularnych
protezach konczyn dolnych. taczg one ztacze leja protezy uda lub
podudzia z komponentami protezowymi obrebu dalszego. Niniejsza
instrukcja uzytkowania dotyczy nastepujacych adapteréw leja:

Symbol
4R74=AL

Ztgcze w obrebie dalszym

Rdzen nastawny z otworem dla Shuttle
Lock

1.2 Mozliwosci zestawien

Omawiane podzespoly protezowe sa czescig systemu modularnego
Ottobock. Moga one zostac¢ zestawione z innymi podzespotami prote-
zowymi systemu modularnego zgodnie z ich konstrukcjg. Mozliwe
ograniczenia sg wymienione w tym rozdziale. W przypadku pytan nale-
2y skontaktowac sie z producentem.

1 Opis produktu Polski

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 2015-04-22

» Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejszy dokument przed uzyciem
omawianego produktu.

» Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na wskazéwki odnosnie bezpieczenstwa,
aby zapobiec urazom i uszkodzeniom produktu.

» Nalezy poinstruowac uzytkownika na temat prawidiowego i bez-
piecznego sposobu stosowania produktu.

» Nalezy przechowac niniejszy dokument.

Koodi 4R74=AL

Paino [g] 70

Jarjestelmikorkeus [mm] -7

Materiaali Alumiini

Korkein sallittu ruumiinpaino 136 2 Zastosc

kgl 2.1 Cel zastosowania

Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do protetycznego zaopatrzenia
konczyny dolnej.

2.2 Zakres zastosowania
Dopuszczony do maks. 136 kgwagi ciata.

2.3 Warunki otoczenia

Do I warunki otc

Zastosowanie w zakresie temperatur -10°C do +60°C

Dopuszczalny zakres wzglednej wilgotnosci powietrza 0% do 90%,
brak skraplania

Nied.

warunki

Mechaniczne wibracje lub uderzenia

Pot, mocz, woda biezaca, woda stona, kwasy

Kurz, piasek, czasteczki wodochtonne (np. talk)

Ottobock | 45



2.4 Okres uzytkowania

Omawiane komponenty protezowe zostaly przetestowane wedtug ISO
10328 pod katem 3 milionéw cykli obcigzeniowych. W zaleznosci od
stopnia aktywnosci pacjenta, odpowiada to okresowi uzytkowania od
3do5 lat.

3 Bezpieczenstwo

3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych

A PRZESTROGA| Ostrzezenie przed mozliwymi niebezpieczenstwa-
mi wypadku i urazu.

3.2 Ogolne wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

A PRZESTROGA

Nied. 1
L

Ostrzezenie przed mozliwoscig powstania uszko-
dzen technicznych.

p podzespotéw protezy

Upadek wskutek ztamania lub odksztatcenia produktu

» Zestawienia produktu nalezy dokonac tylko z dopuszczonymi
komponentami protezowymi, zgodnie z rozdziatem ,Mozliwosci
zestawien“.

» Na podstawie instrukcji uzytkowania podzespotéw protezowych
nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy istnieje mozliwo$¢ ich wzajemnego zesta-
wienia.

Przeciazenie produktu

Upadek wskutek ztamania elementéw no$nych

» Podzespoty protezy nalezy stosowac zgodnie z klasyfikacjg (patrz
rozdziat ,Zakres zastosowania“).

46 | Ottobock

Przekroczenie okresu uzytkowania

Upadek wskutek zmian w dziataniu lub utraty funkcji jak i uszkodzen

produktu

» Nie wolno przekroczyé sprawdzonego okresu uzytkowania (patrz
rozdziat ,Okres uzytkowania").

/A PRZESTROGA

S il iad I

w ych war

Upadek wskutek uszkodzenia produktu

» Produktu nie nalezy stosowac¢ w niedozwolonym otoczeniu (patrz
rozdziat ,Warunki otoczenia“).

» W przypadku zetkniecia sie produktu z niedozwolonymi warunka-
mi otoczenia, prosimy dokonac jego kontroli pod katem uszko-
dzen.

» W razie jednoznacznego uszkodzenia lub w przypadku budzacym
watpliwosci, prosimy zaprzestac stosowania produktu.

» W razie koniecznosci nalezy podjag¢ odpowiednie kroki (np.
wyczyszczenie, naprawa, wymiana, kontrola przez producenta
lub wykwalifikowany serwis, itp.).

kach otc

Mechaniczne uszkodzenie produktu

Urazy wskutek zmian lub utraty funkcji

» Nalezy starannie wykonywac prace zwigzane z produktem.

» Uszkodzony produkt nalezy skontrolowa¢ pod katem dziatania i
zdolnosci do uzytku.

» Prosimy nie uzywac produktu w przypadku stwierdzenia zmian
lub utraty funkcji (patrz ,Oznaki zmiany lub utraty funkcji podczas
uzytkowania® w tym rozdziale).

» W razie koniecznosci nalezy podja¢ odpowiednie kroki (np.
naprawa, wymiana, kontrola przez serwis producenta, itp.).




[ NOTYFIKACIA

Pr iazeni haniczne

Ograniczenie funkcji wskutek przecigzenia mechanicznego

» Przed kazdym zastosowaniem nalezy dokona¢ kontroli produktu
pod katem uszkodzen.

» Produktu nie stosowa¢ w przypadku ograniczenn w funkcjonowa-
niu.

» W razie koniecznosci nalezy podja¢ odpowiednie kroki (np.
naprawa, wymiana, kontrola przez serwis producenta, itp.).

Oznaki zmiany lub utraty funkcji podczas uzytkowania

Zmiany funkcjonowania moga odznacza¢ sie np. zmiang obrazu cho-
du, zmiang pozycji podzespotéw protezowych wzgledem siebie jak i
powstawaniem odgtosow.

4 Zakres dostawy

Nastepujace podzespoty pojedyncze i akcesoria wchodza w skfad
zestawu zgodnie z podang iloScig i jako element pojedynczy (ll), ele-
ment pojedynczy do zamdwienia w ilosci minimalnej (&) lub jako
zestaw naprawczy (@) do zamowienia dodatkowego:

Adapter leja 4R74=AL
llu- | Poz. | llos¢ | Nazwa Symbol
str.
- - 1 ([W) | Instrukcja uzytkowania | -
1 - 1 Adapter leja -
- - | -(A) | Sruba wpuszczana 501S541=M6x12
- - -(A) Sruba wpuszczana 501S41=M6x25
- - —(A) | Sruba wpuszczana 501S41=M6x30

5 Przygotowanie do uzytku

Btedne osiowanie lub montaz
Urazy wskutek upadku z przyczyn uszkodzen komponentéw protezy
» Prosimy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek odnosnie osiowania i montazu.

/\ PRZESTROGA

Nieprawidtowy montaz potaczen skrecanych

Upadek wskutek ztamania lub poluzowania potgczen skrecanych

» Przed kazdym montazem nalezy wyczyscic¢ gwint.

» Nalezy przestrzega¢ podanych montazowych momentéw dokre-
cenia.

» Prosimy zwréci¢ uwage na instrukcje odnosnie zabezpieczenia
potaczen skrecanych i stosowania prawidtowej diugosci.

5.1 Montaz adaptera
> Zalecane narzedzia:
Klucz dynamometryczny 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) W przypadku obrotowego uchwytu rdzenia nastawnego lub
obrotowego rdzenia nastawnego:Plyte dociskowa nalezy nato-
2y¢ na adapter.

2) Adapter nalezy przytozy¢ do komponentow taczacych.

3) Opcjonalnie: Uchwyt rdzenia nastawnego lub rdzer nastawny
nalezy ustawic.

4) Sruby zabezpieczy¢ za pomoca Loctite®.

5) Nalezy wkreci¢ 2 tylne Sruby wpuszczane i dokreci¢ (montazowy
moment dokrecenia: 12 Nm).

6) Nalezy wkreci¢ 2 przednie $ruby wpuszczane i dokreci¢ (montazo-

wy moment dokrecenia: 12 Nm).

Ottobock | 47



5.2 Potaczenie rdzenia nastawnego i uchwytu rdzenia
nastawnego
Rdzen nastawny zostaje mocowany za pomoca kotkéw gwintowych
elementu ustalajgcego rdzenia nastawnego.
> Wymagane narzedzia i materialy:
Klucz dynamometryczny 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
Przymiarka:
Kotki gwintowane nalezy wkrecié.
Kotki gwintowane prosimy dokreci¢ kluczem dynamometrycznym
(10 Nm).
2) Montaz ostateczny:
Kotki gwintowane nalezy zabezpieczy¢ za pomoca Loctite®.
Kotki gwintowane nalezy wkrecié.
Kotki gwintowane nalezy wstepnie wkreci¢ kluczem dynamome-
trycznym (10 Nm) i dokreci¢ momentem réwnym (15 Nm)
3) Kotki gwintowane, ktére wystajg lub sa wkrecone za gteboko, nale-
2y wymienic¢ na kotki odpowiedniej wielkosci (patrz tabela).

1

Tabela wyboru kotkéw gwintowych
Symbol Dtugos$é (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Regulacja

Kotki gwintowe elementu ustalajgcego umozliwiaja dokonywanie sta-
tycznych korekt podczas osiowania, przymiarki i po ostatecznym wyko-
naniu protezy.

Wymiana i demontaz

Podczas wymiany lub demontazu ustawiona pozycja podzespotéw
protezowych moze byé zachowana. W tym celu nalezy wykrecic¢ oby-
dwa kotki gwintowane, wkrecone najgtebiej i lezagce obok siebie.

48 | Ottobock

6 Czyszczenie

1) Produkt czysci¢ wilgotna, miekka Scierka.

2) Produkt wytrze¢ do sucha miekka $cierka.

3) Wilgotnosc¢ resztkowg wysuszy¢ na powietrzu.

7 Konserwacja

/A PRZESTROGA

Nieprzestr
Urazy wskutek zmiany lub utraty funkcji jak i uszkodzenia produktu
» Nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek odnosnie konserwacii.

wskazéwek odnosnie k

wacji

» Podzespoty protezy powinny by¢ poddane przegladowi po uptywie
pierwszych 30 dni ich uzywania.

» Sprawdzi¢ stan zuzycia cafej protezy podczas rutynowej kontroli.

» Przeprowadzac roczne kontrole pod katem bezpieczenstwa.

8 Utylizacja

Utylizacji omawianego produktu nie wolno dokonac facznie z odpada-
mi gospodarstwa domowego. Utylizacja niezgodna z przepisami obo-
wigzujacymi w kraju moze by¢ szkodliwa dla $rodowiska i zdrowia.
Prosimy przestrzegac instrukcji wtasciwych wiadz krajowych odnosnie
segregaciji i utylizacji tego typu odpadow.

9 Wskazoéwki prawne

9.1 Odpowiedzialnos¢

Producent ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ w przypadku, jesli produkt jest
stosowany zgodnie z opisami i wskazéwkami zawartymi w niniejszym
dokumencie. Za szkody spowodowane wskutek nieprzestrzegania
niniejszego dokumentu, szczegdlnie spowodowane wskutek nieprawi-
diowego stosowania lub niedozwolonej zmiany produktu, producent
nie odpowiada.



9.2 Zgodnos¢ z CE

Produkt spetnia wymogi dyrektywy europejskiej 93/42/EWG dla pro-
duktéw medycznych. Na podstawie kryteriéw klasyfikacji zgodnie z
zatgcznikiem IX dyrektywy produkt zostat przyporzadkowany do klasy I.
Dlatego deklaracja zgodnosci zostata sporzadzona przez producenta
na wltasng odpowiedzialno$¢ zgodnie z zatgcznikiem VII dyrektywy.

9.3 Gwarancja

Producent udziela gwarancji na produkt od daty zakupu. Gwarancjg
objete sg wady, wynikajace z udowodnionych wad materiatowych,
produkeyjnych lub konstrukcyjnych, na ktére dochodzono roszczen w
stosunku do producenta w okresie gwarancyjnym.

Szczegdtowych informacji dotyczacych warunkéw gwarancji udziela
spotka dystrybucyjna producenta.

10 Dane techniczne

Symbol 4R74=AL
Ciezar [g] 70
Wysokos¢ systemowa [mm] -7
Materiat Aluminium
Maks. ciezar ciata [kg] 136

1 Termékleiras

Az utolsé frissités id6pontja: 2015-04-22

> A termék hasznalata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a dokumen-
tumot.

magyar

> A sérilések és a termék karosodasanak megelGzése végett tartsa
be a biztonsagi tanacsokat.

» A felhasznaldt tanitsa meg a termék szakszer(i és veszélytelen
hasznéalatara.

» Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot.

1.1 Felépités és miikodés

A tokadaptert a modulos labszar protézisek alkatrészének hasznaljuk.
Egy comb vagy labszarprotézis tokcsatlakozasat kétik dssze a testtdl
tavoli protézis alkatrészekkel. Ez a hasznalati utasitas a kovetkez6 to-
kadapterhez érvényes:

Megjeldlés
4R74=AL

Testtdl tavoli csatlakozas

Furatos szabalyozomag Shuttle Lock-
hoz

1.2 Kombinaciés lehetéségek

Ez a protézisalkatrész az Ottobock modulrendszer része. A konstrukci-
6javal kombinalhaté a modulrendszer mas protézis alkatrészeivel. A le-
hetséges korlatozasokat ebben a fejezetben talalja. Kérdés esetén for-
duljon a gyartéhoz.

2 Hasznalat

2.1 Rendeltetés
A termék kizardlag az alsé végtag protetikai ellatasara alkalmazhato.

2.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet
A megengedett testsily max. 136 kg lehet.

2.3 Kornyezeti feltételek

Megengedett kornyezeti feltételek
Alkalmazasi hémérséklet-tartomany -10 C°-tél +60°C-ig

Megengedett, nem kondenzalddo relativ paratartalom 0 %-t6l 90 %-
ig,

Meg nem engedett kérnyezeti feltételek

Mechanikus rezgések vagy itések

|zzadtsag, vizelet, édesviz, sds viz, savak

Por, homok, erésen nedvszivd hatast részecskék (pl. talkum)

Ottobock | 49



2.4 A hasznalat id6tartama

Ezt a protézisalkatrészt az ISO 10328 elGirasai szerint a gyarté 3 millié
terhelési ciklusra bevizsgalta. Ez az érték a paciens aktivitasanak fligg-
vényében 3-5 éves hasznalatnak felel meg.

3 Biztonsag
3.1 Jelmagyarazat

A VIGYAZAT| Figyelmeztetés lehetséges baleset és sériilés veszé-
lyére

3.2 Altalanos biztonsagi tudnivalok

A VIGYAZAT

Figyelmeztetések esetleges miiszaki hibakra.

» Gondoskodjon, hogy a bevizsgélt hasznalati idét ne Iépjék til
(lasd "A hasznélat id6tartama").

A VIGYAZAT

H alat nem gengedett kérnyezeti koriilmények mellett

Elesés a termék megrongalédasa miatt

» A terméket ne tegye ki nem megengedett kornyezeti koriimé-
nyeknek(lasd: "Kornyezeti korilmények" c. fejezet).

» Ha a terméket nem megengedett kdrnyezeti hatasok érték, az ép-
ségét ellendrizni kell.

» Nem szabad tovabb hasznalni a terméket, ha nyilvanvaléan meg-
sériilt, vagy kétely meril fel ezzel kapcsolatban.

» Szilkség esetén meg kell tenni a megfelelé intézkedéseket (pl.
tisztitas, javitas, csere, ellen6rzés a gyart6 altal vagy szakm(hely-
ben, stb.).

Prc p k nem gengedett | bil

A termék torése vagy deformalédasa okozta esés.

» A terméket csak olyan protézisalkatrészekkel szabad kombinalni,
amelyek a "Kombinacios lehetéségek" c, fejezet alapjan az adott
célra engedélyezettek.

» A protézisalkatrészek hasznélati utasitasa alapjan ellenérizni kell,
hogy azok egymassal is felcserélhetSk-e.

A termék tualterhelése

Elesés a teherviselS elemek torése matt

» A protézisalkatrészeket a MOBIS osztalyozasa szerint alkalmazza
(lasd: "Alkalmazasi terulet" c. fejezet).

A termék mechanikus sériilése

Sérilések funkcidvaltozas vagy -vesztés kovetkeztében

» Atermék megmunkalasa gondosséagot igényel.

» Vizsgalja meg a sériilt termék miikodését és hasznalhatésagat.

» A mikodés megvaltozdsa vagy elvesztése esetén a terméket ne
hasznélja tovabb (lasd "A miikodés megaltozasainak vagy elvesz-
tésének jelei a hasznélat soran" c. fejezetet).

» Szikség esetén meg kell tenni a megfeleld intézkedéseket (pl. ja-
vitas, csere, ellenérzés a gyarté szakszervizében, stb.).

A VIGYAZAT

A hasznala tallépése
Elesés a termékmiikddés megvaltozasa vagy elvesztése és a meg-
rongalédasa miatt

50 | Ottobock

Mechanikus talterhelés
Mechanikus rongalédas okozta funkcié-korlatozodas
» A terméket minden hasznalat el6tt at kell vizsgalni, nem sérilt-e

valahol.




» A funkcid korlatozddéasa esetén a termék nem hasznalhatd.
» Sziikség esetén meg kell tenni a megfeleld intézkedéseket (pl. ja-

vitas, csere, ellen6rzés a gyart6 szakszervizében, stb.).

Funkciévaltozasok vagy funk jeleiah soran
A funkcidvaltozasokra példaul az alabbi tiinetek hivhatjak fel a figyel-
met: a jaraskép megvaltozasa, a protézis-alkatrészek megvaltozott
helyzete egymashoz képest, tovabba a keletkez6 zajok.

4 A szallitmany tartalma

Az alabbi alkatrészek és tartozékok a megadott mennyiségnek megfe-
lelGen a széllitasi terjedelemben talalhatok, és utanrendelhetSk alkat-
részként (), a legkisebb megrendelési mennyiségben megrendelhe-
t6k alkatrészként (4) vagy alkatrészcsomagként (@):

4R74=AL tokadapter
Abra | Tétel | Menn- | Megnevezés Megijeldlés
yiség
- - 1 (W) | Hasznalati utasitas -
1 - 1 Tokadapter -
- - — ( A) | Sullyesztettfejii csavar | 501S41=M6x12
- - — (M) | Stllyesztettfejl csavar | 501S41=M6x25
- - — ( A) | Stllyesztettfeji csavar | 501S41=M6x30

5 Hasznalatba vétel

as felépités vagy szerelés

Esés okozta sériilések és a protézis komponenseinek megrongalé-
dasa

» Be kell tartani a felépitési és szerelési utasitas elGirasait.

A kotések hibas 6 elése

A csavarkotések torése vagy meglazulasa okozta esés

» A meneteket szerelés el6tt mindig meg kell tisztitani.

» Be kell tartani az elGirt szerelési meghtzé nyomatékokat.

» Mindig figyelembe kell venni a csavarkotések biztositasara és
megfelel6 hosszisagara vonatkozé utasitasokat.

5.1 Az adapater szerelése

> Ajanlott szerszamok:
710D4 nyomatékkulcs, 636K13 Loctite®

1) Ha a szabélyozé befogasa vagy a szabaly
haté: Helyezze a nyomélapot az adapterre.

2) Tegye fel az adaptert a csatlakozo elemre.

3) Opci6: Igazitsa be a szabalyozémag befogét vagy a szabalyozéma-
got.

4) Loctite®-tal biztositsa a csavarokat.

5) Hajtsa be a 2 hatoldalon 1évé sullyesztettfejii csavart és huzza meg
(szerelési meghuzé nyomaték: 12 Nm).

6) Hajtsa be a 2 mellsé oldalon 1évé siillyesztettfejii csavart és hizza
meg (szerelési meghtzé nyomaték: 12 Nm).

forgat-

5.2 Az szabalyozémag és a szabalyoz6 rogzitésének
osszekodtése
A szabalyozémagot az adaptergytiri menetes csapjaival kell rogziteni.

> A sziikséges szerszamok és anyagok
710D4 nyomatékkulcs, 636K13 Loctite®
1) Péba:

Hajtsa be a hernyécsavarokat.
A hernyécsavarokat nyomatékkulccsal (10 Nm) hizza meg.

Ottobock | 51



2) Végleges felszerelés:
Loctite®-tal biztositsa a hernydcsavarokat.
Hajtsa be a hernyécsavarokat.
A hernydcsavarokat nyomatékkulccsal ideiglenesen (10 Nm-rel),
majd (15 Nm-rel) hizza meg

3) Cserélje ki a nagyon kiallo, vagy tal mélyen behajtott hernyécsava-
rokat oda illeszkeddkre (lasd a kivalaszto tablazatot).

Tabla a k kival asah
Cikksza Hosszisag (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Beigazitas

A beigazité gylirli hernydcsavarjaival a felépités és a préba soran, va-
lamint a protézis végleges elkészitése utan is barmikor statikai javita-
sok végezhetdk.

Csere és szétszerelés

A protézis alkatrészek bedllitott helyzete csere és szétszerelés utan is
megmaradhat. Ehhez hajtsa ki a két legmélyebbre behajtott, egymas
melletti herny6csavart.

6 Tisztitas

1) Puha nedves ruhaval at kell tordlni a terméket.

2) A terméket puha ruhaval térélgessiik szérazra.

3) A maradék nedvességet a szabad levegén kell leszaritani.

7 Karbantartas

A gondozasi tanacsok be nem tartasa
Sériilés és a termék rongalédasa a miikodés megvaltozasa vagy -
vesztése miatt

52 | Ottobock

» Tartsa be a gondozasi tanacsokat.

» A protézisalkatrészeket az elsé 30 napi hasznalat utan at kell vizs-
galni.

» A soron kovetkez6 konzultacié alkalmaval at kell nézni az egész
protézist, nem észlelhetd-e rajta kopas valahol.

» Evente biztonsagi ellendrzés szikséges.

8 Artalmatlanitas

A terméket tilos a vegyes haztartasi szemétbe dobni. Amennyiben nem
az adott orszag kornyezetvédelmi elGirasai szerint torténik az artalmat-
lanitdsa, az veszélyes lehet a kornyezetre és az egészségre egyarant.
Kérjik, tartsak be orszaguk illetékes hatésagainak az artalmatlanitasra
és gylijtésre vonatkozo elGirasait.

9 Jogi tudnivalék

9.1 FelelGsség

A gyart6 abban az esetben vallal felelésséget, ha termék hasznalata a
jelen dokumentumban szereplé leirasoknak és utasitasoknak megfelel.
A gyarté nem felel azokért a karokért, melyek a jelen dokumentum fi-
gyelmen kivill hagyasa, f6képp a termék szakszer(itlen hasznalata vagy
meg nem engedett atalakitasa nyoman kovetkeznek be.

9.2 CE-jelzés

A termék megfelel az orvosi termékekre vonatkoz6 93/42/EGK Eurépai
Direktiva rendelkezéseinek. E Direktiva IX. Fiiggelékében az orvosi
termékekre vonatkozd osztalyozési kategéridk alapjan ezt a terméket
az |. osztalyba soroltdk be. A megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat a gyartd kizaré-
lagos felel6ssége alapjan kerdilt kiallitdsra a Diektiva VII. Fuggeléké-
nek megfeleléen.

9.3 Garancia

A gyart6 az adasvétel id6pontjatél szamitva vallal garanciat a termékre.
A garancia azokra a hianyossagokra terjed ki, melyek igazolhatoéan
anyag- és gyartasi, ill. konstrukcios hibakra vezethet6k vissza és a ga-
rancia érvényességi ideje alatt a gyartoval szemben érvényesithetdk.



A garancialis feltételekre vonatkozé kozelebbi informaciokkal szolgal a
gyart6 illetékes forgalmazo vallalata.

10 Miiszaki adatok

Megijel6lés 4R74=AL
Sily [g] 70
Rendszermagassag [mm] -7
Anyaga Aluminium
Legnagyobb testsuly [kg] 136

1 Popis produktu Cesky

Datum posledni aktualizace: 2015-04-22

» Pred pouzitim produktu si pozorné prectéte tento dokument.

» Dbejte na dodrzovani bezpeénostnich pokynd, aby se zabranilo
poranéni a poskozeni produktu.

» Poucte uzivatele ohledné spravného a bezpe¢ného pouzivani pro-
duktu.
» Uschovejte si tento dokument.

1.1 Konstrukce a funkce

Lazkové adaptéry se pouzivaji jako konstrukéni elementy v modular-
nich protézach dolnich konéetin. Spojuji pfipojeni pahylového lizka
stehenni nebo bércové protézy s distalnimi protézovymi komponenty.
Tento navod k poutziti plati pro nasledujici lizkové adaptéry:

Oznaceni Distalni pfipojeni

mi komponenty modularniho systému. Mozna omezeni najdete v této
kapitole. V pfipadé dotazl se obratte na vyrobce.

2 Pouziti

2.1 Uéel pouziti

Tento produkt se pouziva vyhradné k protetickému vybaveni dolnich
koncetin.

2.2 Oblast pouziti

Schvéleny pro télesnou hmotnost do max. 136 kg .

2.3 Okolni podminky

P¥ipustné okolni p
Teplotni rozsah pouziti -10 °C az +60°C
Pripustna relativni vihkost vzduchu 0 % az 90 %, nekondenzujici

Nepfipustné okolni podmink
Mechanické vibrace nebo razy
Pot, mo¢, sladka voda, slana voda, kyseliny

Prach, pisek, silné hygroskopické castice (napf. talek)

2.4 Doba pouziti

Tento protézovy komponent byl podroben u vyrobce zkousce 3 miliény
zatézovacich cyklt dle ISO 10328. To odpovida pfedpokladané pro-
vozni Zivotnosti 3 aZ 5 let podle stupné aktivity pacienta.

3 Bezpecnost

3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbola
Varovani pfred moznym nebezpecim nehody a pora-

4R74=AL Adjustacni pyramida s dirou pro Shuttle

Lock

1.2 Moznosti kombinace komponentu
Tento protézovy komponent je soucasti modularniho systému
Ottobock. Podle typu konstrukce jej Ize kombinovat s jinymi protézovy-

/A POZOR
néni.

i:| Varovéni pfed moznym technickym pogkozenim.

Ottobock | 53



3.2 VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

Nepfipustna kombinace komponentt protézy

Pad v disledku prasknuti nebo deformace produktu

» Produkt pouzivejte v kombinaci s protézovymi komponenty, které
jsou k tomu schvalené podle kapitoly ,Moznosti kombinace kom-
ponentd*.

» Zkontrolujte podle navodu k pouZziti komponent protéz, zda se
smi kombinovat také vzajemné mezi sebou.

Nad. 7 A AT

né produktu

Pad v disledku prasknuti nosnych ¢asti

» Pouzivejte komponenty protézy podle klasifikace (viz kap. ,Oblast
pouziti“).

» V pfipadé potieby zajistéte vhodna opatieni (napf. vycisténi,
oprava, vyména, kontrola u vyrobce nebo v protetické dilné atd.).

Mech Kké 1

p produktu

Poranéni v disledku zmény funkce nebo nefunkénosti

» Zachazejte s produktem opatrné.

» Zkontrolujte poskozeny produkt z hlediska funkce a zpUsobilosti
k pouziti.

» V pfipadé zjisténi zmén nebo ztraty funkcnich vlastnosti prestarite
protézu nosit (viz ,Zjisténi zmén funkcnich vlastnosti nebo ne-
funkcnosti pfi pouzivani* v této kapitole).

» V piipadé potieby provedte vhodna opatieni (napf. opravu, vy-
ménu, kontrolu v servisu u vyrobce atd.).

Piekroceni doby pfedpokladané pr i zi

Pad v dusledku zmény funkce nebo nefunkénosti &i poskozeni pro-

duktu

» Dbejte na to, aby nebyla prekrocena ovéfena doba provozni zivot-
nosti (viz kapitola ,Pfedpokladana provozni Zivotnost").

Pouziti za nepfipustnych okolnich podminek

Pad v disledku poskozeni vyrobku

» Nevystavujte produkt nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam (viz kapi-
tola "Okolni podminky").

» Jestlize byl produkt vystaven nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam,
zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo k jeho poskozeni.

» V piipadé zjevného poskozeni nebo pochybnosti prestarite pro-
dukt pouzivat.

54 | Ottobock

Mechanické pretizeni

Omezeni funkce v disledku mechanického poskozeni

» Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda neni vyrobek poskozen.

» V pfipadé omezeni funkénosti vyrobek nepouzivejte.

» V piipadé potieby provedte vhodna opatieni (napf. opravu, vy-
ménu, kontrolu v servisu u vyrobce atd.).

kenich vl fonks

Zjisténi zmén f i nebo
vani

Zmény funkénich vlastnosti Ize rozeznat nap¥. podle zménéného obra-
zu chize, zmény vzajemné polohy protézovych komponentl a také

podle hluénosti komponentl pfi chizi.

vi i pFi pouzi-

4 Rozsah dodavky

Nasledujici jednotlivé dily a pfisluSenstvi jsou soucasti dodavky v uve-
deném mnozstvi a lze je zvlast doobjednavat jako jednotlivy dil (),
jednotlivy dil v minimalnim objednacim mnozstvi (4) nebo jako sadu
jednotlivych dild (@):



4R74=AL Liuzkovy adaptér

Obr. | Poz. | Mnoz- | Nazev Oznaceni
stvi
- - 1 () | Navod k pouziti _
1 - 1 Lazkovy adaptér -
- - |- (M) | Zépustny Sroub 501541=M6x12
- - |- () | Zapustny Sroub 501541=M6x25
- - - ( A) | Zapustny Sroub 501541=M6x30

5 Priprava k pouziti

Nespravna stavba nebo montaz
Poranéni pfi padu v disledku poskozeni komponentl protézy
» Dbejte na dodrzeni pokynt pro stavbu a montaz.

Chybna montaz Sroubovych spoju

Pad v dusledku zlomeni nebo povoleni $roubovych spojt

» Pred kazdou montézi oCistéte vzdy zavity.

» Dodrzujte pfedepsané montazni utahovaci momenty.

» Dbejte na dodrzovani pokynt ohledné zajisténi Sroubovych spoju
a pouziti spravné délky.

5.1 Montaz adaptéru
> Doporuéené naradi:
Momentovy kli¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) Kdyz je adjustaéni jadro nebo adjustacni pyramida otocna:

Umistéte pfitlacnou desku na adaptéru.
2) Nasadte adaptér na pfipojovaci komponent.

3) Alternativa: Vyrovnejte adjustacni jadro nebo adjusta¢ni pyramidu.

4) Zajistéte Srouby Loctitem®.

5) Nasroubujte 2 posteriorné lezici Srouby se zapustnou hlavou a
utdhnéte je (montazni utahovaci moment: 12 Nm).
6) Nasroubujte 2 anteriorné lezici Srouby se zapustnou hlavou a utah-
néte je (montazni utahovaci moment: 12 Nm).
5.2 Spojeni adjustaéni pyramidy a adjustac¢niho jadra
Adjustacni pyramida se zafixuje pomoci stavécich $roubt adjustaéniho
jadra.
> Potfebné nafadi a materialy:
Momentovy kli¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Zkouska:
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem (10 Nm).

2) Definitivni montaz:
Zajistéte stavéci Srouby pomoci Loctitu®.
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem nejprve predbézné
(10 Nm) a pak zcela (15 Nm)

3) Stavéci Srouby, které vycnivaji pfilis ven nebo které jsou zasroubo-
vany pfilis hluboko, nahradte vhodnymi stavécimi Srouby (viz tabul-
ka pro vybér).

Tabulka pro vybér stavécich Sroubu
Oznaceni Délka (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Adjustace

Pomoci stavécich $roubt adjustaéniho jadra Ize kdykoli béhem stavby,
zkousky a po dokonceni protézy provést statickou korekturu protézy.
Vyména a demontaz

Nastavenou polohu komponentu protézy Ize pfi vyméné nebo demon-
tazi zachovat. Za timto ucelem vySroubujte oba nejniZe zasroubované
stavéci Srouby, které leZi vedle sebe.

Ottobock | 55



6 Cisténi

1) Osuste produkt vlhkym, mékkym hadfikem.

2) Osuste produkt mékkym hadfikem.

3) Zbytkovou vlhkost odstrarite vysusenim produktu na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba

Nerespektovani pokynu pro Gdrzbu

Poranéni v disledku zmény funkce nebo nefunkénosti a poskozeni
produktu

» Dodrzujte pokyny pro udrzbu.

» Po prvnich 30 dnech pouzivani zkontrolujte komponenty protézy.
» V ramci normalni konzultace zkontrolujte opotiebeni celé protézy.
» Provadéjte ro¢ni bezpecnostni kontroly.

8 Likvidace

Produkt nesmi byt likvidovan spolecné s netfidénym komunalnim od-
padem. Pokud nebude likvidace odpadu provadéna podle predpist v
zemi uzivatele, mize to mit Skodlivy vliv na Zivotni prostiedi a zdravi.
Dbejte na dodrzovani pfedpist pro odevzdavani, sbér a tfidéni odpadu
platnych v zemi pouZziti.

9 Pravni ustanoveni

9.1 Odpovédnost za vyrobek

Vyrobce nese odpovédnost za vyrobek, pokud je pouzivan dle postupil
a pokynl uvedenych v tomto dokumentu. Za $kody zpUsobené nere-
spektovanim tohoto dokumentu, zejména neodbornym pouzivanim ne-
bo provedenim nedovolenych zmén u vyrobku, nenese vyrobce zad-
nou odpovédnost.

9.2 CE shoda
Tento produkt spliiuje pozadavky evropské smérnice ¢. 93/42/EHS
pro zdravotnické prostfedky. Na zakladé klasifikacnich kritérii dle Pfi-

56 | Ottobock

lohy IX této smérnice byl tento produkt zafazen do Tridy |. Proto bylo
vydano prohlaseni o shodé vyrobcem ve vyhradni odpovédnosti dle
Prilohy VII této smérnice.

9.3 Zaruka

Vyrobce poskytuje na vyrobek zaruku od data jeho zakoupeni. Zaruka
se vztahuje na nedostatky, které byly prokazatelné zplsobené vadou
materialu, chybami ve vyrobé nebo konstrukci a které jsou uplatnény
viéi vyrobci v ramci zaruéni doby.

Bliz&i informace ohledné zaru¢nich podminek Vam poskytne pfislusna
prodejni spolecnost zastupujici vyrobce.

10 Technické udaje

Oznaceni 4R74=AL
Hmotnost [g] 70
Systémova vyska [mm] -7
Material Hlinik
Max. télesna hmotnost [kg] 136

Romana

1 Descrierea produsului

Data ultimei actualizari: 2015-04-22

» Cititi cu atentie intregul document inainte de utilizarea produsu-
lui.

» Acordati atentie indicatiilor de siguranta pentru a evita vatamarile
si deteriorarea produsului.

» Instruiti utilizatorul in vederea unei folosiri corecte si fara pericol
a produsului.

» Pastrati acest document.




1.1 Constructia si modul de functionare

Adaptoarele de cupa sunt utilizate ca elemente de constructie ale pro-
tezelor modulare de picior. Ele cupleaza racordul cupei unei proteze
de coapsa sau gamba cu componentele distale ale protezei. Aceste
instructiuni de utilizare se aplica urmatoarelor adaptoare de cupa:

Cod Racord distal
4R74=AL Miez de ajustare cu orificiu pentru Shut-
tle Lock

2.4 Durata de utilizare

Aceasta componenta protetica a fost supusa de catre producator unui
test cu 3 milioane de cicluri de solicitare, in conformitate cu ISO
10328. in functie de gradul de activitate al pacientului, aceasta cores-
punde unei durate de utilizare de 3 pana la 5 ani.

3 Siguranta
3.1 Legenda simboluri de avertisment

1.2 Posibilitati de combinare

Aceasta componenta de protezd este parte a sistemului modular
Ottobock. Ea poate fi combinatd conform constructiei sale cu alte
componente de proteza ale sistemului modular. Limitarile posibile le
gasiti in acest capitol. In caz de intrebari contactati producatorul.

2 Utilizare

2.1 Scopul utilizarii

Produsul este destinat exclusiv utilizarii in tratamentul protetic al extre-
mitatii inferioare.

2.2 Domeniul de aplicare

Aprobat pentru o greutate corporala pana la max. 136 kg.

2.3 Conditii de mediu

/A ATENTIE| Avertisment asupra unor posibile pericole de acciden-

te sau ranire.

[:| Avertisment asupra unor posibile defectiuni tehnice.

3.2 Indicatii generale de siguranta

C binatie i

Cadere cauzata de ruperea sau deformarea produsului

» Combinati produsul numai cu acele componente protetice care
sunt admisibile pentru acesta, conform prevederilor din capitolul
4Posibilitati de combinare*.

» Verificati in baza Instructiunilor de utilizare ale componentelor

protetice daca acestea pot fi combinate intre ele.

a a compc p!

Conditii de mediu admisibil

Intervalul de temperatura de utilizare -10 °C pana la +60 °C
Umiditate atmosferica relativa admisibila 0 % péana la 90 %, fara
condens

Conditii de mediu i
Vibratii sau socuri mecanice

Transpiratie, urina, apa dulce, apa sarata, acizi

Praf, nisip, substante puternic higroscopice (de ex. talc)

A\ ATENTIE

Suprasolicitarea produsului

Cadere cauzatad de cedarea componentelor portante

» Utilizati componentele protetice conform clasificarii (vezi capitolul
,Domeniul de aplicare”).

Ottobock | 57



Depasirea duratei de utilizare

Cadere cauzata de modificarea sau pierderea functionalitatii, pre-

cum si deteriorarea produsului

» Asigurati-va ca durata de utilizare testata si aprobata nu este de-
pasitad (vezi capitolul ,Durata de utilizare”).

Utilizarea in conditii de mediu inadmisibile

Cadere provocata de deteriorari ale produsului

» Nu expuneti produsul la conditii de mediu inadmisibile (vezi capi-
tolul ,Conditii de mediu”).

» Daca produsul a fost expus la conditii de mediu inadmisibile,
controlati-l pentru a detecta eventualele deteriorari.

» Nu folositi produsul in continuare in cazul unor deteriorari vizibile
ori in cazul in care aveti indoieli privind siguranta.

» Daca este necesar, luati masurile corespunzatoare (de ex. cu-
ratare, reparare, inlocuire, controlul de catre producator sau un
atelier de specialitate, etc.).

Deteriorarea mecanica a produsului

Réniri prin modificarea sau pierderea functionalitatii

» Lucrati ingrijit cu produsul.

» n cazul in care produsul este deteriorat, verificati functionalitatea
si capacitatea de utilizare a acestuia.

» Nu utilizati produsul in continuare in cazul modificarii sau pierde-
rii functionalitatii (vezi ,Semne ale modificarii sau pierderii fun-
ctionalitatii in timpul utilizarii” in acest capitol).

» Daca este necesar, asigurati adoptarea masurilor adecvate (de
ex. reparatie, inlocuire, control de catre serviciul pentru clienti al
producatorului, etc.).

INDICATIE]

Suprasolicitare mecanica

Limitari functionale datorita deteriorarii mecanice

» inainte de fiecare utilizare verificati dac produsul este deteriorat.

» Nu utilizati produsul cand prezinta limitari functionale.

» Daca este necesar, asigurati adoptarea masurilor adecvate (de
ex. reparatie, inlocuire, control de catre serviciul pentru clienti al
producatorului, etc.).

Semne ale modificarii sau pierderii functionalita:
lizarii
Modificari ale functionalitédtii se pot manifesta de ex. prin modificarea
tipului de mers, prin modificarea pozitilor componentelor, precum si
prin aparitia de zgomote.

n timpul uti-

4 Continutul livrarii

Urmatoarele componente individuale si accesorii sunt incluse in conti-
nutul livrarii in cantitatile indicate si sunt disponibile pentru comenzi
ulterioare, sub forma de componenta individuala (i), componenta in-
dividuald cu cantitate minima de comanda (4) sau ca set de compo-
nente individuale (@):

4R74=AL Adaptor de cupa

Fig. | Poz. | Canti- | Denumire Cod
tate
- - 1 ([W) | Instructiuni de utilizare | -
1 - 1 Adaptor de cupa -

- - - (A) | Surub cu cap inecat 501S41=M6x12

- - —(A) | Surub cu cap inecat 501S41=M6x25

- - — (M) | Surub cu cap inecat 501S541=M6x30

58 | Ottobock




5 Stabilirea capacitatii de utilizare

Aliniere sau asamblare eronata

Raniri provocate prin cadere cauzata de deteriorarea componentelor
protetice

» Respectati indicatiile privind alinierea si asamblarea.

> Instrumente si materiale necesare:
Cheie dinamometrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Proba:
Tnsurubati stifturile filetate.
Strangeti stifturile filetate cu cheia dinamometrica (10 Nm).
Montaj definitiv:
Fixati stifturile filetate cu Loctite®.
Tnsurubati stifturile filetate.
Efectuati prestrangerea stifturilor filetate folosind cheia dinamome-

)

Montarea def: aafi arilor cu suruburi tricé (10 Nm) si strangerea (15 Nm) .
Cadere cauzati de ruperea sau desfacerea imbinrilor cu suruburi 3) Inlocuiti stifturile filetate prea proeminente sau care sunt insurubate
e - . prea adanc cu stifturi filetate corespunzatoare (vezi tabelul de sele-
» Curatati filetele inainte de fiecare montare. clie).
» Respectati momentele de strangere specificate pentru montaj. ’
» Respectati indicatiile referitoare la fixarea imbinarilor cu suruburi Tabel de selectie pentru stifturi filetate
si la utilizarea suruburilor cu lungimi adecvate. Cod Lungime (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
g :I.Hltllo'ntarea aldaptorulul 506G3-MaX14 14
Cheie dinamometrica 710D4, Loctite® 636K13 506G3=M8EX16 16
1) Daca locasul pentru miezul de ajustare sau miezul de ajusta- Ajustare
re este rotativ: plasati placa de presiune pe adaptor. Stifturile filetate ale locasului pentru miezul de ajustare permit corectii
2) Plasati adaptorul la componentele de racordare. statice in timpul asamblarii, probei si dupa finalizarea protezei.
3) Optional: Aliniati locasul pentru miezul de ajustare sau miezul de | fjnlocuirea si demontarea

ajustare.
4) Asigurati suruburile cu Loctite®.
5) Insurubati si strangeti cele 2 suruburi cu cap inecat asezate poste-
rior (moment de strangere al montajului: 12 Nm).
Insurubati si strangeti cele 2 suruburi cu cap inecat asezate anteri-
or (moment de strangere al montajului: 12 Nm).

6

5.2 imbinarea miezului de lui de ajustare
Miezul de ajustare este fixat cu stifturile flletate in locasul pentru mie-

zul de ajustare.

Il e

Pozitia reglata a componentei protezei poate fi pastrata la inlocuire
sau demontare. Pentru aceasta desurubati cele doua stifturi filetate
insurubate cel mai adanc, amplasate unul langa celalalt.

6 Curatare
1) Curétati produsul cu un prosop moale, umed.
2) Uscati produsul cu un prosop moale.

3) Pentru a elimina umezeala ramasa, lasati produsul sa se usuce la
aer.

Ottobock | 59



7 intretinere

Nerespectarea indicatiilor de intretinere

Raniri din cauza modificarii sau pierderii functionalitatii, precum si a
deteriorarii produsului

» Respectati indicatiile de intretinere.

» Componentele protetice vor fi supuse unei inspectii dupa primul
interval de purtare de 30 de zile.

» in cadrul consultatiei curente, verificati proteza completa pentru a
detecta gradul de uzura.

» Efectuati controale de siguranta anuale.

8 Eliminare ca deseu

Nu peste tot este permisa eliminarea si depozitarea ca deseuri a aces-
tor produse la gunoiul menajer. Eliminarea deseurilor fara respectarea
prevederilor corespunzatoare valabile in tara de utilizare poate avea
efecte negative asupra mediului si asupra sanatatii. Respectati preve-
derile autoritatii competente privind procedurile de returnare, colecta-
re si eliminare valabile in tara de utilizare.

9 Informatii juridice

9.1 Raspunderea juridica

Producatorul raspunde juridic in masura in care produsul este utilizat
conform descrierilor si instructiunilor din acest document. Producato-
rul nu raspunde juridic pentru daune cauzate prin nerespectarea
acestui document, in mod special prin utilizarea necorespunzatoare
sau modificarea nepermisa a produsului.

9.2 Conformitate CE

Produsul corespunde cerintelor stipulate de Directiva europeana
93/42/CEE privind dispozitivele medicale. in baza criteriilor de clasifi-
care conform Anexei IX a acestei directive, produsul a fost incadrat in

60 | Ottobock

Clasa |. Din acest motiv, declaratia de conformitate a fost elaborata
de producétor pe proprie raspundere, conform Anexei VIl a Directivei.

9.3 Garantia acordata de producator

Producatorul ofera pentru acest produs o garantie valabila de la data
achizitionarii. Garantia include acele defecte care sunt provocate de
erori evidente de material, fabricatie sau constructie si care au fost
semnalate producatorului in intervalul acoperit de garantie.

Informatii detaliate privind garantia acordata de producator primiti de
la societatea de distributie competenta a producatorului.

10 Date tehnice

Cod 4R74=AL
Greutate [g] 70
Inaltime sistem [mm] -7
Material Aluminiu
Greutatea corporala max. [kg] 136

1 Opis proizvoda Hrvatski

Datum posljednjeg aZuriranja: 2015-04-22

» Pazljivo procitajte ovaj dokument prije uporabe proizvoda.

» Pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena kako biste izbjegli ozljede
i ostecenja proizvod.

» Korisnika uputite u pravilnu i bezopasnu uporabu proizvoda.

» Sacuvajte ovaj dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija

Prilagodnici drska primjenjuju se kao sastavni elementi u modularnim
protezama nogu. Spajaju priklju¢ak drska proteze natkoljenice ili pot-
koljenice s distalnim komponentama proteze. Ove upute za uporabu
vrijede za sljedece prilagodnike drska:



Oznaka
4R74=AL

Prikljucak, distalni
Jezgra za namjestanje s provrtom za
bravicu shuttle lock

3 Sigurnost

1.2 Mogucnosti kombiniranja

Ova komponenta proteze dio je modularnog sustava proizvodaca
Ottobock. Zbog svoje konstrukcije moze se kombinirati s drugim kom-
ponentama proteza modularnog sustava. Moguca ogranic¢enja navede-
na su u ovom poglavlju. U slucaju pitanja obratite se proizvodacu.

2 Uporaba

2.1 Svrha uporabe

Proizvod valja rabiti iskljucivo za protetsku opskrbu donjeg ekstremite-
ta.

2.2 Podrucje primjene

Dopustena tjelesna tezina do maks. 136 kg.

2.3 Uvjeti okoline
Dopusteni uvjeti okoline
Podrucje temperature za primjenu od -10°C do +60°C

Dopustena relativna vlaznost zraka od 0% do 90%, bez kondenzaci-
je

Ned

i uvjeti okoline

3.1 Znacenje simbola upozorenja
Upozorenje na moguce opasnosti od nezgoda i ozlje-

/\ OPREZ
da.

i:| Upozorenje na moguca tehni¢ka osteéenja.
3.2 Opce sigurnosne napomene

Nedopus I bi ija k p i proteze

Pad uslijed loma ili deformacije proizvoda

» Proizvod kombinirajte samo s komponentama proteze koje su u
poglavlju ,Mogucnosti kombiniranja*“ dopustene u te svrhe.

» U uputama za uporabu provjerite mogu li se komponente proteze
i medusobno kombinirati.

Preopterecenje proizvoda

Pad uslijed loma nosivih dijelova

» Komponente proteze postavite u skladu s klasifikacijom (vidi po-
glavlje ,Podrucje primjene").

Mehanicke vibracije ili udarci

[A oPReZ]

Znoj, urin, slatka voda, slana voda, kiseline

Prasina, pijesak, jako higroskopske cestice (npr. talk)

2.4 Vijek uporabe

Proizvoda¢ je ovu komponentu proteze ispitao na 3 milijuna ciklusa
opterecenja u skladu s ISO 10328. To ovisno o stupnju aktivnosti pa-
cijenta odgovara trajanju uporabe od tri do pet godina.

Prekoracenje vijeka uporabe

Pad uslijed promjene ili gubitka funkcije i oStecenja proizvoda

» Vodite racuna o tome da se ne prekoraci ispitani vijek uporabe
(vidi poglavlje ,Vijek uporabe").

d

pustenim uvjetima okoline
Pad uslijed Stete na proizvodu

Ottobock | 61



» Proizvod nemojte izlagati nedopustenim uvjetima okoline (vidi po-
glavlje ,Uvjeti okoline®).

» Ako je proizvod bio izloZzen nedopustenim uvjetima okoline, pro-
vjerite je li ostecen.

» U slucaju da uocite ostecenje ili ako sumnjate da je ostecen, ne-
mojte se koristiti proizvodom.

» U slucaju potrebe pobrinite se za prikladne mjere (npr. ciscenje,

4 Sadrzaj isporuke

Sadrzaj isporuke obuhvaca sljedece pojedinacne dijelove i dijelove
pribora u navedenoj koli¢ini, a moguce ih je naknadno naruciti kao
pojedinacne dijelove (i), pojedinaéni dio s minimalnom koli¢inom za
narucivanje (A ili kao pakovinu pojedina¢nih dijelova (@):

4R74=AL prilagodnik drska

ovom poglavlju).
» U slucaju potrebe pobrinite se za prikladne mjere (npr. popravak,
zamjenu, kontrolu u proizvodacevoj servisnoj sluzbi itd.).

; . o L ' Sl | Poz. | Koli¢i- | Naziv Oznaka
popravak, zamjenu, kontrolu kod proizvodaca ili u specijaliziranoj -
radionici itd.).
- - 1 ([l) | upute za uporabu -
1 - 1 prilagodnik drska -
Mehanicko osteenje proizvoda - - — (M) | vijak s upustenom gla- | 501S41=M6x12
Ozljede uslijed promjene ili gubitka funkcije v?m -
> Pailjivo rukujte proizvodom. - - —(A) | vijak s upustenom gla- | 501S41=M6x25
vom
» Ostecenom proizvodu provjerite funkcionalnost i uporabljivost. — — —
» U slucaju promjena ili gubitka funkcije nemojte dalje rabiti pro- - - -(A) zg?: $ upustenom gla- | 501541=M6x30
izvod (vidi ,Znakovi promjena ili gubitka funkcije pri uporabi* u

5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti

A OPREZ

[NaPOMENA |

Mehanicko preopterecenje

Ogranicenje funkcije uslijed mehanickog ostecenja

» Prije svake primjene provjerite je li proizvod ostecen.

» Proizvodom se nemojte koristiti u slu¢aju ogranic¢enja funkcije.

» U slucaju potrebe pobrinite se za prikladne mjere (npr. popra-
vak, zamjenu, kontrolu u proizvodacevoj servisnoj sluzbi itd.).

Znakovi promjena ili gubitka funkcije pri uporabi

Promjene funkcije mogu se ocitovati primjerice promjenom obrasca
hoda, promjenom u medusobnom poloZaju komponenti proteze te
stvaranjem zvukova.

62 | Ottobock

Neispravno poravnanje ili montaza
Ozljede od pada uslijed o$tecenja na komponentama proteze
» Pridrzavajte se uputa za poravnanje i montazu.

Neispravna Za vijcanih spojeva

Pad uslijed loma ili otpustanja vij¢anih spojeva

» Prije svake montaze ocistite navoje.

» Pridrzavajte se zadanih zateznih momenata za montazu.

» Pridrzavajte se uputa u svezi s osiguranjem vijcanih spojeva i
uporabom pravilne duljine.




5.1 Montiranje prilagodnika

> Preporuceni alat:
momentni klju¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) Ako su prihvat jezgre za namjesStanje ili jezgra za
namjestanje rotirajuci: na prilagodnik postavite tla¢nu plocicu.

2) Prilagodnik postavite na priklju¢nu komponentu.

3) Opcijski: poravnajte prihvat jezgre za namjestanje ili jezgru za
namjestanje.

4) Vijke osigurajte sredstvom Loctite®.

5) Dva posteriorno postavljena vijka s upustenom glavom uvijte i pri-
tegnite (zatezni moment za montazu: 12 Nm).

6) Dva anteriorno postavljena vijka s upustenom glavom uvijte i priteg-
nite (zatezni moment za montazu: 12 Nm).

5.2 Spajanje jezgre za namjestanje i prihvata jezgre za
namjestanje
Jezgra za namjestanje fiksira se zaticima s navojem prihvata jezgre za
namjestanje.
> Potreban alat i materijal:
momentni klju¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Proba:
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem pritegnite momentnim kljucem (10 Nm).
2) Konacna montaza:
Zatike s navojem osigurajte sredstvom Loctite®.
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem najprije pripremno pritegnite momentnim kljucem
(10 Nm), a zatim ih pritegnite (15 Nm).
3) Zatike s navojem koji previse strSe ili su preduboko uvrnuti zamije-
nite odgovarajucim zaticima s navojem (vidi tablicu za odabir).

Tablica za odabir zatika s navojem

Oznaka ‘ Duljina (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V [12

Tablica za odabir zatika s navojem
Oznaka Duljina (mm)
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Namjestanje

Zatici s navojem prihvata jezgre za namjestanje omogucuju staticke is-
pravke tijekom poravnanja, probe te nakon dovrsenja proteze.
Zamjena i demontaza

Namjesteni polozaj komponente proteze moze se zadrzati pri zamjeni
ili demontazi. Za to odvrnite oba najdublje postavljena, susjedna zatika
s navojem.

6 Ciséenje

1) Proizvod ocistite vlaznom mekom krpom.

2) Proizvod osusite mekom krpom.

3) Preostalu vlagu ostavite da se osusi na zraku.

7 Odrzavanje

Nepridrzavanje napomena za odrzavanje
Ozljede uslijed promjene ili gubitka funkcije te ostecenje proizvoda
» Pridrzavajte se napomena za odrzavanje.

» Komponente proteze podvrgnite inspekciji nakon prvih 30 dana
uporabe.

» Za vrijleme uobicajenih konzultacija cijelu protezu provjerite na
istroSenost.

» Provodite godisnje sigurnosne kontrole.

8 Zbrinjavanje

Proizvod se ne smije zbrinjavati bilo gdje s nerazvrstanim kuénim otpa-
dom. Zbrinjavanje koje nije u skladu s odredbama zemlje korisnika
mozZe izazvati Stetne posljedice po okoli$ i zdravlje. Pridrzavajte se

Ottobock | 63



uputa nadleznog tijela zemlje korisnika u svezi s postupkom vracéanja,
skupljanja i zbrinjavanja.

9 Pravne napomene

9.1 Odgovornost

Proizvodac snosi odgovornost ako se proizvod upotrebljava u skladu s
opisima i uputama iz ovog dokumenta. Proizvoda¢ ne odgovara za
Stete nastale nepridrzavanjem uputa iz ovog dokumenta, a pogotovo
ne za one nastale nepropisnom uporabom ili nedopustenim izmjenama
proizvoda.

9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve europske Direktive 93/42/EEZ za medicin-
ske proizvode. Na temelju kriterija za klasifikaciju prema Prilogu IX ove
Direktive proizvod je uvrsten u razred |. Stoga je proizvodac¢ kao jedini
odgovorni sastavio izjavu o sukladnosti prema Prilogu VII Direktive.

9.3 Jamstvo

Proizvoda¢ odobrava jamstvo na proizvod od dana kupnje. Jamstvo
obuhvaca nedostatke za koje se moze dokazati da potjecu od gresaka
u materijalu ili pogresaka u proizvodnji ili konstrukciji i koji su
predoceni proizvodacu tijekom jamstvenog roka.

Poblize informacije o jamstvenim uvjetima pruzit ¢e vam nadlezni dis-
tributer proizvodaca.

10 Tehnicki podatci

Oznaka 4R74=AL
Tezina [g] 70
Visina sustava [mm] -7
Materijal aluminij
Maks. tjelesna tezina [kg] 136

64 | Ottobock

Slovenscina

1 Opis izdelka

Datum zadnje posodobitve: 2015-04-22

» Pred uporabo izdelka ta dokument natancno preberite.

» Upostevajte varnostne napotke, da preprecite telesne poskodbe
in $kodo na izdelku.

» Uporabnika poucite o pravilni in varni uporabi izdelka.

» Shranite ta dokument.

1.1 Sestava in funkcija
Adapterji lezisca se uporabljajo kot sestavni elementi za modularne

proteze nog. Povezujejo prikljucek leziS¢a proteze stegna in goleni z
distalnimi komponentami proteze. Ta navodila za uporabo veljajo za

naslednje adapterje lezis¢a:

Oznaka
4R74=AL

Distalni prikljucek
Nastavitveno jedro z izvrtino za Shuttle
Lock

1.2 Moznosti kombiniranja

Ta protezna komponenta je del modularnega sistema Ottobock. V
skladu z njeno konstrukcijo jo je mogoce kombinirati z drugimi prote-
znimi komponentami modularnega sistema. Morebitne omejitve so opi-
sane v tem poglavju. Ce imate vprasanja, se obrnite na proizvajalca.

2 Uporaba

2.1 Namen uporabe
Izdelek je namenjen izklju¢no proteti¢ni oskrbi spodnjih ekstremitet.

2.2 Podrocje uporabe
Dovoljeno za telesno tezo do najv. 136 kg.

2.3 Pogoji okolice

[ Primerni pogoji okolice \
‘ Temperaturno obmocje uporabe od -10 °C do +60 °C ‘




Primerni pogoji okolice

Dovoljena relativna vlaznost zraka od 0 % do 90 %, brez kondenza-
cije

» Sestavne dele proteze je treba uporabiti v skladu s klasifikacijo
(glej razdelek "Podrocje uporabe").

Neprimerni pogoji okolice

Mehanske vibracije ali udarci

Znoj, urin, sladka voda, slana voda, kisline

Prah, pesek, moéno higroskopski delci (npr. smukec)

2.4 Zivljenjska doba

To komponento proteze je proizvajalec v skladu s standardom ISO
10328 preizkusil v 3 milijonih ciklov obremenitev. Glede na stopnjo ak-
tivnosti bolnika to ustreza Zivljenjski dobi od 3 do 5 let.

3 Varnost

3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov

A POZOR

Prekoraditev Zivljenjske dobe

Padec zaradi spremembe funkcije ali izgube funkcije ter poskodb na

izdelku

» Zagotovite, da vpreizkuéena zZivljenjska doba ne bo prekoracena
(glej razdelek "Zivljenjska doba").

A Pozor| Opozorilo na mozne nevarnosti nesrec in poskodb.

:l Opozorilo na mozne tehni¢ne poskodbe

3.2 Splosni varnostni napotki

Nedovoljena kombinacija sestavnih delov proteze

Padec zaradi zloma ali deformacije izdelka

» lzdelek kombinirajte le s sestavnimi deli proteze, ki so za to pri-
merni v skladu z razdelkom "Moznosti kombiniranja".

» Na podlagi navodil za uporabo sestavnih delov proteze preverite,
ali jih je med seboj dovoljeno kombinirati.

/A POZOR
Preobremenitev izdelka
Padec zaradi zloma nosilnih delov

Uporaba v neprimernih pogojih okolice

Padec zaradi skode na izdelku

» lzdelka ne izpostavljajte neprimernim pogojem okolice (glej raz-
delek "Pogoji okolice").

» Ce je bil izdelek izpostavljen neprimernim pogojem okolice, ga
preglejte, ali je poskodovan.

» Ce so na izdelku vidne poskodbe, izdelka ne uporabljajte, enako
ravnajte v primeru dvoma.

» Po potrebi zagotovite ustrezne ukrepe (npr. ciscenje, popravilo,
zamenjavo, preverjanje s strani proizvajalca ali strokovne sluzbe
itd.).

2kadba irdelk

Poskodbe zaradi spremembe ali izgube funkcije

» Pri uporabi izdelka bodite pazljivi.

» Preverite, ali poSkodovani izdelek Se izpolnjuje svojo funkcijo in
ali je primeren za uporabo.

» Ce pride do izgube ali spremembe funkcije, izdelka ve¢ ne upo-
rabljajte (glejte razdelek "Znaki sprememb ali prenehanja delova-

nja pri uporabi" v tem poglavju).

Ottobock | 65



» Po potrebi zagotovite ustrezne ukrepe (npr. popravilo, zame-
njavo, preverjanje s strani proizvajalceve sluzbe za pomo¢ stran-
kam itd.).

5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo

P,

 oBVESTILO|

Mehanska preobr

Omejitve delovanja zaradi mehanske poskodbe

» lzdelek pred vsako uporabo preglejte, ali je poskodovan.

» lIzdelka ne uporabljajte, ¢e je njegovo delovanje omejeno.

» Po potrebi zagotovite ustrezne ukrepe (npr. popravilo, zame-
njavo, preverjanje s strani proizvajalceve sluzbe za pomo¢ stran-

kam itd.).

Znaki spr b ali pr hanj ja pri uporabi
Spremembe delovanja je mogoce opaziti npr. kot spremembe hoje,
kot spremenjen medsebojni polozaj komponent proteze ter na podlagi
zvokov.

4 Obseg dobave

Naslednji posamezni deli in deli opreme so v navedenih koli¢inah del
obsega dobave in jih je mogoce naknadno naroditi kot posamezen del
(M, posamezen del z omejitvijo v smislu minimalne koli¢ine za naro-
cilo (A) ali kot komplet posameznih delov (@):

4R74=AL Ad leZisca
Sl. Pol. Koli- | Naziv Oznaka
&ina
- - 1 (Jl) | Navodila za uporabo -

1 - 1 Adapter lezisca -

- - - (A) | Vgrezni vijak 501S41=M6x12
- - | - (A) | Vgreznivijak 501541=M6x25
- - | - (A) | Vgreznivijak 501541=M6x30

66 | Ottobock

P jkljiva poravnava ali montaza
Poskodbe zaradi padcev zaradi poskodb na sestavnih delih proteze
» Upostevajte napotke za poravnavo in montazo.

Pomanjkljiva montaza navojnih povezav

Padec zaradi zloma ali sprostitve navojnih povezav

» Navoje pred vsako montazo ocistite.

» Upostevajte predpisane pritezne momente za montazo.

» Upostevajte navodila glede zavarovanja navojnih povezav in upo-
rabo pravilne dolZine.

5.1 Montiranje adapterja
> Priporoceno orodje:
momentni klju¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) Ce je adapter nastavitvenega jedra ali nastavitveno jedro vr-
tljivo: namestite pritisno plo$co na adapter.

2) Adapter namestite na prikljucno komponento.

3) Izbirno: naravnajte adapter nastavitvenega jedra ali nastavitveno
jedro.

4) Vijake zavarujte z Loctite®.

5) Privijte 2 vijaka z ugrezno glavo na posteriorni strani in ju pritegnite
(pritezni moment za montazo: 12 Nm).

6) Privite 2 vijaka z ugrezno glavo na anteriorni strani in ju pritegnite

(pritezni moment za montazo: 12 Nm).

5.2 Povezovanje nastavitvenega jedra in adapterja nastavi-
tvenega jedra

Nastavitveno jedro je treba pritrditi z navojnimi zatic¢i adapterja nastavi-
tvenega jedra.



> Potrebna orodja in materiali:

momentni klju¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

Pomerjanje:

Privijte navojne zatice.

Navojne zati¢e privijte z momentnim kljucem (10 Nm).

2) Konéna montaza:

Navojne zati¢e zavarujte z Loctite®.

Privijte navojne zatice.

Navojne zatice predhodno privijte z momentnim klju¢em (10 Nm) in
(15 Nm).

Navojne zatiCe, ki preve¢ izstopajo ali so pregloboko priviti, zame-
njajte z ustreznimi navojnimi zatici (glej izbirno tabelo).

1

3

Izbirna tabela za navojne zatice
Oznaka Dolzina (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Nastavljanje

Navojni zati¢i adapterja nastavitvenega jedra omogocajo staticne po-
pravke kadarkoli med sestavljanjem, pomerjanjem in zaklju¢eno mon-
tazo proteze.

Izmenjava in demontaza

Nastavljen polozaj protezne komponente je mogoce ob zamenjavi ali
demontazi ohraniti. Pri tem odvijte najgloblje privita navojna sosednja
zatica.

6 Ciscéenje

1) lzdelek ocistite z vlazno, mehko krpo.

2) lzdelek osusite z mehko krpo.

3) Preostalo vlago posusite na zraku.

7 Vzdrzevanje

Neupostevanje napotkov za vzdrZevanje
Poskodbe zaradi sprememb ali izgube funkcije ter poskodbe izdelka
» Upostevajte napotke za vzdrzevanje.

» Sestavne dele proteze preglejte po prvih 30 dneh uporabe.
» Pregled obrabe na celotni protezi med obicajnim posvetovanjem.
» Opravljajte letne varnostne preglede.

8 Odstranjevanje

Izdelka ni dovoljeno zavreci povsod med nesortirane gospodinjske od-
padke. Odstranjevanje, ki ni v skladu z dolocili, ki veljajo v drzavi upo-
rabe, lahko ima skodljiv vpliv na okolje in zdravje. Upostevati je treba
napotke pristojnega urada v drzavi uporabe glede vracanja, zbiranja in
odstranjevanja.

9 Pravni napotki

9.1 Jamstvo

Proizvajalec jam¢i, Ce se izdelek uporablja v skladu z opisi in navodili v
tem dokumentu. Za skodo, ki nastane zaradi neupostevanja tega do-
kumenta, predvsem zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali nedovoljene spre-
membe izdelka, proizvajalec ne jamdi.

9.2 Skladnost CE
Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve evropske Direktive 93/42/EGS o medicin-
skih pripomockih. Na osnovi kriterijev za medicinske pripomocke iz
Priloge IX te Direktive je bil izdelek uvrscen v razred I. Izjavo o skla-
dnosti je zato proizvajalec na lastno odgovornost sestavil v skladu s
Prilogo VII Direktive.

9.3 Garancija
Proizvajalec za ta izdelek zagotavlja garancijo, ki zacne veljati z datu-
mom nakupa. Garancija obsega napake, do katerih je dokazano prislo

Ottobock | 67



zaradi napak v materialu, pri izdelavi ali v zgradbi in za katere se pri
proizvajalcu uveljavlja garancija znotraj garancijskega obdobja.
Podrobne informacije o garancijskih pogojih dolo¢i pooblas¢eno pro-
dajno podijetje proizvajalca.

10 Tehniéni podatki

Oznaka 4R74=AL
Teza [g] 70
Sistemska viSina [mm] -7
Material Aluminij
Najv. telesna teza [kg] 136

Slovasko

1 Popis vyrobku

1.2 Moznosti kombinacie

Tento komponent protézy je sucastou modularneho systému
Ottobock. Komponent je mozné kombinovat podla jeho konstrukcie s
inymi komponentmi protézy modularneho systému. Mozné obmedze-
nia najdete v tejto kapitole. V pripade otazok kontaktujte vyrobcu.

2 Pouzitie

2.1 Uéel pouzitia

Vyrobok sa smie pouzivat vyhradne na protetické oSetrovanie dolnej
koncatiny.

2.2 Oblast pouzitia
Povolené do max. telesnej hmotnosti 136 kg.

2.3 Podmienky okolia

P, s q

Datum poslednej aktualizacie: 2015-04-22

» Pred pouzitim vyrobku si pozorne precitajte tento dokument.

» Dodrziavajte bezpecnostné upozornenia, aby ste zabranili pora-
neniam a poskodeniam produktu.

» Pouzivatela zaucte do riadneho a bezpecného pouzivania vyrob-
ku.

» Uschovajte tento dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcia a funkcia

Adaptéry nasad sa pouzivaju ako konstrukéné prvky pre modularne
protézy néh. Tieto spéajaju pripojenie nasady protézy stehna alebo
predkolenia s distalnymi komponentmi protézy. Tento navod na pouzi-
tie plati pre adaptér nasady:

P p ky okolia
Teplotny rozsah pouzitia -10 °C az +60 °C
Povolena relativna vlhkost vzduchu 0 % az 90 %, nekondenzujica

Nepovolené pod okolia

Mechanické vibrécie alebo narazy

Pot, mo¢, sladka voda, slana voda, kyseliny

Prach, piesok, silne hygroskopické castice (napr. talkum)

2.4 Doba pouzivania

Tento komponent protézy je podla normy ISO 10328 vyrobcom odsku-
$any na 3 miliony zafazovych cyklov. Podla stupna aktivity pacienta to
zodpoveda dobe pouzivania 3 az 5 rokov.

3 Bezpecnost

Oznacenie Pripoj

4R74=AL Nastavovacie jadro s otvorom pre Shutt-

le Lock

3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbolov
Varovanie pred moznymi nebezpecenstvami nehod

/A POZOR
a poraneni.

68 | Ottobock

[ 7] Varovanie pred moznymi technickymi $kodami.




3.2 VSeobecné bezpecnostné upozornenia

Nepovolena k p protézy

Pad v dosledku zlomenia alebo deformécie vyrobku

» Vyrobok kombinujte iba s komponentmi protézy, ktoré st na to
schvélené podla kapitoly ,Moznosti kombinacie*.

» Na zaklade navodov na pouzivanie komponentov protézy prekon-
trolujte, ¢i sa smu kombinovat aj medzi sebou.

M Z i L

Nadmerné zataZenie vyrobku

Péd v désledku zlomenia nosnych dielov

» Komponenty protézy pouzivajte podla klasifikacie (pozri kapitolu
4Oblast pouzitia“).

» V pripade potreby zabezpecte vhodné opatrenie (napr. Cistenie,
oprava, vymena, kontrola vyrobcom alebo odbornym servisom
atd.).

Mechanické poskodenie vyrobku

Poranenia v dosledku zmeny alebo straty funkcie

» S vyrobkom zaobchédzajte opatrne.

» Skontrolujte funkénost a moznost dalSieho pouzitia poskodeného
vyrobku.

» Vyrobok dalej nepouzivajte pri zmenach alebo strate funkcie (po-
zri ,Priznaky zmien alebo straty funkcie pri pouzivani* v tejto kapi-
tole).

» V pripade potreby zabezpecte vhodné opatrenia (napr. oprava,
vymena, kontrola zakaznickym servisom vyrobcu atd').

Prekrocenie doby pouzivania

Pad v désledku zmeny alebo straty funkénosti, ako aj poskodeni na

vyrobku

» Dbajte na to, aby sa neprekracovala testovana doba pouzivania
(pozri kapitolu ,Doba pouzivania“).

Pouzitie za nepovolenych podmienok okolia

Pad v dosledku poskodenia vyrobku

» Vyrobok nevystavujte nepovolenym podmienkam okolia (pozri ka-
pitolu ,Podmienky okolia“).

» Ak bol vyrobok vystaveny nepovolenym podmienkam okolia, pre-
kontrolujte, ¢i nie je poskodeny.

» Pri zjavnych $kodéch alebo v pripade pochybnosti vyrobok dalej
nepouzivajte.

Mechanické pretazenie

Obmedzenia funkcie v désledku mechanického poskodenia

» Pred kazdym pouzitim prekontrolujte vyrobok na pritomnost po-
Skodeni.

» Vyrobok nepouzivajte pri obmedzeniach funkcie.

» V pripade potreby zabezpecte vhodné opatrenia (napr. oprava,
vymena, kontrola zakaznickym servisom vyrobcu atd").

Priznaky zmien alebo straty funkcie pri pouzivani

Zmeny funkcie sa mézu prejavovat napr. zmenenym obrazom chodze,
zmenenym vzajomnym polohovanim komponentov protézy, ako aj tvo-
renim hluku.

4 Rozsah dodavky
Nasledujlce jednotlivé diely a diely prisluSenstva st v uvedenom
mnozstve obsiahnuté v rozsahu dodavky a daji sa dodatocne objednat

Ottobock | 69



ako jednotlivy diel (i), jednotlivy diel s minimalnym mnozstvom na ob-

jednanie (A) alebo ako suprava jednotlivych dielov (@):

4R74=AL adaptér nasady

Obr. | Poz. | Mnoz- | Pomenovanie Oznacenie
stvo

- - 1 (W) | Navod na pourzitie -

1 - 1 Adaptér nasady -

- - — (M) | Skrutka so zapustnou | 501S41=M6x12
hlavou

- - - ( A) | Skrutka so zapustnou | 501S41=M6x25
hlavou

- - - (A) | Skrutka so zapustnou | 501S41=M6x30
hlavou

5 Sprevadzkovanie

Chybna stavba alebo montaz

Poranenia sp6sobené padom v doésledku $kéd na komponentoch
protézy

» Dodrziavajte pokyny pre montaz a zmontovanie.

Chybna montaz skrutkovych spojov

Pad v dosledku zlomenia alebo uvolnenia skrutkovych spojov

» Pred kazdou montazou ocistite zavity.

» Dodrziavajte zadané utahovacie momenty pre montaz.

» Dodrziavajte pokyny tykajice sa zaistenia skrutkovych spojov a
pouZitia spravnej dlzky.

70 | Ottobock

5.1 Montaz adaptéra
> Odporiacané naradie:
momentovy klu¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) Ak je uchytenie nastavovacieho jadra alebo nastavovacie jad-
ro oto€né: umiestnite pritlaénu platnicku na adaptér.

2) Adaptér nasadte na pripojovaci komponent.

3) Volitelne: vyrovnajte uchytenie nastavovacieho jadra alebo nasta-
vovacie jadro.

4) Skrutky zaistite pomocou Loctite®.

5) Zaskrutkujte a utiahnite 2 posteriérne leziace skrutky so zapustnou
hlavou (montazny ufahovaci moment: 12 Nm).

6) Zaskrutkujte a utiahnite 2 anteriérne leziace skrutky so zapustnou

hlavou (montazny utahovaci moment: 12 Nm).

5.2 Spojenie nastavovacieho jadra a nastavovacieho uchy-
tenia
Nastavovacie jadro sa fixuje kolikmi so zavitom uchytenia nastavova-
cieho jadra.
> Potrebné naradie a materialy:

momentovy kli¢ 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Skasanie:

Zatocte koliky so zavitom.

Koliky so zavitom utiahnite momentovym klGcom (10 Nm).

2) Koneéna montaz:
Koliky so zavitom zaistite pomocou Loctite®.
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom predbeZne utiahnite momentovym kldcom
(10 Nm) a utiahnite (15 Nm)

3) Koliky so zavitom, ktoré prili§ vycnievaju alebo su zaskrutkované
prili$ hlboko, vymente za vhodné koliky so zavitom (pozri tabulku
vyberu).

Tabulka vyberu pre koliky so zavitom

Oznaéenie [ Dizka (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V [12




Tabulka vyberu pre koliky so zavitom

Oznaéenie Dizka (mm)
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Nastavenie

Koliky so zavitom uchytenia nastavovacieho jadra umoziuji vykonat
statické korekcie pocas montaze, skisania a po vyhotoveni protézy.
Vymena a demontaz

Nastavena pozicia komponentu protézy sa mdze pri vymene alebo de-
montazi zachovat. Vyskrutkujte k tomu obidva najhlbSie zaskrutkované,
vedla seba leziace koliky so zavitom.

6 Cistenie

1) Produkt ocistite makkou vlhkou handric¢kou.

2) Produkt vysuste makkou handri¢kou.

3) Zostatkovu vihkost nechajte vysusit na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba

Nedodrziavanie pokynov na udrzbu

Poranenia v désledku zmeny alebo straty funkcie, prip. poskodenia
vyrobku

» Dodrziavajte pokyny na tdrzbu.

» Komponenty protézy skontrolujte po prvych 30 diioch pouZivania.
» Pocas beznej konzultacie skontrolujte opotrebovanie celej protézy.
» Vykonavajte ro¢né bezpecnostné kontroly.

8 Likvidacia
Vyrobok sa nesmie likvidovat bezne s netriedenym domovym odpa-

dom. Likvidacia, ktord nezodpoveda nariadeniam krajiny pouzivatela,
moze mat Skodlivy vplyv na Zivotné prostredie a zdravie. Dodrziavajte

upozornenia kompetentnych dradov v krajine pouzivatela pre postupy
vratenia, zberu a likvidacie.

9 Pravne upozornenia

9.1 Rucenie

Vyrobca poskytuje rucenie, ak sa vyrobok pouziva podla pokynov v
tomto dokumente. Vyrobca neruci za skody, ktoré boli spésobené ne-
dodrzanim pokynov tohto dokumentu, najma neodbornym pouzivanim
alebo nedovolenymi zmenami vyrobku.

9.2 Zhoda s CE

Vyrobok spifia poziadavky eurépskej smernice 93/42/EHS pre medi-
cinske vyrobky. Na zéklade klasifikacnych kritérii pre medicinske vy-
robky podla prilohy IX tejto smernice bol vyrobok zacleneny do trie-
dy I. Vyhlasenie o zhode preto vytvoril vyrobca vo vyhradnej zodpoved-
nosti podla prilohy VIl smernice.

9.3 Zaruka

Vyrobca poskytuje na vyrobok zaruku od datumu kapy. Zaruka sa vzta-
huje na nedostatky, ktoré s dokazatelne sposobené materialovymi,
vyrobnymi alebo konstrukénymi chybami a ktoré st u vyrobcu uplatne-
né v ramci doby platnosti zaruky.

BlizSie informéacie ku zaruénym podmienkam vam poskytne prislusna
predajna spolo¢nost vyrobcu.

10 Technické udaje

Oznacenie 4R74=AL
Hmotnost [g] 70
Systémova vyska [mm] -7
Material Hlinik
Max. telesna hmotnost [kg] 136

Ottobock | 71



1 OnucaHue Ha NnpoayKra Buarapcku eank

[Hara Ha nocnegHa aktyanusauus: 2015-04-22

» [lpeau ynotpebarta Ha NpoayKTa NpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO TO3U A0-
KYMEHT.

» CnasBaiite yka3aHusta 3a GesonacHocT, 3a ga usberHere Hapa-
HSAIBaHWS 1 NOBPean Ha NpoayKTa.

» 3anosHaiite notpebutens ¢ noaxoaswara u 6esonacHa ynorpeba
Ha npoayKTa.

» 3anasete 1031 AOKyMEHT.

1.1 KoHcTpyKuus u GyHKuUs

AJ:LZI'ITOPMTE 3a rnunsa ce 13nons3ear Kato KOHCTPYKTUBHU elieMeHTn B
MOAynHW NpoTe3un 3a Kpaka. Te CBbp3BaT Bpb3KaTta Ha runsarta Ha gan-
eHa TpaHcpemopanHa/TpaHcTMbuanHa npotesa C AUCTaNHUTE KOMMOH-
€HTU Ha nportesara. Taaun WHCTpyKUMA 3a yn01pe6a Ce OTHacs 3a cne-
AHUTE ajanTopu 3a runsa.

PedepeHteH Homep
4R74=AL

AucTtanHa Bpb3kKa
Apantop ¢ nupammaa v oTeop 3a
Shuttle Lock

2.2 O6nacT Ha NpuUnoXxeHue
PaspelueH no makc. 136 Kr TenecHo Terno.

2.3 YcnoBus Ha OKoNHaTa cpeaa

JonycTumu ycnoBus Ha oKonHata cpega
TemnepatypeH AuanasoH Ha usnonssaxe ot -10 °C go +60 °C

[Jonyctnma oTHocKTenHa BNaxXHOCT Ha Bb3ayxa oT 0 % a0 90 %,
HeKoHAeH3upalla

H
MexaHuyHn Bubpauuun unm yaapu

TUMMUN Y Ha Ta cpepa

MMoT, ypuHa, cnagka Boga, ConeHa Bofa, KUCEINHU

Han, NACHK, CUWIHO XUTPOCKOMNUYHU YacTuum (Hanp. Tal'IK)

2.4 Cpok Ha ynotpe6a
To31 KOMMOHEHT Ha npote3ara e TectsaH OT npou3sBoauTens cC 3 mun-
MOHa UMKIM Ha HaToBapBaHe cbrnacHo ISO 10328. B 3asucumoct ot
cTeneHTa Ha aKTUBHOCT Ha NnauueHTa ToBa CbOTBETCTBA Ha CPOK Ha yn-
otpeba or 3 ao 5 roauHu.

3 BesonacHocTt

1.2 Bb3MOXHOCTU 3a KOMOGMHUpaHe

To3n KOMMOHEHT Ha npoTesara € 4acT OT MOAy/nHara cucrema Ha
Ottobock. Criopes, KOHCTpyKLMSITa CU TOW MOXe [ia ce KOMGUHMpa C
APYrv KOMMOHEHTW Ha npoTesara OT MoAynHata cuctema. B tasu rasa
Le HaMepuTe eBeHTyanHUTe orpaHnyeHus. MNpu BbNpocKu ce cBbpXeTe
C nponssoauTens.

2 NU3nonsBaHe

2.1 Llen Ha usnonsBaHe
MpoaykTsT ce u3non3sa eAUHCTBEHO 3a NPOTE3UpaHe Ha AOMHW Kpa-
NHULM,

72 | Ottobock

3.1 3Ha Ha npeaynpeauTesHUTE CUMBONM

/A BHUMAHUE ﬂpenynpemasa 3a Bb3MOXHW ONacHOCTM OT 310N~
ONyKWU U HapaHAaBaHUA.

3.2 O6wun ykasaHusa 3a 6esonacHocT

Heponyctuma k us Ha TV Ha npoTtesata

MapaHe nopaau cuynsaxe wnu gedopmauus Ha NPoAyKTa

» Kom6uHupaiite npoaykta camo C KOMIMOHEHTH, KOUTO ca paspeLu-
eHU cbrnacHo rnasa ,Bbv3MoxHOCTH 3a KOMBUHUpPaHe".

I'Ipep,ynpexgu.eHme 3a Bb3MOXHW TEXHMYECKU noB-
peau.




» [MposepeTe B MHCTPyKuMsTa 3a ynoTpe6a Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
npoTesarta fanu Te Morat Aa 6bAaT KOMGUHMPAHW eIMH C APYr.

MpeToBapBaHe Ha NpoAyKTa

MagaHe nopaau cyynBaHe Ha HOCeLLM YacTh

» [MocraBsiiiTe KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha MpoTe3aTa CbACHO Knacuukall-
usTa (BxTe rnasa ,O6nact Ha npunoxexue”).

HapsuwasaHe Ha BpemeTo 3a M3nonssaHe

MapaHe nopaan npomsiHa, 3aryba Ha ¢yHKLMM, KaKTO U MOBPEAN Ha

npoaykra

» lMorpuxeTe ca 3a ToBa, 0A0GPEHOTO BPEME Ha W3NoN3BaHe Aa He
6bae HaasuLweHo (BuxTe rnasa ,Bpeme Ha nanonasaHe).

/A BHUMAHUE

WUsnonzeaHe Npu HeAONYCTMMM YCNOBMSA Ha OKONHaTa cpeaa

MapaHe nopaau noeBpeam Ha npoaykra

» He uanaraiite npoaykta Ha HeaonycTuMU yCnoBUA Ha OKosHata
cpepa (BuxTe rnaea ,Ycnosus Ha okonHata cpeaa').

» Ako NPOAYKTLT € 61N M3NOXeH Ha HeaonyctMmu ycrnosus Ha OK-
OnHata cpepa, nposepeTe ro 3a nospean.

» He usnonseaiite npoaykta npu o4eBUAHU NOBPEAN MW B Cry4ant
Ha CbMHEHMe.

» [pn Hyxpa B3emeTe MOAXOAAWM MepkW (Hanp. nouucTsaHe,
PEeMOHT, 3aMfAHa, NpoBepKa OT NPON3BOANTENA UK OT cneynanu-
31paH CepBU3 U T.H.).

MexaHuyHO yBpeXxaaHe Ha NpoaykTa
HapaHsisaHus nopaau npomsiHa unu 3ary6a Ha pyHKLMM

» PaGoTeTe BHUMATENHO C NpoAyKTa.

» [poBepeTe dyHKUMNATA 1 rogHOCTTa 3a ynotpeba Ha noBpeaeHNs
NPOAYKT.

» He usnonssaiite npoaykta Npu NpoMeHn unun saryba Ha GyHKLUM
(uxte ,MpusHaum 3a npomern unn 3aryba Ha dyHKUWM NpU yno-
Tpeba“ B Tasu rnasa).

» [pu Hyxaa B3emeTe NOAXOASLIM MEePKW (Hamp. PEMOHT, 3aMsiHa,
npoBepKa OT CePBU3 Ha MPOU3BOAUTENS U T.H.).

| YKA3AHHE

o npert

OrpaHudenns Ha dyHKUMNTE NOpaay MeXaHUYHO yBpexaaHe

» [lpoBepsiBaiiTe NpoayKTa 3a NOBPEAM NPEeM BCAKO U3MON3BaHe.

» He nsnonseaiite NnpoaykTa Npu orpaHnyeHns Ha GyHKuunTe.

» [Npu HeoGXOAMMOCT Ce MorpuxeTe 3a MOAXOASLIM Mepku (Hanp.
PEMOHT, 3aMsiHa, NPOBEPKa OT CEPBU3 HA MPON3BOAUTENS U T.H.).

MpusHaum 3a npomeHun unm 3ary6a Ha pyHKLMKM npu ynoTpeba
MpomeHu Ha ¢yHKUWUKUTE MoraT aa ce yCTaHOBAT BCNEACTBUE HanpuM-
ep Ha npomsHa Ha noxoakara, NpoMsAHa Ha NO3UUMOHUPAHETO Ha KO-
MMOHEHTUTE Ha npoTesaTta eauH CNPAMO APYr, KakTo M Ha nossa Ha
LymoBe.

4 OKoMnneKToBKa

Cneppawmre OTAEMHU 4acTu U MPUHALAIEXHOCTU Ca BKIIIOYEHU B OK-
OMIM/IEKTOBKATA B MOCOYEHOTO KOJIMHECTBO M MOrar fja ce nopbyar 4on-
bnHutento kato oraenta vact (Jll), otoenna vact ¢ MuHnManHo Konmy-
€CTBO Ha nopbuyka (4) wav naket otaentu vactm (@):

Apantop 3a runsa 4R74=AL

®wur. | Mos. | Konu- | HazeaHue PedepenteH
4ecTBO HomMep
- - 1 (W) | Wnctpykums 3a yno- -
Tpeba

Ottobock | 73



Apantop 3a runsa 4R74=AL

®@ur. | MNos. | Konu- | HasBaHue PedepeHnten
4ecTBO Homep
1 - 1 ApanTop 3a runsa -

- (A) | Bont cbe ckputa ra- | 501S41=M6x12

Ba

- (A) | Bont cbe ckputa ra- | 501S41=M6x25

Ba
- (A) | Bont cbe ckpura rna-
Ba

501S41=M6x30

5 Moarotoeka 3a ynorpe6a

/A BHUMAHUE

IpewHa LeHTPOBKa MM MOHTaX

HapaHsiBanusi npu nagaHe nopaav noBpean Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
npotesara

» CnasBaiiTe ykasaHusTa 3a LLeHTPOBKa U MOHTAX.

/A BHUMAHUE

HenpaBuneH MOHTaX Ha BUHTOBUTE CbEeANHEHUS

MapaHe nopaau cHynsaHe Unu paspaensiHe Ha BUHTOBUTE CbEAMHEH-

s

» [MouncTgalite pe3bute Npean BCEKN MOHTaX.

» CnasBsaiiTe npeanucaHnTe MOMEHTU Ha 3aTsraHe Npu MOHTaxa.

» CnasBaliTe ykasaHusiTa OTHOCHO 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha BUHTOBUTE
cbeainHeHuns 1 ynotpe6ara Ha NpasuiHaTa IbXWHA.

5.1 MoHTax Ha apanTtopa

> [MpenopbYMTEIHN MHCTPYMEHTH:
[HAvHamometpuuer kntod 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) Ako /apanTopbT € NnMpamuaa mor-
aT Aa ce BbpTAT: Pasnonoxete nputuckallara nnactnHa Bbpxy
apantopa.

74 | Ottobock

anHUaT

»

3akpenete ajanTopa 3a CBbP3BaLLNS KOMMOHEHT.

Onuus: MoapasHeTe NUpamMuaaNHUS NPUEMHWUK WM apantopa C
nupammaa.

Mopcuryperte BuHToBeTe C Loctite®.

@«

as

3asuHTeTEe 3agHuTe aga 6onta cbc CKpuTa rnaea v rn 3arterHete
(MOMeHT Ha 3aTsiraHe Npu MoHTaxa: 12 HM).
6) 3asuHTeTE npegHuTe aga 6onta cbC CKpuTa rnaea v ru 3aterHete
(MOMeHT Ha 3aTsiraHe npu MoHTaxa: 12 Nm).

5.2 CBbp3BaHe Ha ajanTopa ¢ NMpaMuaa U NMpaMmuaanHus
NpUEeMHUK
ApanTopbT ¢ nupamuaa ce epukcupa Ypes wudtosete ¢ pesba Ha nup-
aMUAANHUS MPUEMHNK.
> Heo6XxoaMMM MHCTPYMEHTH U MaTepuanu:

[unHamometpuyeH kntod 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Mpo6a:

3aswiite wudToseTe C pesba.

3arerneTte wudToseTe ¢ pe3ba C AMHAMOMETPUYHMS KoY (10 HM).
2) OKOHuYaTeneH MOHTaX:
Mopcurypete wudrtosete ¢ pesba c Loctite®.
3aswiite wudToseTe C pesba.
3aswiite wudroseTte ¢ pesba ¢ AMHAMOMETPUYHUS KoY (10 HM) 1
ru 3aterHerte (15 Hm).
3ameHeTe wmndToBeTe C pe3ba, KOUTO CTbpYaT TBbPAE MHOrO WUAn
Ca 3aBUHTEHM TBbPAE AbNGOKO, C APYrM NOAXOAAWN WidToBE (BU-
xTe Tabnuuara 3a nsbop).

@«

Ta6nuua 3a usbop Ha wudrose c pesba

PedepeHTeH Homep

Abnxuna (mm)

506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8x14 14
506G3=M8x16 16




Perynupane

LLlVI(‘)TOBeTe (o3 pe36a Ha nupamMmnpanHua NpueMHuK gasaT Bb3MOXHOCT
3a CTaTW4HM KOPEeKLMM Mo BpeMe Ha LeHTpoBKa, npoba v cnep 3a-
BbpLUBaHe Ha npoTtesara.

CMsiHa U AeMOHTaX

HactpoeHara nosuuusi Ha KOMMOHEHTa Ha MpoTtesara Moxe Aa ce
3anasu nNpu cMsiHa UM AeMoHTax. 3a uenta paseuiite agara Wwygra ¢
pe3ba, KOMTO ca 3aBUHTEHW HaW-AbAGOKO U Ca PasnosioxXeH eAnH [0
Aapyr.

6 Mouucreane

1) MouncTeTe NpoayKTa C Meka BnaxHa Kbpna.

2) Mopacywerte ¢ Meka Kbpna.

3) OcraBeTe ocTaTbyHaTa Bnara a ce u3napu Ha Bb3ayx.

7 NopAapbxKa

H Hayl Ta 3a NoaApbXKa

HapaHsiBaHusi nopaan npomsHa unu 3aryba Ha ¢GyHKLMM, KakTo U
noBpeau Ha nNpoaykTa

» CnasBaiiTe ykasaHusiTa 3a NoAApbXKa.

» Cnep nbpeute 30 AHM M3NON3BaHE NOAJIOXETE KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
npotesara Ha NpoBepKa.

» [lo Bpeme Ha obualiHaTa KOHCYNTalLMsi NpoBepeTe Lsinata npotesa
3a N3HOCBaHe.

P> V3BbpluBaiiTe eXerogHn nposepku Ha Ge3onacHocTra.

8 U3axBbpnsiHe KaTo oTnagbk

MpoaykTsT He 61Ba Aa Ce U3XBLPIS C HECOPTUPAHW GUTOBM OTNaABLM.
M3xBbpisiHeTo Ha OTNafbLy, KOETO He € CboBpaseHo C U3UCKBaHMSTa
B CTpaHata Ha ynotpe6a, MOXe Aa HaBpeau Ha OKonHata cpefa u
3apaseto. CnasgaiiTe ykasaHusita 3a BpbliaHe, CbOMpaHe U M3XB-
bP/ISIHE Ha OTNAafbLUM B CTPaHaTa Ha ynotpeba.

9 MNpaBHu ykazaHus

9.1 OTroBOopHOCT

I'Ipomaso,u.menm HOCW OTFOBOPHOCT, ako I'IpOJJ.yKT‘bT ce u3nonssea cno-
pen onucaHunata mn VIHCprKLLl/IVITe B TO3K IJ.OKyMEHT. |-|p0M3BO,ELl/ITEJ1ﬂT
He HOCK OTrOBOPHOCT 3a LWeTu, NPUYMHEeHn OT Hecna3BaHeTo Ha TO3n
IJ.OKyMEHT n no-cneymanHo NpUYMHEHW OT HernpaBuHa ynmpeﬁa wnun
HepaspelleHo N3MEHeHMe Ha NpoayKTa.

9.2 CE cvotBeTCTBME

MpoaykTsT M3NbAHABa M3WCKBaHWsATa Ha esnopeiickarta [upektusa
93/42/ENO otHocHO MeauumHckuTe nsaenms. Mpoaykrst e knacuduu-
vpaH B knac | cbrnacHo npasunata 3a knacuguumpare ot Mpunox-
eHve IX Ha Oupektusata. Mopaan ToBa AeknapauusTa 3a CbOTBETCTB-
1e e cbCTaBeHa Ha COBCTBEHA OTFOBOPHOCT Ha NPOWU3BOAUTENS Cbrna-
cHo lMpunoxenue VIl Ha Jupektusata.

9.3 NapaHuusa

MpouseBoauTensT npeaoctass 3a NpoAykTa TbProBCKa rapaHuus, Ko-
ATO 3ano4Ba Aa Te4ye OT garara Ha 3aKynyBaHe. T'pr'OECKaTa rapaHuus
nokpuea aedekTn, KOUTo ce OCHOBaBaT Ha [loKasaHu aedekTn Ha mat-
epwvannte, Npon3BoACTBOTO UInN KOHCprKLLVIﬂTa, n 3a TAX MOXe aa ce
npeassy NpeTeHuus Cpelly NPou3BOANUTENS B PaMKWUTE Ha rapaHuuo-
HHUS CPOK.

I'Ioseqe MHq)OpMaLI,I/ISI OTHOCHO rapaHUWOHHUTE yCNoBWA MOXeTe Jda
nony4ute OT TbProBCKWNA OTAE Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.

10 TexHUYECKU J,aHHU

PedepeHteH Homep 4R74=AL
Terno [r] 70
BucouuHa Ha cucremara [Mm] -7
Martepunan Anymunuit
Makc. TenecHo terno [kr] 136

Ottobock | 75



1 Uriin aciklamasi Tirkge

2.3 Cevre sartlar

Son giincellestirmenin tarihi: 2015-04-22

» Bu dokimani Uriini kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce dikkatli sekilde
okuyunuz.

» Yaralanmalari ve iriin hasarini 6nlemek icin glvenlik uyarilarini
dikkate aliniz.

» Kullaniciyr Griinin uygun ve tehlikesiz kullanimi hakinda bilgilen-
dirin.

» Bu dokimani atmayin.

1.1 Konstriiksiyon ve Fonksiyon

Soket adaptérii modiiler ayak protezleri igin yapi elemani olarak kulla-
nilir. Uyluk veya transtibial protezine ait soket baglantisini distal protez
bilesenleri ile baglayabilirsiniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzu sadece asagidaki
soket adaptori igin gegerlidir:

[ Oriin kodu
[ 4R74=AL

[ Distal baglanti \
| Shuttle Lock igin delikli piramit adaptor |

Uygun cevre sartlari
Kullanim sicakligi alani -10 °C ila +60°C arasi

Uygun rolatif hava nemliligi %0 ila %90 arasi, yogunlagsmasiz

Uygun olmayan cevre sartlarn
Mekanik titresimler veya darbeler

Ter, idrar, tath su, tuzlu su, asitler

Toz, kum, asiri su tutucu pargaciklar (6rn. pudra)

2.4 Kullanim siiresi

Bu protez komponenti ISO 10328 uyarinca 3 milyon yiikleme periyodu
yaptirilarak kontrol edilmistir. Bu kullanicinin aktivite derecesine gore 3
ile 5 yillik bir kullanima denk gelmektedir.

3 Giiivenlik

3.1 Uyari sembollerinin anlami

Olasi kaza ve yaralanma tehlikelerine karsi uyari.

1.2 Kombinasyon olanaklari

Bu protez bileseni Ottobock modiiler sisteminin bir pargasidir. Yapisi
itibari ile modiiler sistemdeki diger protez parcalari ile kombine edile-
bilir. Olasi sinirlamalari bu bélimde bulabilirsiniz. Sorulariniz oldugun-
da dretici ile iletisime geginiz.

2 Kullanim

2.1 Kullanim amaci
Uriin sadece alt ekstremitelerdeki protez uygulamalari igin kullaniimali-
dir.

2.2 Kullanim alani
Maks. 136 kg vicut agirhgina kadar kullanilmasina izin verilir.

76 | Ottobock

Olasi teknik hasarlara karsi uyari.

[DuYuRy |

3.2 Genel giivenlik uyarilari

Protez parcalarinin uygun olmayan kombinasyonu

Uriintin kinlmasi veya deformasyonu nedeniyle diisme

» Uriinii sadece "Kombinasyon olanaklari" béliimiine gére uygun
olan protez pargalari ile birlestirin.

» Protez pargalarinin kullanim talimatlarini baz alarak, kendi aralar-
inda birlestirilip birlestirilemeyecegini kontrol edin.




Uriiniin asin zorlanmasi

Onemli pargalarin kirlmasi nedeniyle diigme

» Protez pargalarini MOBIS siniflandirmasina goére takiniz (bakiniz
bolim "Kullanim alanlan").

/A DIKKAT

Kullanim siiresinin asilmasi

Uriinde fonksiyon degisimi veya fonksiyon kaybiyla ayrica hasar

nedeniyle disme

» Kontrolli yapilmig kullanim siresinin asilmamasini saglayiniz
("Kullanim stiresi" bolumiine bakiniz).

Uygun olmayan cevre k inda k

Uriinde hasarlar nedeniyle diisme

» Uriini uygun olmayan gevre kosullarina maruz birakmayiniz
("Cevre kosullarn" bolimine bakiniz).

» Uriin uygun olmayan gevre kosullarina maruz kalmissa, hasar
durumunu kontrol ediniz.

» Gozle gorilir hasarlarda veya emin olmadiginiz durumlarda Gri-
ni kullanmaya devam etmeyiniz.

» Gerekli durumlarda uygun onlemlerin alinmasini saglayiniz (6rn.
dretici veya yetkili atélye tarafindan temizleme, onarim, degistir-
me, kontrol, vs.).

A\ DIKKAT

Uriiniin mekanik hasar

Fonksiyon degisikligi veya kaybi nedeniyle yaralanmalar

» Uriinle 6zenli bir sekilde calisiniz.

» Hasarl bir Griint fonksiyonu ve kullanilabilirligi agisindan kontrol
ediniz.

» Uriini, fonksiyon degisimlerinde veya kaybinda tekrar kullanmayi-
niz (bu bélimdeki "Kullanim esnasinda fonksiyon degisikliklerine
veya kaybina dair isaretler" kismina bakiniz)

» Gerekli durumlarda uygun onlemlerin alinmasini saglayiniz (6rn.
retici firmanin musteri servisi tarafindan tamirat, degistirme,
kontrol, vs.).

ouvuRy |

Mekanik asin yiiklenme

Mekanik hasarlardan kaynaklanan fonksiyon kisitlamalari

» Uriin her kullanimdan nce hasarlara karsi kontrol ediniz.

» Uriinii fonksiyon sinirlamalari oldugunda kullanmayiniz.

» Gerekli durumlarda uygun onlemlerin alinmasini saglayiniz (6rn.
retici firmanin musteri servisi tarafindan tamirat, degistirme,
kontrol, vs.).

Kull da fonksiyon degisikliklerine veya kaybina dair
isaretler

Fonksiyon degisiklikleri, érn. yirime seklinin bozulmasi, protez parga-
larinin birbirlerine olan konumlarinin degismesi ve ayrica ses olusu-
mundan fark edilir.

4 Teslimat kapsami

Asagidaki yedek parcalar ve aksesuar pargalari, belirtilen miktarlarda
teslimat kapsamindadir ve sonradan yedek parca (i)}, minimum sipa-
ris miktarli yedek parca (4) veya yedek parca paketi (@) halinde sipa-
ris edilebilir:

4R74=AL Soket adaptorii
Sek. | Poz. | Miktar | T I Uriin kodu
- - 1 () | Kullanim kilavuzu -
1 - 1 Soket adaptoéri -

501541=M6x12
501S41=M6x25

Gomme vida

Gomme vida

Ottobock | 77



4R74=AL Soket adaptorii

Sek. | Poz. | Miktar | Taniml [ Oriin kodu

| - (A) [ Gomme vida | 501541=M6x30

5 Kullanabilirligin yapimi

Hatali kurulum veya montaj
Protez pargalarinda hasarlar nedeniyle diiserek yaralanmalar
» Kurulum ve montaj uyarilarini dikkate aliniz.

Vida bagl. nin hatal taj
Kirilma veya vida baglantilarinin gevsemesi nedeniyle diisme
» Vida disini her montajdan énce temizleyiniz.

5.2 Ayar cekirdeginin ve ayar yerinin baglanmasi
Piramit adaptori, Piramit adaptorl yuvasinin disli gubuklari ile sabit-
lenmelidir.
> Gerekli aletler ve malzemeler:
Tork anahtari 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) Prova:
Disli pim dondirilerek takilmalidir.
Disli pimler tork anahtari ile (10 Nm) sikilmalidir.
2) Kesin montaj:
Vida disli pimleri Loctite® ile emniyete alinmalidir.
Disli pim dondirulerek takilmalidir.
Vida disli pimler tork anahtari ile 6ne gekilmeli (10 Nm) ve sikilmali-
dir (15 Nm)
Fazla disarida duran veya ¢ok derine vidalanmis disli pimler, uygun
vida digli pimler ile degistirilmelidir (bakiniz se¢im tablosu).

@

» Verilmis olan montaj skkma momentine uyunuz. Digli pimler icin secim tablosu
» Vida baglantilarinin emniyeti ve dogru uzunlugun kullanimi ile ilgi- Uriin kodu Uzunluk (mm)
li talimatlari dikkate aliniz. 506G3=M8X12-V 12
5.1 Adaptoriin montaji 506G3=M8X14 14
> Onerilen alet: 506G3=M8X16 16
Tork anahtari 710D4, Loctite® 636K13 Ayarlama

1) Eger ayar gobegdi yuvasi veya ayar gobegi dondiiriilebilir ise:

Adaptor tizerindeki baski plakasi yerlestirilmelidir.
2) Adaptori baglanti bilesenlerine yerlestirin.
3) Opsiyonel: Ayar gobegi yuvasini ve ayar gébegini dogrultun.
4) Vidalar Loctite® ile emniyete alinmalidir.

5) Geriye dogru bulunan 2 adet gémme vida, vidalanmali ve sikilmali-

dir (Montaj-Sikma momenti: 12 Nm).

6) lleriye dogru bulunan 2 adet gémme vida, vidalanmali ve sikilmalid-

ir (Montaj-Sikma momenti: 12 Nm).

78 | Ottobock

Ayar gobegi baglantisinin disli pimleri, protezin kurulumunda, denen-
mesinde ve tamamlanmasinda statik diizeltmelerin yapilmasini saglar.
Degistirme ve sokme islemi

Protez bilesenlerinin ayarli konumu degistirme veya sékme sirasinda

kalabilir. Bunun igin en derin sekilde vidalanmis yan yana duran iki
disli pim sokilmelidir.

6 Temizleme

1) Uriin nemli,yumusak bir bez ile temizlenmelidir.
2) Uriin yumusak bir bez ile kurulanmalidir.

3) Kalan nem havada kurutulmaya birakilmaldir.



7 Bakim

Bakim uyarilarina uymama durumu

Fonksiyon degisikligi veya kaybi ayrica Griinin hasar gérmesi nede-
niyle yaralanmalar

» Bakim uyarilarini dikkate aliniz.

» Protez pargalari ilk 30 ginlik kullanimdan sonra kontrol edilmelidir.

» Tim protez normal konsiiltasyon sirasinda asinma bakimindan
kontrol edilmelidir.

» Senelik glvenlik kontrolleri uygulanmaldir.

8 Imha etme

Bu Uriin her yerde ayristirimamis evsel ¢oplerle birlikte imha edilemez.
Kullanim Glkesinin imha kurallarina uygun olmayan imha islemleri
sonucunda gevre ve saglik agisindan zararli durumlar meydana gelebi-
lir. Geri verme,toplama ve imha yontemleri konusunda kullanim tlkesi-
nin yetkili makamlarinin kurallarini litfen dikkate aliniz.

9 Yasal talimatlar

9.1 Sorumluluk

Uretici, driin eger bu dokiimanda agiklanan agiklama ve talimatlara
uygun bir sekilde kullanildiysa sorumludur. Bu dokiimanin dikkate alin-
mamasindan, Ozellikle usuline uygun kullaniimayan ve Urinde izin
verilmeyen degisikliklerden kaynaklanan hasarlardan (retici higbir
sorumluluk yiklenmez.

9.2 CE-Uygunluk aciklamasi

Bu (riin 93/42/EWG Avrupa yonetmeliklerine gére medikal Griin talep-
lerini yerine getirir. Klasifikasyon kriterleri direktifleri ek IX'e gére riin
sinif | olarak siniflandinlmistir. Uygunluk agiklamasi bu nedenle dretici
tarafindan kendi sorumlulugunda yonetmelik ek Vll'e gore bildirilir.

9.3 Garanti

Uretici Griin igin satin alma tarihinden itibaren garanti sunar. Eksiklik-
lerin malzeme, Uretim veya yapim hatalarindan kaynaklandigi belgele-
nebilindiginde ve bu eksiklikler dreticinin sorumlu tutulabilecegi garan-
ti siiresi igerisinde belgelendiginde, bunlar garanti kapsami dahilinde-
dir.

Garanti sartlari ile ilgili ayrintih agiklamalari dreticinin yetkili dagitim
sirketi agiklamaktadir.

10 Teknik veriler

Uriin kodu 4R74=AL
Agirhik [g] 70
Sistem yiiksekligi [mm] -7
Malzeme Altiminyum
Maks. viicut agirhigi [kg] 136

1 Neprypadin Ttpoidvtog EMnvika

Hpepopnvia teAevtaiag evnuépwong: 2015-04-22

» MeleTioTe TIPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV £yypado Tpwv amd Tn xpron
TOU TIPOIGVTOC,

» Mpooétte Tiq umodeifelg aopaleiag, yia va amopiyete Tpavpa-
TIopoUG Kat {NHIEG OTO TIPOIOV.

» Evnpepwvete 1o XpAoTn yia tnv opOn kat achali xpnon tou
TPOIOVTOG,.

» duldEte To Mapodv éyypado.

1.1 Kataokeui Kat Asttoupyia

O1 mpooappoyeig oTEAEXOUG XPNOLHOTIOOUVTAL WG DOHIKA OTolKEla OE
GOHOOTOIKEIWTEG TIPOBETEIG TWV KATW Akpwv. Evdvouv tn olvdeon
oTeAéxoug plag mpobeong pnpol A KVAUNG He Ta TpobeTika eEap-

Ottobock | 79



TApATa otV anw mAevpd. AuTéq ot 0dnyieg Xpnong Loxlouv yia Toug
akoAovBoug Tpocappoyeic oTeAéxoug:

Kwdikog Amtopakpuopévn on
4R74=AL PUBULOTIKOG TIUPAVAG HE OTIN Yla
aopdalela TTAAdPOpIKAG Kivnong
(shuttle lock)

mnévnong. H ovykekppévn karamévnon avtiotolxei oe Sldpkela
xpnong amé tpia wg Mévte Xpoévia, avaloya pe 1o Pabud dpaotn-
pLOTNTAC TOL A0BEVOUG.

3 Aodalela
3.1 Eme€nynon mpoelSomoTIKwV UHBOAWY

1.2 AuvatoTnTEG OLUVSVACHOU

Auté 10 TIpoBETIKG eEApTNUa amoTelel PEPOC TOU DOHOCTOLXEIWTOV
ovotAuatog g Ottobock. Avdhoya pe Thv katackeur) Tov pmopei va
ouvdualetal pe dAa TpobeTika eEaptApaTa Tou dOHOOTOLXELWTOU OU-
otpatog. MBavoig meploplopois Ba Ppeite oe authv v evotnTa.
Av €XETE EPWTNOELG, ETIKOWVWVIOTE HE TOV KATAOKELAOTH.

2 Xprion

2.1 Ev3elkvuopEevn Xpon
To mpoidv mpoopileTal amokAEIOTIKA yla XPAoN OTNV avTiKkaTaoTtaon
TV KATW AKPWV HE TIPOBETIKA HEAN.

2.2 Nedio epappoyng
To péyloto eTuTPeMOHEVO OWHATIKO BApog eival 136 KLAQ.

2.3 MepiBarlovTikEG oUVONKEG

Emutpenopeveg mepBalAovTikEg NKEG
Eupog Beppokpaociag xprong -10 °C éwg +60 °C

Erutpenépevn oxetikn vypaoia 0% éwg 90%, Xwpic cupmikvwaon

AxkatalnAeg tepiBarlovTikEg O NKEG
Mnyxavikég SovioELG 1 KPOUOELG

1dpwtag, odpa, YAUkS vepo, arpupod vepod, oféa
KOV, AUHPOG, EVTOVA UYPOOKOTIKA CWHATOA (TT.X. TAAKN)

2.4 Adpkela xpRong
Autd 10 TIpoBETIKO eEApTnHa €xel LTIOPANBEL a6 Tov KATAoKELAOTH
oe dokipég katd 1o ISO 10328 pe tpia ekatoppvpla KOKAOUG Kata-

80 | Ottobock

Mpoewdomoinon yia mmbavolg Kivdivoug atuxfUaATog

KAl TPAVUATIOHO0.

:l Mpoedomoinon yia Tdavi TTPSOKANGN TEXVIKOV Tnpt-
wv.

3.2 Mevikég uTtodeifelg acdaleiag

AkataAAnAog ouvdUAOHOG TIPOOETIKWY EEAPTNURATWV

Mtwon Adyw Bpavong f mapapdppwaong Tou TPoidVToq

» ZuvdudCete To TIPOIGV povo pe TipoBeTikd eEaptriparta, Ta omoia
€xouv eYKpIOEl yla TO OUYKEKPIHEVO OKOTIO olpdwva pe v
£vOTNTA «AUVaATOTNTEG CLVOVATHOU».

» EAéyxete pe Paon TG odnyieg xpnong twv mpoBetikwv eEaptn-
pdatwv av ta e§aptripara prmopolv ettiong va ouvduacTtoly peta-
&0 TouG.

YmepBoAIK KATamovnon Tou TPoidvTog

Mtwon Adyw Bpatong eEaptnuatwy pépovoag doprg

» Xpnotpototeite ta e€aptipata g mpdbeong olpdpwva pe v
tafwoépnon toug (BA. evotnta «Medio epappoync»).

YmépBaon tng diapkelag xpRong
Mtwon Aoyw Aettoupylkdv petaBorwy f anwAelag Aettovpylkotntag
Kal TiPokAnonG CnNpLwy oTo TIPoidv




» ®povtifete @ote va un onpelwvetat umépPaon g kabopl-
opévng didpkelag xpnong (BA. evotnta «Atdpkeia xprong»).

Xpnon og akataAAnAeg BaAlovTikég NKEG

Mtdon Adyw Cnpudv oTo Tpoidy

» Mnv ekBétete 1o TIPOidV Ot akatAMnAeg TepBarovTikég ou-
vOnkeg (BA. evotnta «MeptParovTikég ouvOrKeg»).

» Av 10 TIpoidv ekTEBNKe Ot aKATAANAEG TIEPLBAMOVTIKEG OL-
vOrkeg, eAeyETe TO yia TuXOV CNHIEG.

» Mnv xpnolpoToleite TepAITEPW TO TPOIOV av Ttapouotalet epda-
veig (nuiég 1} éxete apdiPoliec.

» Edooov anatteital, Aapete katdAnAa pétpa (m.x. kabapiopog,
ETILOKELN, QVTIKATAOTAON, £AEYXOG ATIO TOV KATAOKELAOTH 1 Te-
XVLIKR LTINPETIA K.ATL).

MpokAnon HNXAVIKWV {NHLOV OTOo TIPoiov

Tpavpatiopoi Adyw AetToupylkav HETABOA®V 1) amWAELAG AELTovpPYL-

KOTNTag

» Na xetpiCeote 10 TIPOISV He TIPOCOXH.

> EAéyxete éva mpoidv Tou Tapouotdlel CNHIEG wG TIPOG TN Aet-
Toupyia Kat Tn duvatéTnTa XPHonG Tou.

» Mn XpnoLpoTIoLEiTE TIEPALTEPW TO TIPOIOV OE TIEPITITWON AELTOLP-
YIKQOV petaBolav i anwielag g Aettoupykotntag (BA. «Ev-
Seifelg AELTOUPYIKAOV HETABOAWV i ATIWAELAG TNG AELTOVPYIKOTN-
Tag Katd m xprAon» 0€ AUTAV TNV evVOTNTA).

» Edooov amaiteital, AaPete katdMnla pétpa (T.X. €TUOKELH,
avTIKaTtaoTtacn, €\eyxog amo To THApa eEuTNEETNOoNG TeAat®y
TOU KATAOKELAOTH K.ATL.).

| E1aonoiHzH |

YTEPUETPN HNXAVIKA KaTtamoévnon

Meploplopoi AettoupykdTNTAG ATO TIPOKANCH HNXAVIK®Y CNHLOV

» EAéyxete TO TIpoidV TIpv amd kAbe xprion yia CnpiEg.

» Mn XPnOLHOTIOLEITE TO TIPOIGV O TIEPIMTWON AEITOVPYIKWY TIEPLO-
PLOHGV.

» Edooov amaiteital, AdPete katdMnAa pétpa (LY. €TIOKELH,
avTiKataotaon, €\eyxog amd To THAHa eEuTNEETNONG TEAAT®Y
TOU KATAOKEVAOTH K.ATL).

Evdei&eig Asttovpylkwv petaBol@v i anwleiag tng Asttovpyt-
KOTNTAG Kata T XpHRon

O AelTOUPYIKEG HETAPOAEG HTOPOLV va yivouv avTIANTTEG T.Y. amd
petaPorég otnv ekéva Padiong, allayég otn B€on Twv TIPOBETIKWYV
eEaptnpatwy, kabwg kat epdavian Bopifwv.

4 Meplexopevo ovokevaociag

Ta akélovBa pepovwpéva eEaptiuata kat eEaptipata mpdodetou
eEomAiopol ephapPdvovtal oTn cuokevaoia oTIG avapePOUEVEG TIO-
00TNTEG Kal PUTopolv va TiepiAndBolv Oe LETAYEVESTEPEG TIAPAYYE-
Aieg wg pepovwpéva efaptipata (ll), pepovwpéva efaptipata pe
eAdylotn ToooTNTa TIapayyehiac (M) 1 OET pepovwpévwv eEaptn-
patwv (@):

Mpoocappoyéag oteAéxouvg 4R74=AL
Ew. | ZToL- Mo- | Ovopacia Kwdikog
Xeio | ootn-
Ta
- - | 1 (M) |o3nyieg xpriong -
1 - 1 TIPOCAPHOYEAG OTE- -
Aéxoug
- - | -(A) | dpelamn Bida 501S41=M6x12
- - |- (A) | dpeCatn Bida 501S41=M6x25
- - (A) | dpelatn Bida 501541=M6x30

Ottobock | 81



5 EEaodalion Asttovpylkotntag

Eodalpévn evbuypauuion | cuvappoAéynon

Tpavpartiopoi and nrwon Adyw (npuwv ota eEaptipata g mpode-

ong

» AapBdavete vmoPn Tig LTOdeiEELG EVBVYPANMULONG KAl CLVAPHO-
Aéynong.

EodaApévn ouvappoAdynon BldwTwv ouvdECEWV

Mton Aoyw Bpavong 1 xaAdpwong Twv POWTWY CUVIETEWY

» KaBapilete To omeipwpa mptv amnd kabe cuvappoAsynon.

» Tnpeite Tig pokaBoplopéves potég cvodLyEng yla T cuvappo-
Adynon.

» lMpooéxete TIG 0dnyieq OXETIKA pe TNV aodpdAela TwV PIOWTOV

OULVOETEWV KaL TN XPMON TOU OWOTOU HAKOUG.

5.1 Zuvappoloynon Tov poocapuoyEa

> ZuvIoTWHEVO epyaleio:
SuvapokAeldo 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) ‘Otav n unodox PUOULOTIKOU TIUPAVA ) O PUBHIOTIKOG TtL-
pAvag pmopoulv va meplotpadolv: tonobeTioTe oTOV TIpOoap-
Hoyéa tnv TAdKa cupTtieonc.

2) TormoBetroTe Tov Ipocappoyéa ato eEaptnua ouvdeong.

3) MpoatpeTika: Evbuypappiote v vmodoxr pubuioTikol Twprva 1
TO PUOHLOTIKO TLPAVA.

4) Aodahiote Tig Bideg pe Loctite®.

5) Bidwote kat odiEte Tig dvo miow dpeldteq Bideg (pomr clodiygng
ouvappoAdynong: 12 Nm).

6) Bidwote kat o¢ifte g d0o upmpootvég $peldteg Bideg (porn
ovodtyéng ouvappoldynong: 12 Nm).

82 | Ottobock

5.2 Z0vdeon puOUIOTIKOV TtuPIva Kat VTIoSoXNAG PLUOULOTL-
KoU TtupAva
O puUBUIOTIKOG TIUPHAVAG OTEPEWVETAL HE TOUG PUBULOTIKOUG TIEIPOUG
NG uTtodoXNAG PUBULOTIKOD TIVPRVA.
> Amarrovpeva epyaleia kat VAKG:
SuvapokAedo 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) AoKipn:
Bidwote Toug pubpioTikolg Tieipoug.
2¢iEte Toug puBULOTIKOUG TIEipOUG pe TO duvapdkAedo (10 Nm).
2) OpLoTIKA ouvappoAdynon:
Aodaliote Toug pubpLoTikolg Tieipoug pe Loctite®.
Bidwote toug pubptotikoig Tieipoug.
2i€te Toug pubpLoTIKOUG TIEiPOUG HE TO duvapOkAEdo TipoKaTap-
KTIKA (10 Nm) kal, €metta, oplotikd (15 Nm).

3) AvTIKaTtaoTAoTe TOuG PUBHLOTIKOUG TEipoUG oL oTtoiol TipoeEExouv
TIOAO 1} €xouv prel TOAO Babid pe dMoug o KatdMndoug (BA.
Tiivaka emAoyng).

Mivakag eTAoyng yia puBHIOTIKOUG TIEIPOUG
Kwdikog MnAkog (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Po6uion

Me toug pubpioTikolg Teipoug NG uTOSOXNAG PUOHLIOTIKOU TVPAVA
umopeite va mpoPaivete oe OTATIKEG dlopOWOELG KATA TNV eVBLYPAp-
pton, t SoKipn Kat HETA amd v oAokAfpwon Tng pdeong.
Avtikataotaon kat aroocuvappoAdéynon

H puBuiopévn Béon tou efaptipatog tng mpoddeong pmopei va diatn-
pnBei o mepimwon aviikatdotaong f anoouvappoAéynong. MNa to
okomd auto, EePdwote Toug dUO TIAPAKEIpEVOUG PUOMLOTIKOUG
Teipoug mou £xouv PidwOel Babitepa.



6 KaBapilopoég

1) KaBapiCete 1o Tipoidv pe éva vypo parakd mavi.

2) ZTEYVWVETE TO TIPOIOV He Eva HaAako Tavi.

3) Adnote v umdAolmn vypacia va OTEYVWOEL OToV agpa.

7 Zuvtipnon

NapaBAePn Twv vrodeifewv ovvtipnong

Tpavpatiopoi AOyw AEITOUPYIKGOV HETABOAGDV 1 amwAelag Aettoupyt-
KOTNTAG Kat TIPOKANON Cnii®y oTo TIPoidv

» [Mpooéxete Tiq UTIOdEIEELG CUVTAPNONG.

» YmoBdMete ta mpoBetikd eEaptipata oe embewpnon petd amd
TG MpwTeG 30 NuEPEG XpProNnG.

» Katd v taktikn e&€taon, eAéyxete oAOkAnpn tnv Ttpdbeon yla tu-
X6V pBopéq.

» Aiefayete etrioloug eAéyyoug aodpaleiag.

8 Amtéppdn

To mpoidv dev TIPETEL va ATIOPPITITETAL OTIOUSATIOTE OE XWPOUG YEVL-
kAG ouLMoYAG oikiakwv amoppippdtwy. Otav dev Tnpeolvtal ol
avTioTOLXOL KAVOVIOWOL TNG XWPag Tou XPARoTN, n andppupn pmopei va
€xel Suopeveig eTumTwoelg oto TiepPailov kat v vyeia. Aappdvete
umoyn TG vmodeifelg g appddiag apxng ya Tig Siadikaoieq et~
otpodrig, cLUANOYAG Kat anéppuPng oTn Xwea Touv XproTn.

9 Nopikég uTtodeielg

9.1 EvBovn

O kataokevaotrg avalappavel evbovn, epocov To TPOIGV XPNOIHo-
Tole{tal ocOppwva pe TIG TEPLypadEc Kal TG odnyieg oto mapov €y-
ypado. O kataockevaoTrg dev evBuivetal yia {nuiég, ot ottoieg odeiro-
vtal oe mapdaBAedn tou eyypddou, edikdTepa oe avopBodogn xpron
1] QVETTITPETITN HETATPOTIN TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

9.2 Zvppoépdpwon CE

To Tpoidv TANPOIL TIG amattioeLg TG evpwtaikng odnyiag 93/42/EOK
TEPL TWV LATPOTEXVOAOYIKWV TIPOidVTWY. BAoel Twv kpitnpinv katnyo-
plotoinong olOpdpwva pe To Tapdptnpa IX g davw odnyiag, To
mpoidv ta&vopnbnke otnv katnyopia I. H dfAwon cuppdpdwong ou-
vTayOnke yla autév to AOYo amod TOV KATAOKELAOTH HE ATIOKAELOTIKN
Tou VBV olpdwva pe to apdptnua VIl g dvw odnyiag.

9.3 Epmopikn eyyonon

O KATAOKELAOTHG TIAPEXEL EUTIOPLK EYYONON yla TO TPOIGV amd tnv
nuepopnvia ayopdg. H epmopiki €yyinon kahlmrel edattopata ta
ormoia adopolv actoxieq ULAIKOU, TIAPACKEULNG N KATAOKEULNG, HTO-
polv va TekpnplwBolv Kal €TIONpAivovTal OTOV KATAOKELAOTH EVIOG
NG XPOVLIKAG TIEEPLOSOU EYYUNTIKAG KAALYPNG He £YKUPO TPOTIO.
Meploodtepeg TMANPodOPIEG Yia TOUG GPOUG TNG EUTIOPLIKAG £YyUNoNnG
uropeite va AABete amod Tov appddlo avilmpoOowTo TOU KATAOKEUA-
otn.

10 Texvika otolxeia

Kwdikog 4R74=AL
Bdpog [g] 70
“Ygog ocvotiparog [mm] -7
YAko alouvpivio
M&y. owpatiké Bapog [kgl 136

1 OnucaHue uspenus Pycckwmit

[arta nocnegxeit aktyanusauuu: 2015-04-22

» [epen vcnonb3oBaHWeM U3fenust cnedyet BHAMATENbHO MpO-
4EeCTb AaHHBIN JOKYMEHT.

» Bo n3bexaHue TpaBMWPOBaHWUS U NOBPEXAEHWUS U3Aenus Heob-
XoAnMo cobiofaTh ykasaHuUs Mo TexHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH.

Ottobock | 83



> I'Ipoaep.wre WHCTPYyKTaXx nonb3oBatensa Ha npeamer npasuibHOro
1 6e30MacHOro NCMosb30BaHNs uwsgenunsa.
» CoxpaHsiiTe AaHHbI JOKYMEHT.

H yCTUMbIE Y
MexaHuyeckas Bubpauus unu yaapsb
MonapaHwe nota, MO4M, MPECHON WA MOPCKOW BOAbI, KUCOT

1.1 KoHcTpyKumusa u GyHKuUKN

Iunb3osbie PCY ucnonb3aylotcsi B KayecTBe 3/€MEHTOB KOHCTPYKLMM
MOAYNbHbIX NPOTE30B HUXHUX KoHeuyHocTen. OHun COeAUHAT rnnb3y
nporesa 6e,u,pa WNn roneHun C JuctasibHbiM KOMMOHEHTOM npoTesa.
[aHHoe pykoBOACTBO MO NPUMEHEHUIO MPUMEHUMO K NaiHepam cre-
nylowmx runb3ossix PCY:

ApTtukyn Ci B AMUCT 1 yactu
4R74=AL HOcTpoBoyHas nupammuaka ¢ oTBepCTU-
€M A9 3aMKOBOr0 yCTpoWcTBa

1.2 Bo3MOXHOCTU KOMGUHMPOBaHUs U3penus
3TOT NPOTE3HbIIl KOMMOHEHT SIBIIETCS YacTbio MOAYLHOW CUCTEMbI
Ottobock. B cooTBeTcTBUM C €ro KOHCTPyKLUMeW AaHHbIi KOMMOHEHT
MOXHO KOMBUHMPOBATL C APYTMMU KOMIMOHEHTAMU MOAY/IbHbIX CUCTEM.
BosmoxHbie orpaHuyenus Bol HalipeTe B aTom pasaene. [Npu Bo3HWK-
HOBEHWI BOMPOCOB 06pallantecs K NPOM3BOAUTENIO.

2 NpumeHeHune

2.1 HasHaveHue

M3FLeJ‘Il/Ie NCNonb3yeTca UCKIYUTESIbHO B paMkKax npoTte3npoBaHus
HWXHUX KOHeHHOCTeﬁ.

2.2 O6nacTb NnpUMeHeHus

WMspenve ponyuieHo Ans MCNonb3oBaHWs NalMeHTaMu C BECOM Tena
[0 makc. 136 kr.

2.3 VYc ns

AOI’IyCTMMbIe ycnoeusi npuMeHeHus nsgenusa

[uanasoH Temnepartyp npumenenus ot -10°C po +60°C

Jonyctmas oTHocutenbHas BNaxHoCTb Bodayxa ot 0 % 10 90 %,
6e3 KOHAEHCUPOBaHUS

84 | Ottobock

MonagaHwe nbinu, necka, rMrpPOCKOMNMYECKNX YacTuL, (Hanpumep,
TanbKa)

2.4 Cpok akcnayatauum

B cootsetcTtBum ¢ TpeGosaHnamu ctaHaapta 1ISO 10328 paHHbI KOM-
MOHEHT NPOLLEN UCMbITaHUS Ha cobnlofeHne 3-X MUNINOHOB Harpy3oy-
HbIX LMKIIOB B NEpWOA, ero akcnayarauun. B 3aBucumoctn ot yposHs
aKTUBHOCTW NaLMeHTa 3TO COOTBETCTBYET CPOKY CNyxXGbl nsgenus ot 3
0o 5 ner.

3 BesonacHocTb

3.1 3HavyeHue NpeaynpexaarLmux CUMBONOB

A BHUMAHUE| [lpeaynpexaeHue o BO3MOXHOW OMACHOCTU He-

CHaCTHOro cny4asa uan nony4eHus TpasM.

:l MpeaynpexaeHne 0 BO3MOXHbIX TEXHUYECKWX NO-

BpexXaeHuax.

3.2 O6Lwme yka3aHUs NO TeXHUKe Ge3onacHocTn

Heponyctumas TOB nporesa

MapeHve BcneacTsue paspylienns unv gedopmaLuy npoaykra

» Kom6uHupyiiTe nspenve TobKo C TEMW KOMMOHEHTaMu npotesa,
KOTOpble UMEIOT 0MYCK B COOTBETCTBUM C pa3zaesnom "BosmoxHo-
CTV KOMBWHMpPOBaHWs".

» Vcnonb3yiite pyKOBOACTBO MO MPUMEHEHWIO NPU MPOBEPKE BO3-
MOXHOCTU KOMGWHUPOBaHUS KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTe3a Apyr ¢ Apy-
rom.

=




Meperpyska npoaykra

ﬂaneHme BCNeAcCTBME pa3pyLleHnsa HecyLmnx p.e'raneﬁl

» KomnoHeHTb! nporesa cnegyet UCnoJsib3oBaTb B COOTBETCTBUN C
knaccudpmkauven (cm. pasgen "Obnactb npumeHeHns").

/A BHUMAHUE

Mp P akenny

I'Iap,eHme BCNeACTBME N3MEHEHUA Unn yTpaTbl d)yHKLLVIﬁ, a Takxe no-

BpexaeHua n3penna

» Cnepyet obpaluate BHUMaHue Ha TO, 4TOGbl MPOBEPEHHBI CPOK
sKcnnyataumn He npessbiwancs (cm. pasaen "Cpok akcnnyata-

uumn").

Tauumn

WUcnonsb " B

LONYCTUMBIX YCNOBUSIX

Mapenvie B pesynsTate NONOMKM U3AENNS

» He ucnonbayiite ngenve B HEAOMYCTUMBIX YCNOBUSX (CM. pasgen
"Ycnosus npumerenns").

» Ecnu usgenve ncnonb3osanoch B HELONYCTUMBIX YCNOBUSX, Clie-
flyeT NPOKOHTPO/INPOBATL €r0 Ha HaNM4Y1e NoBPeXAEHUN.

» He ucnonbsyiite usgenve Npu HaaMyun BUAMMBIX NOBPEXAEHUI
WM B CNly4ae COMHEHW.

» B cnyqae Heo6XoAMMOCTV CreflyeT MPUHSTL COOTBETCTBYlOLLNE
Mepbl (HanpuMep, 04MCTKa, PEMOHT, 3aMeHa, NpoBepKa Npous-
BOAWTENEM UNW B MACTEPCKOW U np.).

MexaHu4eckoe noBpexaeHue usgenus
TpaBMupoBaHve B pesynbTaTe U3MEHEHUS UNK yTpaTbl GYHKLMUIA
» Cnepyet 6epexHo obpaluatbCs ¢ U3fenmnem.

» CnepayeT NpoKOHTPONMPOBAaTh NOBPEXAEHHOE U3Aenue Ha yHK-
UMOHa/IbHOCTb N BO3MOXXHOCTb UCMOIb30BaHUSA.

» He npumensiite usgenne npu usMeHeHUn unu ytpate GyHKUMIA
(cm. "MMpun3Hakn n3MeHeHWs UK yTpatsl GyHKLMIA NPU IKCyara-
umu" B AaHHOM pasgene).

> B cnyyae Heoﬁxogmmocm npuMuTe COOTBETCTBYIOLLNE MepPbl (Ha-
npuMep, peMmoHT, 3ameHa, nposepka CepBUCHbIM OTAENOM Npo-
13BOANTENS U MP.).

| yeeRomnEHuE |

MexaHuueckas neperpyska
OrpaHI/l‘-leHMe q)_yHKLLVIOHaJ'IbHOCTIA npu MexaHU4eCKnx noBpexaeHu-
aAX

» [Mepep kaxabiM MCMNONb30BaHWEM ClefyeT MpoBepsiTb uU3aenve
Ha Hanu4ne NoBpexaAeHu.

» He cnepyert ncnonb3osatb nsgenue npu orpaHNHEHHON GpyHKLMO-
HanbHOCTU.

» B cnyd4ae Heo6x0AMMOCTY MpUMUTE COOTBETCTBYIOLME Mepbl (Ha-
npuMep, PEeMOHT, 3aMeHa, NMpoBepka CEPBMCHBIM OTAENOM Mpo-
M3BOAUTENS U NpP.).

Mpu3Haku UsmeHeHUs unm yTpaTthl GYHKUMIA NPy KCRyaTauum
MN3meHeHUs dyHKLUMI MOTYT NPOSIBASTLCS, HAMP., B BUAE U3MEHEHUs
KapTWHbI MOXOAKM, N3MEHEHUS Pa3MELLIEHINSI KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTesa no
OTHOLLEHMIO IPYT K AAPYTY, @ TAKXE MOSIBNIEHNS LYMOB.

4 O6bem nocTaBKMu

Crepytolme [eTanu n KOMMIEKTYIOLLME B YKa3aHHOM KOMYECTBE BXO-
AST B KOMNIEKT NOCTAaBKU, W WX MOXHO 3aKasaTb [OMOJHUTENbHO B BU-
ne orpenshbix aetanei (), netaneit ¢ MUHUMaNbHBIM KONMYECTBOM,
NPeayCMOTPEHHBIM YCOBUAMU 3aKasa (M), AW YNakoBOK OTAE/bHBbIX
netanei (@):

Ottobock | 85



4R74=AL runb3soseit PCY

Puc. | Mos. | Konu- | HaumeHoBaHune ApTukyn
4ecTBO
- - 1 (W) | PykoBoactso no npu- | —
MEeHEeHUIo
1 - 1 unb3osbit PCY -
- - - (A) | Bont c notaiiHoii ro- 501S41=M6x12

NoBKOA

—(A) | Bont c notaiiHoii ro- 501S41=M6x25

NOBKOA

Bont ¢ noraitHoin ro- 501S41=M6x30

NOBKOA

5 NMpuBeaeHne B COCTOsIHME rOTOBHOCTH K 3KcnyaTa-
uuu

/A BHUMAHUE

HenpaeunbHas c6opka nnm moHTax

TpaBMMpoaaHme nauveHta BCneAcTBMe nageHus n nospexaeHuns
KOMMOHEHTOB npoTe3a

» OG6palaiiTe BHUMaHNe Ha MHCTPYKLIMM MO YCTAHOBKE 1 MOHTaXYy.

5.1 MoHTax moayns

> PeKomeHayeMble MHCTPYMEHTbI:
AvHamomeTpuyeckuin kntod 710D4, repmetuk ans pesbBoBbIX CO-
eanHenui Loctite® 636K13

1) Ecnun rHe3pao 10CTUPOBOYHON NMMPaMUAKU UMK IOCTUPOBOYHAS

nMpaMuaKa NPOKPYYMBAIOTCS: YCTAHOBUTL MPWKMMHYIO Nnactu-

Hy Ha PCY.

YcTaHoBUTL MOZ/b HA COEAUHUTENbHDbI KOMMOHEHT.

Onuus: BbIPOBHSATL FHE30 IOCTUPOBOYHON NMUPAMUAKN WK t0CTU-

POBOUHYIO MUPaMUAKY.

3akpenuTb BUHTLI C MomoLubio Loctite®.

BBUHTUTL 1 3aTsHYTb 2 6oNTa C NOTaHOW rONOBKOIA, HaxoAsLWMecs

B 3aHeil YacT! (MOMEHT 3aTskku npu MoHTaxe: 12 Hm).

6) BBUHTWTL 1 3aTsHYTL 2 GonTa C NOTalHOW rONOBKON, HaxoAswwmecs
B nepeaHeit 4actu (MOMEHT 3aTskku npu MoHTaxe: 12 Hm).

@L

as

5.2 CoepnHeHMe I0OCTUPOBOYHOW NUPAMUAKM U FHe3Aa AN

I0OCTUPOBOYHON NUPaMUAKMN

HOcTnpoBouHasi nupamuaka GUKCUPYETCS C MOMOLLIO HAPE3HbIX LLMK-

fleK rHe3aa 4151 I0CTUPOBOYHON NUPaMUAKK.

> Heob6xoAuMble MHCTPYMEHTbI U MaTepuanbl:
[vHamometpuyeckuii kntoy 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

HenpaBunbHbIli MOHTaX pe3b6OBbIX COeAUHEHUN

MageHve BCneacTeve MONOMKM UMM PacKpy4uBaHUs pe3b6oBbIX CO-

€AVHEHNI

» Kaxapbiit pas nepes, MOHTaXoM criefyet o4niiatb pessoy.

» CobnioaaitTe yCTaHOBNEHHbIE MOMEHTbI 3aTSXKKM MPU MOHTaXE.

» O6paluaiite BHAMaHUE Ha WHCTPYKLMKU Mo UKcaumn pe3b6oBbix
COeJIMHEeHWUI U UCMONb30BaHUIO AeTanei TpeGyeMoit AInHbI.

86 | Ottobock

1) Np pKa
BKpyTUTb HapesHble LWNubKK.
3arsiHyTb  HapesHble LWNWIbKM  AVHAMOMETPUYECKUM
(10 Hm).

2) OKOHYaTeNbHbI MOHTaX:
Ha HapesHble WnuabKn HAHECTW repMeTuK Ans pe3bboBbIX coeam-
HeHun Loctite®.
BKpyTUTb HapesHble WNWAbKY.
OcyLecTBnTb NpeaBapuTENbHYIO 3aTsSXKKY HapesHbIX WNWAeK AnHa-
MomeTpuyeckum knodom (10 Hm), satem npouro 3arsaHyts (15 Hm)

Kl04oOM



3) HapesHble WnNunbku, KOTOpbie NOC/E 3aTSKKN CIULLKOM BbICTynatoT
WM CUOAT CAMWKOM rny6oKo, cneflyeT 3aMeHWUTb Hape3HbIMU
Wwnuabkamu noaxopasiero pasmepa (cm. Tabnuuy swibopa pasme-
POB Hape3HbIX WNuek).

Tab. BbiGOpa p p p 1X
ApTtukyn Anuvna (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

KOcTtuposka

HapesHble wnunbku rHesaa Ans I0CTMPOBOYHON NMPaMUAKN MO3BONS-
10T B nio6oe Bpemsi npu c6opke, NPUMEpKe U Mocyie OKOH4YaTeNbHOM
c60pKyM NpoTe3a OCYLLECTBNATL CTaTUHECKMNE N3MEHEHNS.

3ameHa u aeMOHTax

Mpu 3ameHe nnM JeMOHTaXe MOXHO COXPaHsTb OTPErynMpoBaHHOe
NonoXeHne KOMNOHeHTa npoTesa. [ns 31oro BbIKPYTUTL 06a Hape3HbIX
wTndTa, BBUHYEHHBIX Ty6Xe APYriX M HaxOASLWMXCH PAAOM APYr C
npyrom.

6 Ouucrtka

1) Wapenue cnepyert ounwwath C NOMOLLbIO BIAXHOM, MSIFKON TKaHU.

2) W3penue cnepyert BbiTMpaTb AOCYXa C MOMOLLLIO MITKOW TKaHMU.

3) D)‘Iﬂ yhaneHusa 0OCTaTO4HOWN BAAXHOCTU cnepyeT BbICyLIUTb n3aenne
Ha Bo3ayxe.

7 TexHuueckoe o6ecnyxusaHme

H YK " no y o6cn
TpaBmupoBaHue B pesynbTate U3MEHEHUs WUnn yTpatbl GYHKUWNA, a
Takxe nospexaeHve usgenus

» Cobniopalite ykasaHus No TEXHUHECKOMY 0BCyXMBaHUIO.

» Yepes nepsbie 30 AHEN UCMONL30BaHUS CriefyeT NPOU3BECTU MNpPOo-
BEpPKY KOMMOHEHTOB npoTesa.

» Bo Bpemsi 06bl4HbIX KOHCYNbTaLMIA CNiefyeT NPOBEPUTL BECh NPOTe3
Ha HaJM4Me NPU3HaKoB U3HOCA.

» HeobxoanMMo exerofHo Npou3BOAUTb MPOBEPKY U3LENust Ha Ha-
LeXHOCTb paboThbl.

8 YTunusauums

YTMJ'IM3aLLMﬂ AAHHOro nNpoaykTa BMecTe C HeCOpPTUPOBAaHHbIMU 6bITOBbI-
MU OTXO0A4aMu pa3pelueHa He NoBCeMeCTHO. yTMI‘IVISaLI,VIﬂ npoaykra, Ko-
TOpas BbINOJIHAETCA HEe B COOTBETCTBUU C npeannucaHnamu, /J.eﬁcmy»o-
UMM B CTPaHe NMpUMEeHeHNs, MOXeT oKasaTb HeraTMeHoe BiNAHUE Ha
OKpy>XaloLLylo cpepy v 380poBbe Yenoseka. Cneayer obpaiiate BHU-
MaHne Ha yKa3aHus COOTBETCTBYIOLMX agMUHUCTPATUBHbLIX OpPraHoB,
Kacawowmxca sosspara, c6opa v cnoco6os yTmnusaumn AaHHOro npo-
aykTa.

9 MpaBoBble yka3aHus

9.1 OTBeTCTBEHHOCTb

|-|pOl/I3BO,ELl/ITBJ1b HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb B TOM Criy4ae, ecnun unsaenve
ncnonb3yetrcs B COOTBETCTBMU C OMUCaAHUAMU N yKasaHUAMWU, npuse-
AEHHbIMU B JAHHOM JOKYyMEeHTe. I'Ipomssonwrenb He HeCeT OTBEeTCTBEH-
HOCTU 3a yLLLEpG, BO3HUKLLNI BCcneancteue npeHe6pe>KeHm| NONOXeHn-
AMN 0AHHOTO AOKyMeHTa, B ocobeHHoCTn npu HeHagnexawem ucnonb-
30BaHUN U HECAHKUNOHNPOBAHHOM U3MEHEeHUN n3aenns.

9.2 CooTBeTcTBUE cTaHAapTam EC

[Janroe usgenve otsevaet TpeGoBaHWsAM eBponeickoit [dupektussl
93/42/ESC no meanumMHcKoii npoaykumumn. B cooTtBeTcTBUM ¢ Kputepu-
AMU Knaccudmkaummn, npuseaeHHeiMn B Mpunoxennn IX ykasaHHoW
[Junpektussl, nsgenuio npucsoeH knacc |. B atoit ceasu Jdeknapauus
0 COOTBETCTBUM GbiNa COCTaB/eHa NPOVU3BOAMTENEM MOA CBOIO UCKITIO-
4UTenbHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb cornacHo [Mpunoxenuio VIl ykasaHHoW
[Ovpektngel.

Ottobock | 87



9.3 NapaHTus

Ha paHHoe nssenve npoussoanTteNb NpeaoCTaBnseT rapaHTMio C AaTbl
nokynku. [apaHTusi pacnpoctpaHsieTcs Ha HencnpaBHOCTH, 06ycino-
BfIEHHble OJHO3HaYHbIM GpakoM MmaTepuana, TEXHONOrMYECKUMN Ae-
bekTamn MmN KOHCTPYKTMBHBIMW HeaocTaTKaMu, O KOTOPbIX 6bino 3a-
SIBIEHO NPOV3BOAUTENIO B TEYEHWe rapaHTMIHOTO CPoKa.

Moppo6Hyio nHdopmMaumio 06 yCNoBUSX rapaHTUM MOXHO MONy4UTb B
COOTBETCTBYIOWIENH KOMNaHWN MPOWU3BOAMTENS, 3aHWUMalolencs cObi-
TOM NPOAYKUNN.

10 TexHUYECKUE XapaKTePUCTUKHN

ApTukyn 4R74=AL

Bec [r] 70

CucremHas Bbicota [Mm] -7

Martepuan AntoMunnin

Makc. Bec Tena [kr] 136

1 PEmiER X

1.2 AEAR

BB AA AR RN B ARG —E7. EIIRMELIER
R BREAGWEMAGES. ATRRLINREITEASZ T H#R. M
Biof, BEEFHRR.

2 A

2.1 EFREM
% IR AT TR R E -

2.2 e
BRIREN 136 kgo

2.3 MBE M

RIFHITRE S

e R AR ESER- 10 ° C E +60° C

AFRIENZETRE0 % & 90 %, A%

ARG

U IR Bkl

RIEEFH A 2015-04-22

TBTEFT R AE AR AR 50% S
TEREMM, R ARt
BB AP AR R IER L £ E NS
BEERTIZY.

>
>
>
>

1.1 RIS AE
EZEERAEARAERBERGRAN A, TR BB
N R AR R O BT iR BB R . AMERREBBERTT
plk=sdicres: SoR

R [EBEEL \
[ 4R74-AL | AT shutte Lok B FLAORTANES |

88 | Ottobock

R R ok, Bk, BRIEAT
B R BORERAR (Blan: JBRK)

2.4 {E FHARR

FIERIARYEISO 10328FR /X BR B ED AT 7 38 JA R BT 4k
BEERNRMEHER TR, HAE AHRANA3ES4E,

3 REMA

3.1 BEiREA

BETREHANERASHE.

[  EEmRHMMEARRE,




3.2 —fEEREMM

TRAFHBREAHEESR

AT 2R L AE AL A R

> ZFERIRATS CAEANT ERRAATRERAGESER.
> ERIBE AR AR E R AGEGREBIEEAS L.

7= i B
AT ITIE AL LA
> NIBIEHERERBEAS (BRET NATEE ) .

B & FHAIR
IhEEES(L. ThAETRIR DL P SRS pl k1R
> E%;‘Z\i“i%%%ﬁﬁiﬂiﬁ@ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ (BRET “EHAH

ERRFHTREEGTER

> MERTET RO, EEETAEGASER.

> EERETHHFANER TENMSEER =R (SLEETH
B E AR TR s Fe R IR BB o

> DERNERBAEREOEN (Flan: 42, Bk, BEIHEENE
PRSEIIHATIOESE) .

Bl

ML £

TR BE A T BEZ IR

> EEREAINE REDEERIRZ 4.

> RHIINAERE, RUEIEE .

> WEAHERBUENAEE (B0 4. B, BISEHNE
PRRSEIIHITRES) .

15 R HH L ThRE T B FE SR RO FE I

hEE B ANBE SN . BEAHEEZ B BN RIEER

IR ke

4 HESERE

PUN AR AR IRIB IR VM B B 2 R ECERIN, HAlEA A
Bt (WD - FEROETENENNE (A) AF4E (@) #TE

= IR R B S B o

> EREHERETAAMOIERAET (BAED HEs 4RT4-AL BRIEERI
# ). TE | BE &% R

> NBFRUEETAASORESET, ERELBOATR, BEEEEN ML 3R -

> T T I AR A R | S 1 Z | | EEREEE -

> TE, HROUARIMGHNE (BIN: 5. s, Bk, sl - | - |-(A) | nER 501541-M6x 12
EEEWFERES) - - - [ kiR 50154 1-M6x25

- - - TUSKER 50154 1=M6x30
(A) | RBR
FEREHIAL

BT RS LSHEZS
> EINDPIEF R

Ottobock | 89




5 ERES

HIRMITLTIA R
(BRI EHRIER BRI Z
| RED RSS2t eI

EERLRERIR

T & R SL A TSR AA B E P A fR

> IETE A RERE E IR

> SHRBRAERIT BHEHITR .

> MR SIRERE T 2R AIEMKEREXNH.

5.1 REEREMG
> BURAMIA:
HIAEINF 71004, Loctite® 636K 13
1) ﬂ%ﬂﬁmﬁﬁiéﬂiﬁﬁfﬂm%ﬁﬂujﬁ%: BEREEERES
ER B TEERANG L.
AE: X FFAIAAE A 2R AT A .
18 FLoctite® 128U & Tl INE 4244
f’rz/\\ﬁjﬂ)éfwEﬂiﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ)\%ﬂﬁl‘% (RETEA
E: 12Nm) ©
6) B2 FRIMIAIT KB BIr R (REIT R
46: 12Nm) o

5.2 ERAFNEA RS Z 2
AIEPOAE BB AT M & 2 R OMR LR ST S HEE -
> FiETIRRMH:
BT 71004, Loctite® 636K 13
1) RRE:
FEIRLEETHEN -
& A BIRFIT K128 (10Nm) .

90 | Ottobock

2) RERIE:
18 FiLoctite®RLUHE & 77 Bl E AR AL 5HET -
AHZLHETAEN -
4?‘%2)‘[%&;’%‘[@%&%@#&?%@?% (10Nm) FBZEITE
15Nm) -
3) M Z SR N EIRAIR A ET R R A LR IR A ET (S i
BHER) -

BBYSRSTRIE IR SR
iR KE (mm)
506G3=MBX 12-V 12
506G3-M8X 14 14
506G3-M8X 16 16

k-

fExt4. RN RBEEERLE, TETTENEE R
SEETHHTR AL .

ERFIRED

HEHIREN, BRAGOREUETTURE. AHEEH N
BOR. 1840 BRSNS .

6 iBiH

1) AR A .

2) AHHHERETF.

3) BRREEESHET.

7 44

EREPFEERER
AT AT USRS BZ G =R 5

> HEFLFER R

> (BATLE A TE R AE 30K BRI T — R E -
> TEHITIEENSSHE, B MREHEREREI TR




> SEHTREWRN.

8 EFAbE

R SR B S LA TERIR IR TRALIE,  RIRBEATE
HH IR MO BT A AR AT AEIR BB SRR, 1555 &
HFEEREXIIIERER . WEAREFLERFHELTE
.

9 EELAE
9.1 FEEBRME

AP EFAE P A R BREIR T, SIEBRIEEMNAER
HfE.  WFERAXEAR, $FH2HTHEREAIENE AT
SRR, BHERAAIEER R,

9.2 CEfFF &

AFERAEUMETT = M93/42EWGHE S BRI E R, IRIBIZIEL M
IXPDRBLHNE, AF-RBETIRETR. RHit, BEERR
RAIRBIZENMEVIKMERRFAERY, FNLBITRERE.
9.3 (RIEFIE

FIEH BN BEAF - RiRHREAE. REFHEEBMEIE
BIEET A I st iRm0, HEEREFRERH
W EHIEBRE T REEK.

EEHIER TRRANAHEIMERG X REFENFARER.

10 HARKHE

xR 4RT4=AL
Eilo] 70

F g Elmm] -7
M L]
BREE(kg] 136

=
I
iz

o =04

[0
[

o

x|} AH|0|E M 2015-04-22

HES AHEstI| Mol o] EME Fo| 23| BIHK| H2d A2
HE &4 242 wx|51| sl o x| &l FolstiAl2.
AExtollH  MIEel stk ele  SHiE
ESENEIESEN =N

0| EME Z EIAAIR.

vyy

ABE

v

1M PEYIs

22 Ol E 2E4 5tX| 2X|o|A RFoZ AL EUCh o] &
OfgElE 29l ofX| 2E3} chs| o|X|Lt 5t5| o|X|o| A3 oiZB
oiFsiLich ol A MBAE ChS 23 ofRefol HEE |t
[EA ECEES

[ 4R74=AL [ME2atg Feol ole =8 A0

M ¥

AU T AU Mt of ol Lok A& ch 2] Al M ZEAt
FAIZ s ch

2
It

2 M8

2188

2 HMES stxlel ox|8o=0t AbEsfok gLch
2.2 H& 20k

Z|H 136kg77tX| 2] ME Ol &S ELICh

23 FH =AU

sed Fe =2

AMR 25 #2910 °C~+60 °C

SIBE MIEE 0% - 90%, SEEX| 245

Ottobock | 91



SIEEIX g2 FH =2

JIHN s == 5

e = e s

WX, 2al, 2t & ROl EME)

2.4 A J[2H

2 9| FMAE IS0 103280] et MZ=APD} 3uiot 5lof £3)
FI2 HAME H#EUcCh o s #Hxtel B354 S0l wet

NETEEE
HE| =4 2 J)5 44 £ |5 WY
> AZE AR Jj2t0| 2R S Ro

10
fu
o
o
i

kel

> SIBEX| ote

=2 el &),

> xZ0| B2Ex o Fu
HABAIR,

> s 240 Lt
ALZ | DHA 2.

o 4ol

> LSt ARO= Hetst X2 FSHUA|I( :

e

HES] 71215 &y
Jls WY s MAZ olg
> HES AA HTFHIAL.

> EHE FEOM IS U AR Jtsd e FHAHSHAR.

g
HHolLt Js &4Hol U

> oIS ow x|
ohalA| 200 oA "AIE Al 315 ol4}
Hzx)

> Ted Feols Matet TS HshAl
Molx S8 S8t +2l, m# 2 H).

A% Agstx|
s 2 F3

92 | Ottobock

I1AH1 atFst
J|AIH &l ot J|5 st




> A E] dol 24 Al

> Jlsof Mgto] gle

> Zes Feos =
MolA S8 £3

F0ll 0| A=K HAlSEAI2.
FolE MES ASSHX| otdAI2.
[SHYAI(0fl: HMZ=AL2] 124

A2 Al 715 o|d =
Jls HALS o 50, WA

Xl 2F LME Soff U = Uk

o
Js&d 3
|

402 ES

o Ol REI dMMa| RE2 MAE Ao ol
==l oo, JjY SEo|LED, A FRU Y HEA)
EEONH RE 17| X(@)= £t F2E £ A&k

4R74=AL 271 0{HE]

EE] EAl
NERER]
23 of &

|1
hilc]
o

5] ==

1 (WD

501541=M6x12

- - - (A | BAoE| 2E
)

- - - (A | BAoE 2E 501541=M6x25
)

- - - (A | BAoE EE 501S41=M6x30

LhAb 91| BRE =Y

LiAb ol B2 wE ultoR olf

> X2 0T FA LIAKIE HABHIAL,

> XFE £ xY £38 FRHAAL,

> LiAb oiRel Dy 9l
FolstaAe.

5.1 O{HE{2] =&

> A I
E3 #lX| 710D4, Loctite® 636K13

1) =3 30{ o{HEL}
EEe FAUAR.

2) oA REo| o{EHE ot iMAI2.

3) M: = F0of o{HELL =H Fo|E HHS|

4) LIAFE Loctite®2 DM EHL|Ch

5) FYol A= 274 FPAIa| LHALE S8 7|2 ot
Z9 E3: 12 Nm).

6) Mol = 2719l HAlojz| LIALE S8 7|2 ot 2
Z2 E3: 12 Nm).

52 £ 30{2 =T Oj2E| oA

Al

>

jo

Z=F 303t 3™ JtsE F: OolHE o

7o

m

EJIRSTES

ZYHEl=E

o

Z3 30js =F A0{ OlREQ| MF LIAIZ nFFLch

==
H W=

E3 2| 710D4, Loctite® 636K13
1) HIAE:

MY LIALE B8] EodA 2.

MY LIAIE E3 #X|2 ZO0[MAI2(10 Nm).
2) & =g

M LIAFS Loctite®2 DAL C}

MY LIS B8] YodAR.

MY LAE B3 x|z A
ZO0[AAI2(15 Nm).

s, WO =

2

Zel Z(10 Nm)

CHets

Ottobock | 93



3) R 2 4T o]l SEEHUAL |R 20| SoiZh MY LAkE | g HI|
EH

LS ME LIAME DHSHYAIQME R FE). HMEZS 28X 42 Jp™ M |et &4 ofF RollLt HI|sHH of
A LIAF MEE Fuch Algshs Rotel ol %X el HPlE AM2ls #F 3
EAl 210](mm) ALof sz &2 7& = UGk 3lF, = L HI| HFAiet
= =] B s 2o} eteby|alke] x| & o 2|5t AlA|L.
506G3=M8X12-V 12 —es e ser= =T =
506G3=M8X14 14 o HEX AlE
506G3=M8X16 16 9.1 o
e =]
== 2 2AMel Mgn xAlof et 2 MES Agste 2 MzAbol
xHol ol A H o2 =45 13 o+ HEAUSE A E5l B
= of ojpEe| MM UALS Sof Zela BlAaE A mi ojxje] | MBI XUSUCL = 2MS Thcir aix pof Bue 24, o &
= x2| 0|3 MX HFo| Jp=e|ch HMES FHHSHH AL E= 5718 @X| et 2 HEFo
< e TE cE A S Jtsto] WAMSH B4l isiM= MZAL MAS X|X| et&UCt
me U Fal 9.2 CE X5tA
e E= 2ol Al oX| REo MHE AXE FXE + AFUCH 2 mEe ozJIle S XA 93/42EECe 2F Alse
2 ol Liats| ol= 2olx A Ab 214 = ol = MX L}A = = -
?:IE ;Ici }gol JE FARICIM THS 2lSo0l oM A= dF WA | s=msiuct of x|zle] B4 X0 ©f2 o8I0 52 B8 €I
FohE 22t 2alan. mel B MES S3 12 AFEASUCL mletd Ha Mele
A HMEADL Moz mMelg XNm 47| x@e R&AM viol et
6§32 ) ] SEE )
1) 2 MES 2877 Ues FEi2 A2 HASNAIR.
2) 2 HMEL RERR YO UL 9.3 23 o )
3) ZHof &I|= 2I| So|lM HEEH 5FAAIL. Mz=Als FUARE MEo EXg ESgUch XY, M2 == M

deo| golde sYe = U0 HF J|2k ol M=AtolH| olE

P

HE z20| st AN AJEE MZAle] 2E Bojci2lH(FL: 5
EX| o2 ool 2ofstAlz] algric,

Hul xIFe A

5 WY EE Js M4 o HES| £NOR olf By 10 J1& ool

> Hu| X|Zlof FolstMAlR. EA 4RT4=AL

> OX|RE2 A 30 AL o|F HAsHok guch S2] 70

> FJ| AE Fof o|X| MA|o| otz MEfE HASMAIL. AlA" £ 0[[mm] -7

> ol AHMMAS MAISIMAIL, ME ARolE
ZIchH & Slkel 136

94 | Ottobock



I

@

Ottobock | 95



ol

Otto Bock HealthCare GmbH

Max-Nader-StraBe 15 - 37115 Duderstadt - Germany
T +49 5527 848-0 - F +49 5527 72330
healthcare@ottobock.de - www.ottobock.com

Ottobock has a certified Quality Management System in accordance with ISO 13485.

© Ottobock - 647G1104-03-1505



	1 Produktbeschreibung
	1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöglichkeiten

	2 Verwendung
	2.1 Verwendungszweck
	2.2 Einsatzgebiet
	2.3 Umgebungsbedingungen
	2.4 Nutzungsdauer

	3 Sicherheit
	3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik
	3.2 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

	4 Lieferumfang
	5 Herstellung der Gebrauchsfähigkeit
	5.1 Montieren des Adapters
	5.2 Verbinden von Justierkern und Justierkernaufnahme

	6 Reinigung
	7 Wartung
	8 Entsorgung
	9 Rechtliche Hinweise
	9.1 Haftung
	9.2 CE-Konformität
	9.3 Garantie

	10 Technische Daten
	1 Product Description
	1.1 Construction and Function
	1.2 Combination Possibilities

	2 Application
	2.1 Indications for use
	2.2 Area of Application
	2.3 Environmental Conditions
	2.4 Service Life

	3 Safety
	3.1 Explanation of Warning Symbols
	3.2 General Safety Instructions

	4 Scope of Delivery
	5 Preparation for Use
	5.1 Mounting the adapter
	5.2 Connecting the pyramid adapter and pyramid receiver

	6 Cleaning
	7 Maintenance
	8 Disposal
	9 Legal Information
	9.1 Liability
	9.2 CE Conformity
	9.3 Warranty

	10 Technical data
	1 Description du produit
	1.1 Conception et fonctionnement
	1.2 Combinaisons possibles

	2 Utilisation
	2.1 Usage prévu
	2.2 Domaine d’application
	2.3 Conditions d’environnement
	2.4 Durée d’utilisation

	3 Sécurité
	3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde
	3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

	4 Contenu de la livraison
	5 Préparation à l’utilisation
	5.1 Montage de l’adaptateur
	5.2 Raccordement de la pyramide et du logement pour pyramide

	6 Nettoyage
	7 Maintenance
	8 Mise au rebut
	9 Informations légales
	9.1 Responsabilité
	9.2 Conformité CE
	9.3 Garantie commerciale

	10 Caractéristiques techniques
	1 Descrizione del prodotto
	1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento
	1.2 Possibilità di combinazione

	2 Utilizzo
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo d'impiego
	2.3 Condizioni ambientali
	2.4 Durata di utilizzo

	3 Sicurezza
	3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati
	3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

	4 Fornitura
	5 Preparazione all'uso
	5.1 Montaggio dell'attacco
	5.2 Collegamento della piramide di registrazione e dell'alloggiamento di registrazione

	6 Pulizia
	7 Manutenzione
	8 Smaltimento
	9 Note legali
	9.1 Responsabilità
	9.2 Conformità CE
	9.3 Garanzia commerciale

	10 Dati tecnici
	1 Descripción del producto
	1.1 Construcción y función
	1.2 Posibilidades de combinación

	2 Uso
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo de aplicación
	2.3 Condiciones ambientales
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Seguridad
	3.1 Significado de los símbolos de advertencia
	3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

	4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro
	5 Preparación para el uso
	5.1 Montaje del adaptador
	5.2 Unión del núcleo de ajuste y del alojamiento del núcleo de ajuste

	6 Limpieza
	7 Mantenimiento
	8 Eliminación
	9 Aviso legal
	9.1 Responsabilidad
	9.2 Conformidad CE
	9.3 Garantía

	10 Datos técnicos
	1 Descrição do produto
	1.1 Construção e funcionamento
	1.2 Possibilidades de combinação

	2 Uso
	2.1 Finalidade
	2.2 Área de aplicação
	2.3 Condições ambientais
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Segurança
	3.1 Significado dos símbolos de advertência
	3.2 Indicações gerais de segurança

	4 Material fornecido
	5 Estabelecimento da operacionalidade
	5.1 Montagem do adaptador
	5.2 Conexão do núcleo de ajuste com o encaixe de ajuste

	6 Limpeza
	7 Manutenção
	8 Eliminação
	9 Notas legais
	9.1 Responsabilidade
	9.2 Conformidade CE
	9.3 Garantia contratual

	10 Dados técnicos
	1 Productbeschrijving
	1.1 Constructie en functie
	1.2 Combinatiemogelijkheden

	2 Gebruik
	2.1 Gebruiksdoel
	2.2 Toepassingsgebied
	2.3 Omgevingscondities
	2.4 Gebruiksduur

	3 Veiligheid
	3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwingssymbolen
	3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

	4 Inhoud van de levering
	5 Gebruiksklaar maken
	5.1 Adapter monteren
	5.2 Piramideadapter en piramideadapteraansluiting verbinden

	6 Reiniging
	7 Onderhoud
	8 Afvalverwerking
	9 Juridische informatie
	9.1 Aansprakelijkheid
	9.2 CE-conformiteit
	9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

	10 Technische gegevens
	1 Produktbeskrivning
	1.1 Konstruktion och funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöjligheter

	2 Användning
	2.1 Avsedd användning
	2.2 Användningsområde
	2.3 Omgivningsförhållanden
	2.4 Produktens livslängd

	3 Säkerhet
	3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydelse
	3.2 Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar

	4 I leveransen
	5 Idrifttagning
	5.1 Montering av adaptern
	5.2 Förbinda pyramidkoppling och öppning för pyramidkoppling

	6 Rengöring
	7 Underhåll
	8 Avfallshantering
	9 Juridisk information
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-överensstämmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniska uppgifter
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmuligheder

	2 Anvendelse
	2.1 Anvendelsesformål
	2.2 Anvendelsesområde
	2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser
	2.4 Brugstid

	3 Sikkerhed
	3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Indretning til brug
	5.1 Montering af adapteren
	5.2 Tilslutning af pyramideadapter og pyramideadapterholder

	6 Rengøring
	7 Vedligeholdelse
	8 Bortskaffelse
	9 Juridiske oplysninger
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-overensstemmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon
	1.2 Kombinasjonsmuligheter

	2 Bruk
	2.1 Bruksformål
	2.2 Bruksområde
	2.3 Miljøforhold
	2.4 Brukstid

	3 Sikkerhet
	3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Klargjøring til bruk
	5.1 Montering av adapteren
	5.2 Sammenføyning av justeringskjerne og justeringskjernemottak

	6 Rengjøring
	7 Vedlikehold
	8 Kassering
	9 Juridiske merknader
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-samsvar
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Tuotteen kuvaus
	1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta
	1.2 Yhdistelmämahdollisuudet

	2 Käyttö
	2.1 Käyttötarkoitus
	2.2 Käyttöalue
	2.3 Ympäristöolosuhteet
	2.4 Käyttöikä

	3 Turvallisuus
	3.1 Käyttöohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys
	3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet

	4 Toimituspaketti
	5 Saattaminen käyttökuntoon
	5.1 Adapterin asennus
	5.2 Pyramidiadapterin ja naarasadapterin yhdistäminen

	6 Puhdistus
	7 Huolto
	8 Jätehuolto
	9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
	9.1 Vastuu
	9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus
	9.3 Takuu

	10 Tekniset tiedot
	1 Opis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja
	1.2 Możliwości zestawień

	2 Zastosowanie
	2.1 Cel zastosowania
	2.2 Zakres zastosowania
	2.3 Warunki otoczenia
	2.4 Okres użytkowania

	3 Bezpieczeństwo
	3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych
	3.2 Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

	4 Zakres dostawy
	5 Przygotowanie do użytku
	5.1 Montaż adaptera
	5.2 Połączenie rdzenia nastawnego i uchwytu rdzenia nastawnego

	6 Czyszczenie
	7 Konserwacja
	8 Utylizacja
	9 Wskazówki prawne
	9.1 Odpowiedzialność
	9.2 Zgodność z CE
	9.3 Gwarancja

	10 Dane techniczne
	1 Termékleírás
	1.1 Felépítés és működés
	1.2 Kombinációs lehetőségek

	2 Használat
	2.1 Rendeltetés
	2.2 Alkalmazási terület
	2.3 Környezeti feltételek
	2.4 A használat időtartama

	3 Biztonság
	3.1 Jelmagyarázat
	3.2 Általános biztonsági tudnivalók

	4 A szállítmány tartalma
	5 Használatba vétel
	5.1 Az adapater szerelése
	5.2 Az szabályozómag és a szabályozó rögzítésének összekötése

	6 Tisztítás
	7 Karbantartás
	8 Ártalmatlanítás
	9 Jogi tudnivalók
	9.1 Felelősség
	9.2 CE-jelzés
	9.3 Garancia

	10 Műszaki adatok
	1 Popis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukce a funkce
	1.2 Možnosti kombinace komponentů

	2 Použití
	2.1 Účel použití
	2.2 Oblast použití
	2.3 Okolní podmínky
	2.4 Doba použití

	3 Bezpečnost
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolů
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Příprava k použití
	5.1 Montáž adaptéru
	5.2 Spojení adjustační pyramidy a adjustačního jádra

	6 Čištění
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidace
	9 Právní ustanovení
	9.1 Odpovědnost za výrobek
	9.2 CE shoda
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Descrierea produsului
	1.1 Construcţia şi modul de funcţionare
	1.2 Posibilităţi de combinare

	2 Utilizare
	2.1 Scopul utilizării
	2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
	2.3 Condiţii de mediu
	2.4 Durata de utilizare

	3 Siguranţa
	3.1 Legendă simboluri de avertisment
	3.2 Indicaţii generale de siguranţă

	4 Conţinutul livrării
	5 Stabilirea capacităţii de utilizare
	5.1 Montarea adaptorului
	5.2 Îmbinarea miezului de ajustare şi locaşului de ajustare 

	6 Curăţare
	7 Întreţinere
	8 Eliminare ca deşeu
	9 Informaţii juridice
	9.1 Răspunderea juridică
	9.2 Conformitate CE
	9.3 Garanţia acordată de producător

	10 Date tehnice
	1 Opis proizvoda
	1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija
	1.2 Mogućnosti kombiniranja

	2 Uporaba
	2.1 Svrha uporabe
	2.2 Područje primjene
	2.3 Uvjeti okoline
	2.4 Vijek uporabe

	3 Sigurnost
	3.1 Značenje simbola upozorenja
	3.2 Opće sigurnosne napomene

	4 Sadržaj isporuke
	5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti
	5.1 Montiranje prilagodnika
	5.2 Spajanje jezgre za namještanje i prihvata jezgre za namještanje

	6 Čišćenje
	7 Održavanje
	8 Zbrinjavanje
	9 Pravne napomene
	9.1 Odgovornost
	9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku
	9.3 Jamstvo

	10 Tehnički podatci
	1 Opis izdelka
	1.1 Sestava in funkcija
	1.2 Možnosti kombiniranja

	2 Uporaba
	2.1 Namen uporabe
	2.2 Področje uporabe
	2.3 Pogoji okolice
	2.4 Življenjska doba

	3 Varnost
	3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov
	3.2 Splošni varnostni napotki

	4 Obseg dobave
	5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo
	5.1 Montiranje adapterja
	5.2 Povezovanje nastavitvenega jedra in adapterja nastavitvenega jedra

	6 Čiščenje
	7 Vzdrževanje
	8 Odstranjevanje
	9 Pravni napotki
	9.1 Jamstvo
	9.2 Skladnost CE
	9.3 Garancija

	10 Tehnični podatki
	1 Popis výrobku
	1.1 Konštrukcia a funkcia
	1.2 Možnosti kombinácie

	2 Použitie
	2.1 Účel použitia
	2.2 Oblasť použitia
	2.3 Podmienky okolia
	2.4 Doba používania

	3 Bezpečnosť
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolov
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Sprevádzkovanie
	5.1 Montáž adaptéra
	5.2 Spojenie nastavovacieho jadra a nastavovacieho uchytenia

	6 Čistenie
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidácia
	9 Právne upozornenia
	9.1 Ručenie
	9.2 Zhoda s CE
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Описание на продукта
	1.1 Конструкция и функция
	1.2 Възможности за комбиниране

	2 Използване
	2.1 Цел​ на​ използване
	2.2 Област на приложение
	2.3 Условия на околната среда
	2.4 Срок на употреба

	3 Безопасност
	3.1 Значение на предупредителните символи
	3.2 Общи указания за безопасност

	4 Окомплектовка
	5 Подготовка за употреба
	5.1 Монтаж на адаптора
	5.2 Свързване на адаптора с пирамида и пирамидалния приемник

	6 Почистване
	7 Поддръжка
	8 Изхвърляне​ като​ отпадък
	9 Правни указания
	9.1 Отговорност
	9.2 СЕ съответствие
	9.3 Гаранция

	10 Технически данни
	1 Ürün açıklaması
	1.1 Konstrüksiyon ve Fonksiyon
	1.2 Kombinasyon olanakları

	2 Kullanım
	2.1 Kullanım amacı
	2.2 Kullanım alanı
	2.3 Çevre şartları
	2.4 Kullanım süresi

	3 Güvenlik
	3.1 Uyarı sembollerinin anlamı
	3.2 Genel güvenlik uyarıları

	4 Teslimat kapsamı
	5 Kullanabilirliğin yapımı
	5.1 Adaptörün montajı
	5.2 Ayar çekirdeğinin ve ayar yerinin bağlanması

	6 Temizleme
	7 Bakım
	8 İmha etme
	9 Yasal talimatlar
	9.1 Sorumluluk
	9.2 CE-Uygunluk açıklaması
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Teknik veriler
	1 Περιγραφή προϊόντος
	1.1 Κατασκευή και λειτουργία
	1.2 Δυνατότητες συνδυασμού

	2 Χρήση
	2.1 Ενδεικνυόμενη χρήση
	2.2 Πεδίο εφαρμογής
	2.3 Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες
	2.4 Διάρκεια χρήσης

	3 Ασφάλεια
	3.1 Επεξήγηση προειδοποιητικών συμβόλων
	3.2 Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

	4 Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
	5 Εξασφάλιση λειτουργικότητας
	5.1 Συναρμολόγηση του προσαρμογέα
	5.2 Σύνδεση ρυθμιστικού πυρήνα και υποδοχής ρυθμιστικού πυρήνα

	6 Καθαρισμός
	7 Συντήρηση
	8 Απόρριψη
	9 Νομικές υποδείξεις
	9.1 Ευθύνη
	9.2 Συμμόρφωση CE
	9.3 Εμπορική εγγύηση

	10 Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	1 Описание изделия
	1.1 Конструкция и функции
	1.2 Возможности комбинирования изделия

	2 Применение
	2.1 Назначение
	2.2 Область применения
	2.3 Условия применения изделия
	2.4 Срок эксплуатации

	3 Безопасность
	3.1 Значение предупреждающих символов
	3.2 Общие указания по технике безопасности

	4 Объем поставки
	5 Приведение в состояние готовности к эксплуатации
	5.1 Монтаж модуля
	5.2 Соединение юстировочной пирамидки и гнезда для юстировочной пирамидки

	6 Очистка
	7 Техническое обслуживание
	8 Утилизация
	9 Правовые указания
	9.1 Ответственность
	9.2 Соответствие стандартам ЕС
	9.3 Гарантия

	10 Технические характеристики
	1 产品描述
	1.1 设计构造和功能
	1.2 组合方式

	2 应用
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 应用范围
	2.3 环境条件
	2.4 使用期限

	3 安全须知
	3.1 警告标志说明
	3.2 一般性安全须知

	4 供货范围
	5 使用准备
	5.1 安装连接件
	5.2 连接可调四棱台和可调四棱台支架

	6 清洁
	7 维护
	8 废弃处理
	9 法律说明
	9.1 法律责任
	9.2 CE符合性
	9.3 保修承诺

	10 技术数据
	1 제품 설명
	1.1 구조 및 기능
	1.2 조합 방법

	2 사용
	2.1 용도
	2.2 적용 분야
	2.3 주변 조건
	2.4 사용 기간

	3 안전
	3.1 경고 기호의 의미
	3.2 일반적인 안전 지침

	4 인도 품목
	5 제품의 사용 준비 작업
	5.1 어댑터의 조립
	5.2 조정 코어와 조정 마운트의 연결

	6 청소
	7 유지보수
	8 폐기
	9 법률적 사항
	9.1 책임
	9.2 CE 적합성
	9.3 보증

	10 기술 데이터

